RAMcdl

UKITED SYAYES DIFMAIOT QOWNE FOR THEX

United States of Amerdes,
Plaintife,
Cdvil Aokion Ko. W71

FILED

Ve

T6.95 Aares of Iand, More or Less,
Situats in Rogers County, Gklahoma,
aud Joun goriett, et al, snd Poknown

Gwners, JuL - 91959

e B AU o Vgl Byl st Wi it i msie et et

Defandentes, )
NOBLE C. HOOD

Cleck, TL 8. Dictrirt Cons*

JUDGMENT

As %0 Tracts Nos. F-5198.-2, QuTWOE

iz cense atwes ou for dlsposition on the stipulakion of the
parties as to Thraote Won., PB10842, CaThON and G«ThSE, on this / day
of July, 1959. 'The courk, having been sivised by Hbert A. Neriow, Assistant
Unitedl Stetes Attorney for the Northern District of Gklahoms, finds bat:

i
This Judgeent spphies caly %o Towsts Nos, FeGigEe@, #-TUOE and G-T4SE.

It.
The pourt has furisdietion of the parties anl the subjest matter of
this setion.

Berviee of proeoss has basn perfesteld oither personally or by publi-
estion notice as provided by Eule TIA of tbe Fedewsl Rulas of Sivil Frededure
ot all parkias defendent. in this csuse who e interonted in Tragtu Nos.
P-G15R-R, G+THOR and G7HIR .

.

The Aste of Dongress, set out in Psragraph IT of the Ocmplatnt filed
berein, give the Uiited States of Amerios she right, pover, aud sutherity to
condewn for publis uss, Tragts Nos. F519R-2, 9-THOR snd Q«TWIE, a8 deseribed
in Sehedule A" attashed %o sush Complaimt. Pursuant thereto, on April 20,




1959, the Untted Siates of Awsrica has filsd its Declaration of ¥aking of such
daseribed tracis, and 4itie theveto should be vested in the Undted Beates of
Americs.

Ve
m April 20, 1959, there wvea doposited in the Reglstry of ks Oourt
&8 extimated compensstion fer the taking of Traqt No. P65, the mum of
$600.00, Traot No. G«ThOB, the sun of #750.00 and Traat No. G-ThSE, the sum
of 50,40, and all of thess sms have been &lebursed %o ‘the lendowers eniisl-
od thereto.

¥I.

On the date of taking, fee simpie title to Prmot No. GLGE2, a» wush
drast is Sescribed in the Declaration of Taking, wes vested in John Corleth
aod Mre. John Corlett, husbamil snd wife, and fee simpie title as to Trasts
Koe. O+THOE snd GTASE, as saeh tracte are deseribed in the Deslaration of
Peking, was vested in Yorest Corlett snd ¥re. Jorest Corlett, husband and vife,
and sugh parties being the cwners of thess tracts, sxe entitled to distridus
tlon of Just compengsiion therefor.

viX.

The dafeniants, Jom Gexlett; s, Jobn Corlett soi the lmited Shates
of Awerian beve sntersd inds o stdpuletica as to Just sospmnsiion for Praot
Bo. FEl58-2, vharein the partiss heave agreed thet the swa of §700.00 is Just
compansution Tor the ewtate, s desoribed in the Deslurstion of Teking hersin,
dondemned by the Govermwent in Tesct No. FG100W2 aod sush stipulation should
be spproved.

VIXI.
e cofendsuts, Forest Gorlett, Mre. Forest Corlett i the United
Btates of Meeries have antersd into a stipulsfion aes to Just compensatien for
Treots Nos. G-ThOR and G«7TWEE, wherein thi partien huve agreed that the wmum of
$2,850.00 1s Just compensstion for the estate, as descrided iu the Deslarwtion
of Taking sevein, condesmed by the Govermsent in Tractu Nos. G-ThOB and Q«ThSE
sl sudh stipunlsbion slsevld be epproved.



X.

A deficiancy in the smount of $100.00 now exists beiwwan the smount
Adsposited as satimated componastion for the estwts taken in Trach No. P-6lU8-2
and the mmount Tixed by the stipulstion of the parties as jJust soupensatvion
mithﬁgtmﬁrtn%“iot#ﬂ!ﬂ.&mmmmmmﬁ
deposiisd as ostimated competaxtion for She eatate tsken in Trocts Nos,
G=ThOR and GeThSE and the mmount fixed by tiw stipulstion of the parties as
Just coagpenstlion.

IT 16 THRAEFORE ORDERRD, ADJUDUEL AND DRCREND that the United Shstes
of Ampries has the right, power and suthoriiy 0 eondssm for publie use, Treats
Now. PeOLGH«E, Go740E and G+THSE, &8 sush tracts are desoribed in Sehedule
"A" attached to the Complaint apd Deglaruwkion of Taking Tiled herein, mwd sugh
traats, to the extent of the estute (ndicsted and for the uses and purposes
deseribed in the Deslmration of Teking filed herein, sre condewned snd title
thereto ig vested in the United States of Amerios, and all dafendants herein
aud all other perscns inbterested in sugh traats are forever bharred frow sspert-
ing any eladm thereto.

IT I8 FURIVNR ORDEEED, ADRRNEN AND DEUREED that the right %o Just
oompensation for the estete taken herein in Yract No. PWGigEeR, ia beveby
vested in Johm Goriett amé Mre. John Corlett and the right to Just compensation
for the eatate taken berein 1o Treate Nos. G-THOE snd G-ThSE, is vested in
Forest Corlevt wad Mre. Forest Corlets; ibe stipulstions ss 50 Just ooupense=
tion for the estate taken tu the subject trasis referred to in Paragraphs VIL
and VIII derein are hereby confiimed, end the uywards therein fixed are adopted
a8 Just sompeusation for such treets.

IT 35 FURMEER GHDERED, ADJUBGED ARD JICHEND that the piaintify,
Wited Btates of Amsrige, shall pay inko the Regletry of this cowrt for the
bensfit of the landowners, the deficienay amount of $100.00 ss to Tract Ho.
FGLgR-%, and $250.00 a6 to Traats Nos. G+ThOE amd G-TUSR, wnd upon &epoeit of
sl dafisiency, the Clark of this Gourt shall maks distriduticon thereef to
Jobn Corlett snd Mra. Jehn ﬁmg tomréﬁw Corlatt and Mrs. Farest
Corlets, the sun of $250.00.

diyte s sy

, " .
ﬂ""/"’f 4 r-,'f

Il
P - A e

TN R v

Byt ‘
et Undied States Attorney




UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THA
SORTHERN IXSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerdios,

)
)
Plaintiftl, g
ve. g 0ivil No. 4695
) .
Harman M, Freeman and ) FlLED
Elgie ¥as Freeman, g
Defendants. 3 JUL 14 1859
NOBLE C. HOOD
QRDift OF DISKIS3AL Clexk, U, 8. Diseriet Court

Upon mobion of the plaintiff, United Stetes of America, for dis
missal without prejudice, snd the defendunts, Herman M, Freemer and Elsie
Mae Fresman, having consented thereto, mnd parsuant to Rule 2§ of the Court,

IT IS ORDERED that this action be and if is dismissed without
prejudice,

Dated st Tulsa, Oklahoms, this 10th day of July 1959,

Y Gl @ i

Foble U, Hood
Clerk -

@/ Zn. . E‘W'?}

Deputy




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT F l L E D
POR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

) JUL 141359
BANKS L. (B. L.) SMITH,

NOBLE C. HOQD
Clerk, U. 8. District Guurr

s

Plaintif?,

-vg- No. 4733

PEARL A. ORENDURF, ARTHUR N.
SPRINGALL and BERNICE SPRINGALL,

-

Defendants.

DISMISSAL OF ACTION WITH PREJUDICE

Comes now Banks L. (B. L.} Smith, the plaintiff above
named, and dlsmisses the above entitled cause of actlon, with
prejudlce, as to the defendantes Arthur N. Sprdngall and Bernilce

Springall, at the cost of the plaintlifrl,

Dated thds July 14, 1959,




DA 1
6, /959

IN THE UNITED STATLS DISTRICT COURT FOR THA KORTHLRN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GHARLES BRAOSCH, JR,, C. VICTOR CARDGSE,
HOBART CRIBB, C, B, DRAKE, PAll €, KRWaRDE,
ANASTASIA €, FLECK, F, J, FLECK, 8&,, CHARLLES

"E£. FRANCISCO ARD DORIS L, FRANGISCO, €, W,
HARDING, GECRQE C, KiRASOTES, LOULS KERASCTLS,

NICHOLAS KERASOTES, LEGN LANDO, ZDWARD 7,

RICHTER, WILLIAM M, XEWLEY, RICHARD B, TAYLOR,

WaALLACL WALTER, AND LORRAINE &, FLECK,
tndividunily snd on betialf of all cther similarly siwnsted,

#nincills,
va,

ALVIN G, SCHOPP, THELMA O, SCHOPP, RMANULL
SCHIMELL, M, J, SCHIMELL, R, . MULCAHLY,
SUEANN MULCAHEY, WALTER PHULLIPS, EaTHERINE
PHILLIPS, JULES BENSKE, QERHEARD KLARICM,
HILLIAM ENQEL, ALGERNON C, GUKZA, MATILDA
GUKER, ¢. L. HORCH, DOROTHY £, HORCH, JLSSE
1. PRICE, LEOKA V. PRICE, ROLAND H. SCHIRORE,
NELLIE 8, CRLES, O, B, DOBROSKY AKD CONRAD
NOLL, Trostes, HELEN ENGEL, AND HELER ENGEL,
Admintstratrin of the Setate of William Engsl, Deceaned,

imvelaotary iPlatatifis,
and

FRED B. KROGER, (sew Dsceased), GRAYCE T.
KROGLR, dxasceivia of the Setets of Fred B, M.regey,
Decensed, HARRY GLIMP, DEEP ROCK UIL COMPANY,
s Delaware Corgoratien, SUNRAY MIDCUNM TINENT COIL
COMPARY, » Delawsre corperation, and the CITIZENS
BANK OF DRUMRIGHT, OXLANOMA,

g
]
Tt Ykt Nk e Mg e AT A T S e e Yo St e e N Ve e Y Tt i W Nl T V™ Wl N S Nt B Shapr Tt g Rangel N ¥ e

Ko, 3640

FILED

JUL 171989

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U, 8. District Cour

At Tulss, Oklahema, withis the Mevihers Distrist c‘ Ohklahorns, on

)
thia 29th day of June, 1939, this matier chme ok for hoaring

re the undey -

signed United States District Judge on the Zaoulver's Report pf Sule sod the

EELCE. 293

Motion of the Baceivar's Atisrnsys w confirm the same; the hatd Receiver

}
appearing in person and by kis Alternays, Johm T. Gibson ol Ungerman,
]

Grabal, Gugerman, Leiter & Uaruh; dufendant Grayes T. Ib?nn'. Exscutrin

B‘ the siiite of Fred B, Krogor. Detasnsd. swpesrity in ﬁé’f%ﬁﬁ and by her

attorney, Jack B, Sellers; defendant Harry Glimp appearing’by his attorney,

Harry D, Moreland; and diverse other persons appearing;

A gt gt gl il T Y ol e eptl”

2
|
i
t
5



And the Court, having examiced the filus and the Aeceivar's Report
of saiw, finds that, purssant to the Order of the Sourt entered on Muy §, 1989,
divecting the shie of corisin Intereats in cortain preducing oil and gas isaseboid
astetes, mors pavticuisrly deseribed hexvinafior, the Beceiver did case a
separate Netice of Sale for whch of sild lensshold sstaten to by given, published
sad mailed, in the svaomar preacyibed by he said Ordar of May &, 19689, The
Cours finde that Neotice theveo! wis dily swld properiy given in Accordance with
law and the satd Order of May &, 1997, and is 1 All Yeapuchs dus, preper and
sulficinnt, and the sams is by the Court confirenad and appraved,

Tha Court further finds that Netize of this hosring en ike Rocelver's
Report of Gnle sad so Coofirmation of such sain whs dwly given in the alovesnid
separste Notioes of Snle, which notices ware duly given, published and mailed,
in the wasaer prescribed by the sald Ordor of May 8, 1989, und the Court
finda thut Motiow of this haaring on confimmation was sccordingly duly and
properiy given, in acvswdance with law asd the said Order of May 3, 1989, is
in ail yespaces dus, prepar asd suflicient, and the ssms o by the Cowrt con-
firmaed and approved,

Tha Genrs Garthar finds thas on the 10th day of Juns, 195% at the Crask
County Cosrtheuss, st Sapslps, in Cresk County, Cklahoma, st 10100 o'clow
A M., at the thme and place apacified ta‘uh said Notizas of Sale, the Revelvey
seld all of the intavests ordered sold by the Coart in its Order of May 8, 1954,
save and exaept the 1/32 intovest in the 7/8 working \atersat in the J. D, Glimp
Letate Lesse beld by Conrad Noll, Trastee for the hanatit of ereditors of Paul &,
Edwards, whish lutarest wis avdersé sxempind) frem sale by the Cournt's Order
of Inae 19, 1959, mtered prier to sale.

The Court further Ouds thet the intaresis thas sold ware ke inlerests
of the following parsons in the foliowing producing oil and gas leassheld selnies,

to~wifs
(4) L. B Glhwp Setale Losge,

Charies %, Brosch, Jv., /32 of 7/8 WL,
€, Vieter Candoss 1/32 of T/8 W, 1,
G, K, Debresky 2/3s ot 1/ W, L
Helon Bngel, Adeinistesivin of the

Eatate of Willlam Segel, Decrased, /38 ot T/8 w1,
¥, K. Pleck, Lorraine Flach amd

Anhginaia Flack 2732 of 1/8 W. 1.

Kichulas Xerasotes, Oeorge C. Kevosotes _
aad Louls Kevssotes 3/s2 ot 7/8 w. L,




CGenersl Insersoce Company, Trasiae

tor H, A, and Susann Malcabey /8 of V/8 W, L,
vaiter #hillips and Katherins Phillips 338 ot /8 w1,
Jeseu 3. Price snd Lesns Frice /% et /8w, 1.
Edward J. Rishter /3 of 1/8 w. 1.
William H. Kewley 1/32 of /8 W. 1L,

Aviand H, Sehikore 1/32 of 118 w. L,
Gooanael and M. J. Schimeli /st el 7/8 WL
Aichard R. Tayler 1732 o 1/8 %1,

tetaiing an wndivided 23/32 of ths 7/8 working Latevest lu the following preducing
oll and gas leasehold eatate, kuows as the J. D, Glimp isinte luase, covering
the follswing dascribed land in Creek Couaty, Okishoms, te-wib

The Northwest Cunzier of the Southenat CGnartey (NW /4 5K/4)

of Seution Feurtesn (14), Tewnship Savestaen (17) Norch,

Range Seven (1) Kast, containiug 49 ssres, mere or less)
sagather w.th &il parsonsl property sud equipmont owned, haid, and heing used
theveupon, oF in connectien therawith, said producing lessehold baing mere
particularly described ss {oliowss

A ceviain oil and gas lease dated July 1. 1952, betwesn Misule {(Glionp)
Crauch, Jess &, Gilmp and Lorens {Olimp) Parks, lessors, and Fred B,
Krager. Lasses, cevering the sbeve described lnad, recarded in the office of
the Clark of said Cousty in Besk 658 &t page 410; and,

A ceartsio oil and gas lease betwean Bartha (Gilmp) Wasers, Rey J.
Glimep, %. H. Qlimp, Hasel (Glimp) Pitunr, Maitie J, Gliwp, Minaie (Qlleep)
Crouch, Jess &, Gilmyp ané Lorens (Qlimp) Farks, Leassers, snd Fred B,
Kreger, Lessee, covering the above deseribed land, recerdsd ia the effice of

the Glavk of said Conmty in Book 651 At Fage 107,

(m) Maliis Flsids Loags.

Chnrias #. Brssek, Ir, L/3% of 1/8 .1,
GC. V. Cardose 1/32 of 7/8 ¥, 1.
Mabavt and Metlie 5, Cribb _ /s el 1/8 W L,
. H. Dobreshy /32 ol 7/8 W, 1,
C. B. Draka 1/32 ot /8 w. 1.
F. J. Flack, Lsvesing Fisck ans

Annatasis Fleck /38 et T/0 W L.
Charies i, or Deris L. Frascltase 1/32 of 7/8 %1,
Harsy Glimp 1732 of 1/8 % .1,

Lavate of Charies W, Harding, lscesned, L7392 of 1/8 w1,
Nichoias Kevasstes, Omorge G, Levssutes,

and Lonis Kevasotes 3/32 of 1/8 W, 1,
Lavn spd Kthel Lawmile 1/32 of 1/8 w. 1.
Sdward 1. Blehter 1/ el 1/8 W, L.
Witlians . Kewley 3/32 of 1/8 w .1,
Wallece Walter 1/32 of 1/8 ¥, L.

toteiing sn wndivided 2¢/32 or 3/8 of the 7/8 working iuterest iu the fallowing

producing oll and gas leasebold estate, krows us the Nellis Fialds iouse, cover-



tag the feilawing described iand in Creek Couniy, Uhkishomss, to win

The South Malf of the Nertheast Qusrter (6/2 NE/4) of

Section Fourtess (14}, Townahip Sevecresn (17) Merth,

Range Seven {7) East, containing 30 Acres, more or less;
toguther with &li parsosal property aud equipmoat swnad, held and being used
thersapon or in conngetion tharewith, said produciog leasaheld being mere
partieulnrly described us follows:

A carisin oil and gas ioass dated Nevamber 17, 1948, batwesn Nellie
Fialds now Sosith and William Swelth, har hushind, lesesrs, sad Simon Lebew,
Lesaes, covering the abeve deseribed laad racorded in the office of the Clerk
of said Ceouty in Book %2, st Page 559,

The Cwurt (uriher finds that at snld sals the higheet and bast bid for
the aforesnid Interests in the anid J. O, Gilmp Letate Lanse aed the sald
Nelily Flelds Lense was the sam of 510, B30, 00 bld by the Fred B. Kreger
Lstate for sll of the sfovesnid luterests, sn one parcel or wait, comsisting of
an sadividad 23/32 of the 7/8 working intereat in the said J, D, Gilrap Gatate
Lasse, comprising the {ntarests haratofors set forth, snd an undivided 20/32
or B/8 of the 1/8 werking inturast in the satd Nollie Fieids Losse, comprising
the {aterasts heretofors set forth,

The Court further linds that soid sum Md in fair aud ressenable, that
& highar sum cannet e ebialned, snd that the st sam Md should be approved
sud the sale confirmnd; and there buing u objucy I8 confirmation, and ne higher
bid baing offered, the Ceirt finds that the Meticon to Confirms said saie shoxid
ba susisined and ssid sale confirmad and approved.

17 18 THEREFORE ORDLR G, ABJUDIGLD AND DECRELD:

1. That the Ruceoivar's sale sad sl procesdings therecnder »s and
the samy are hereahy confirmad and approved,

2. That the Receiver accept the sum of $1¢, 830, 00 (rewm the Latate
of Fred B, Kroager for tha purchase oft

{(a) an undivided 23/32 of the 1/8 working intarest in the (ollowing
producing oll and gus lensehold sstats, knows &p the J. P. Gilmp Lstate lasae,

covaring the foilowing describad land in Creek Cousty, Oklabomss, to-witi




The Northwent Guarter of thn Southesst Quarier (N W /4 35/4)

of Baction Yourtews (14), Towrnship Seventesn {I7) North,

Renge Seven () Last, coninlaing 40 acres, more or lesst
together with all perscosl property snd sguipment ewned, held, and baing used
thareupen, of tn counection therswith, sald preducing lessebold being more
particularly described as follows:

A certain oil and gas lesss dated July I, 1951, betwess Minuie {Gitmp)
Croueh, Jess . Glimp snd Lorene (Qilmp) Farks, lessers, and Fred B, Krager,
Lessee, covering the above deseribed lnnd, recorded iu the office of the Clerk
of said County in Back 658 nt Fage 413; and,

A cartain oil and gas ieasa beiweez Buythe (Glimp) Waters, Rey J.
Glisep, W. M. Gilmp, Hanel (Gilmp) Pitsar, Mattie J. Climp, Minate {Gliemp)
Crouck, Juss K. Glimp snd Lorene (Glimp) Farks, lessors, aed Fred B. Kroger,
Lessee, covaring the sbove described land, recorded in the office of the Clerk
of suid Cosnty in Book 6B &t Page 167;

GComprisiug the separste luterests of the following porssns, to-wit:

Charies W, Broach, Ir, 2/%% of 1/8 w1,
G. Vistor Cardose 1/32 of 1/8 w1,
G. H, Debrasky 3/32 ot 1/8 w.1,
Halen Eugal, Adoinistratrin of the Eatste

of ¥illiam Engel, Deceacwd, /32 of 1/8 w. 1.
¥, u. 'IM. Lowrsias ﬂ“h and
anastnsin Fleck /3t ol 1/8 W, L
Nichelss Kerasstas, Geargs C, Kensusies,

and Losis Kerngotes /32 of 1/8 W. 1,
CGenarsl Inpurance Company, Teustes for

H. R, and Sucann Mulsabey 1/38 of 178 W, L.
Walter Phillips and Katharine Maliiipn /32 of T/8 w1,
Jesse J. Price avd Loons Price FY; TR BT B N
Edward J. Richter /3 of 1/8 W, 1
willlaen M. Kewley 1/t 1/8 w. .l
Relaud H. Schikors /32 ot 1/8 W, L.
Emanael and M, J, Schimell 3/38 of 7/8 %, 1.
Richard R. Tayler ' /32 0 7/8 W, L

(b) An andivided 20/32 or $/8 of e 7/8 werking interess in the
foilowing predusing ofl and gas leasehold estats, kuawn 33 the Hellis Flalds
lease, covering the ftollowing desoribed Land in Cresk Couaty, Tkishoma, to-wits
Tha South Malf of the Nevtheant Qusrter (8/1 N2/4) of Section
Fourtesn {14), Towsnship Seventcan (17} North, Rangs Seven
{7} Kast, containing 0 soras, wmove or lass;

togather with ali pavasasi property sud eyuipment owaed, held and being ssed

thersupon or in connsction therswiih, said prodeciag lessshold being more

~5

L i ———— S e bR



particalarly described as follows:

A certaln oll and gas lease dated November 17, 1948, between Nellle
Flelds now Swmith and William Smith, her husband, lesaors, and Slmon Lebow,
Lessee, covering the above described land recorded in the office of the Clerk
of said County in Book $92 at page 309;

And comprising the ssparate interests of the foilowing persons therein

to~wits

Charles W, RBrosch, Jr, 1/32 of 7/8 W, 1.
C. V., Cardose 1/32 0 7/8 W. 1L
Hobart and Nellie 5. Cribb 1/32 of 7/8 W.1.
G. H. Debrosky 2/32 of 7/8 W.1.
¢, B. Drake 1/32 of 7/8 W.1.
¥, 1. Fleck, Lorraine Fleck, and

Apagtama Fleck 2/32 of T/8 W, 1,
Charies E. or Doris L. Franecisco 1/32 of 1/8 W.1.
Harry Glimp 1/32 of 7/8 W.1,

Estate of Charles W. Harding, Deceased, 1/32 of 7/8 W.1.
Nicholns Kerasotes, George G. Kerssotea

and Louis Kerasotes 3/32 of 7/8 W. 1.
Leon and Ethel Lando 1/32 of 7/8 W. 1,
Edward J, Riditer 1/32 of 1/8 W.1.
William H, Kewley 3/320f 7/8 W. L
Wallace Walter /32 of 7/8 W. 1.

3. That the aggregate sum of §20,840.00 bid for the aforessid
leases bs apportioned and allocated 1o the respective laases on the basis of the
respective bide for aaid leases separately, to-wit, 11,900/19,950.to the J, D,
Glimp Estate Lease aad 8,050/19, 950 to the Neliie Fields Lesss, in the
respective amounts of §12, 436,85 for the interests sold ln the J. . Glimp
Estate Lonse and §8,413.15 for the intefests 1old in the Nellie Figids Lease.

4. That the foragoing allocated amount of $12, 436, &5 for the un-
divided 23/32 of the 7/B working interest in the J. B. (limp Estate Lease be
spportionsd equally and each judgmeant debitor -whose interest in sald lense was
sold bave credited upon his jodgment his propﬁﬂlmh share theresof, all as more
fully set forth in the Schedules of Judgments, Bids, and Credit Balaoce or
Deficiencies in paragraphs 6 and 7,

%. That the fersgoing allocated amount of §8, 413, 15 for the undivided
20/32 or 5/8 le!' the 7/8 working interest in the Nellle Fiolda Lesase be apportioned
equally and each judgmaent debtor who__qg interest in sald lease was sold have
credited apon his judgment bis proportiouste share thereof, all as more fully
set forth in the following Schedules of Judgments, Bids, and Gu}%n or
Deficiencias in paragraphs 6 and 7. " ‘s

-6 S



6., That, after crediting each judgment debtor with the allocated

sum bid for his intereat, the followlng judgment debtors are indebisd to the

Estate of Fred B, Kroger, deceased, on the judgments heretofore readered

by the Court in the reapective daficiency nmounts shown:

Judgment ‘M!gs} Bid Peficisncy

Judgment Debter
Charlea W, -Brosch, Jr,

<, V. Cardose

Howart and Nellle 5. Cribb-

G. H. Dobrosky

C. B. Drake

Helen Engle, Executrix of Estate
of Willlam Engle, Deceased

F. J. Fleck, Lorraine Fleck,
and Auastasis Fleck

Charles E, or Deris L. Frauncisce
Harry Glimp

Eatate of Charies W. Harding,
Deceased

L.eon and Ethsl Lando

Edward J, Richter

Willlam H., Kewley

General Insurance Company,
Trastes for H. R, and Sucann
Muleahey,

Wailter and Hatherine Phillips
Josse J. sud Leons Price

Eoanael and M, J, Schimell

Richard R. Taylor

T

e A bt 2 = e ———————

$1,032.23 Glimp

1, 11%. 11 ¥ieida

2,154, 34
238,49 Olimp
E%‘o %ﬁ -r‘!ﬁ.

l. 2%

1,000. 78 Fieldas

5,400, 40 Glirap
7, 467. 71 Fields

TR INTS

1,192, 10 Fields
1,620,585 Glimp

2, 488,01 Qlimp
3,931. 7] Fialds
6,449. 72

990. 82 Fislds

2,000.43 Fialds

1,642. 11 Fields
1,045, 83 Fields
3, b‘l‘?.ﬂ? Fialds
8,478, 69 Glimp
135,78

1,032, 23 Glimp

1,131.59 Glimp
1,995.80 Glimp
4, 064,30 Glimp
3, 680.47 Qlimp

1,232,227 Glimyp

$540.73
4240, 66

.39 §1,192.9%

540. 73
ﬁg. bé
1.
420, 66
1,081, 46

420, 66
1,081.46

1,081.46
’

I, %ll. L]

420, 66

420. 66

420. 66
420, 66
420, 66
1, %arﬂ
. .13
540,73

1 +36
l' .

540.7%
1,081.47
1,081.47
1,081.47

540.73

272,92

630.09

11,008, 34
TTL. 44

539.09

4,526.94
370.16

1,689,.77

1,221.48
$28.17

7. ",. 53

1,458.92

590.086
914,33
983.33

2, 9?9. o0

691.54



7. That, as to the following judgment debtors, the suma bid by the
purchassr-judgment creditor, the Estate of Fred B, Kroger, Deaased, exceed
the judgments in favor of satd purchaser ln the amounts of the respective credit
balances here shown, to-wits

. Judgmaent Dabtor Judgment (Lease) Bid Credit Balance

Micholas Kerasotes,
George C, Kerasotes,

and L.ouis Kearasotes $1,104,16 @&lmp $1,682.21

1, %%0. %% Fields iy é%l. !g

z, - 3, .1 $ 399.481
Ronald H. Schikore 278. 60 Gllmp 540,73 262.13
Wallace Walter 249.19 Flelds 420, b6 171,47

8. That the purchaser-judgment creditor, the Estate of !‘ud' B,
Kroger, Deceased, pay to the Clerk of this Court the sum of $833, 41 and that
upon receipt thereof the Clerk dishurse said sum by paying to the judgment
debtors vamed in paragrapk 7, suprs, the reapective sums due them from the
Estate of Fred B. Kroger, Deceased, as shown by the Credit Balances scheduled
for said judgment debtoras.

9. That the Eatate of Fred B, Kroger, Decaased, pay to the Recelver
the agreed sum of $910.85, as sod for oil runs for the month of May 1959, being
all runs due the Recelver.

10, That upon paymant to the Clerk of this Court of the sam of §433, 41
by the Estate of Fred B, Kroger, Deceaged, and paymaent to Roy E, Thomas,
Receiver of the sum of $910,85 by anid Eetate, as crdered in paragraphs 8 and
9, supra, the Recsiver (s hereby directed to ¢xecute and deliver to the Lstate
of Fred B, Krogar, Decessed, good and sufficient conveyancas, sssignments,
transfer orders and any other instrumenis ueckssary to fully veat the compiete
title, use, enjoyment and besefits of the property sold in said Estate, eaid
convayances and other instruments to convey the lnterests harsin soid effective
as of June k, 1959, at 7:00 o'elock, A.M., in nccordsnce with the saild Order of
Sale enterad on May 8, 1959,

11, That this cause be continued until July 16, 1959, at 9130 o'cloek,
A, M., for further proceedings harein.

And now on this 16th day of July, 1959, this cause comes on for
further hearing; the Recaiver appearing in person and by his attorneys, John T.

-8-

e it e - st + [ - A ® et g e s ' - ———



Gibeon and Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman, Lsiter & Unruhj and defendant
Grayce T, Kroger, Executrix of the Zstare of Fred B. Kroger, Deceased,
appearing in psrson and by her attorueys, Jack B. Ssllers and Willlams, Boesche
& McDermott;

And, after further hearing in this cause, the Court finds that the
Estate of Fred B, Kroger, Decessed, has this date paid inte Court the sam of
$15, 853, 68 for application as follows:

(a) $833,.41 to complete the purchase of the intarests sold at
Recelver's Sale, &s orderad by the Gourt in parsgraph 8, supra, for disburee-
meat by the Clerk to the following Judgment debtors in the following amonats,
to-wit: Nicholas, George C., and Louis Kerasotes, $399,.81; Ronald H,

Wwallacg
Schikore, $262.13; Walter, $171.47;

(b) $4,779.35 for disbursement by the Glerk to Allan J, Bryden, for
appilcation upon the fees allowed said Court-appointed Accountant;

() $2,000,00 for dishursement by the Clerk to Roy J. Themas,
Receiver, as reimbursement for sums paid by said Receiver to Allan J. Bryden;

(4) $3,007.51 for diaburserment by the Clerk te Alvin G, Schopp, in
full satisfaction of the cross judgments rendersd Yy the Court, baing a judgment
in favor of Alvin G. Schopp and sgainet the Estaie of Fred B. Kroger, Deceased,
tn the sum of §5, 000,00 and a judgment in faver of the Lstate of Fred B, Kroger,
Dacasassd, and against Alvie G. Schopp TM Thelme Schopp in the sum of
$1,992.49;

{a) $1,227.51 for disbursemaent by the Clerk te Jules W, Beaske, in
full sstisfaction of the cross judgments rendered by the Gourt, being s judgment
in favor of Jules W. Bensks and against the ghi'uu of Fred B, Kroger, Duceasesd,
in the sum of $4, 005,91 and & judgment ia faver of the Estate of Fred B. Kroger,
Deceased, and against Jules W, Bencke in the sum of §2,778.40;

() $2,002,95 for diabursement by the Clerk to G. E. and Dorethy
HMorch, in full satisfaction of the Judgmaent rendered by the Court in faver of
d. £, and Dorothy Horch and agsinst the Estate of Fred B. Kroger, Decessed,
in said sum of $2,002.9%;

(8) $2,002,.95 for disbursement by the Glerk to Gerberd Klersch, in
full satisfaction of the judgment rendsred by the Court in faver of Gerherd

-4-



Klerach and against the Estate of Fred E. Kroger, Decearad, in said sum of
$2,002.95.

And the Court further finds that the following Judgments in favor of
the Estate of Fred B. Kroger, Decensed. in connection with the Nellic Flelds
Lease, have bean fully paid, satisfled and relensed of recard as to each of the
following judgment debtors, to-wit:

Charles W, Brosack, Jr.;

‘C. V. Cardose;

F. J. Flack, Lorraine Fleck, and Aunastasia Fleck;

Charles E, or Doris Fraanciscoe;

Estate of Charlea W, Harding;

T.eon and Ethel Lando;

Edward J, Richter,

And the Court further finds that the following Judgments {s faver of
the Lstate of Fred B, Kroger, Decenned, in connection with the J, . limp
Estate Lease, have been fully patd, satisfled and released of record as to ¢each
of the following judgment dubtors, to-wit:

Charles W, Brosch, Jr.;

C. Victor Cardose;

F. J. Fleck, Lorraine Flsck, and Anastasia Fleck;

Edward ], Richter;

Emanuel and M, J. Schlm;ll.

And the Court further finds that ihe sum of §910.88, ordersd paid
in paragraphs 9 aud 10, supra, has been paid by the Eatate of Frad B, Kroger,
Decessed, te Roy E., Thomas, Receiver, and that the conveyances aad sther
instruments ordered axecuted in parsgraph 10 shouid be executed by the saild
Recelver,

Now, oun motion of the Estate of I'rad B, Kroger, Deceased, judgmant
ersditer, the Court finds that deficiency judgements should be entered against
the follewing judgment debtors in the respective amounts here set forth and the
Clark of this Court is hereby directed to enter daficiancy judgments iu faver of
the Estate of Fred B, Kroger, Decensed, and as against the following judgment

debtors, as follows, to-wit:

-10-



Hobart and Nallie 5. Cribb, $ 630,09;

G. H. Dobrosky, 11,005, 34
C. B, Drake, TTl. 44;
Helen iungle, Kxecutrix of the Estate of
William Engle, Deceased, 539,0%
" Harry Glimp, 1,659,717
Willism H. Kewlsy, 1,855,92;
Genaral Insurance Gompany, Trustse for
H, R. and Sueann Mulcahey, 590,861
Walter and Katherine Phillips, 914.3%
Jesae J. and Leona Prize, 988,33
Richard &, Taylor, 691, 54,

The property which is the subject of this action having been sold,
the receivar is hereby directed to prepars and file hia (lusl report and account-
ing hereir on or bafore the 27th day of July, 1959, and any interested party

desiring to ebject te anid ﬂul repert ls beraby directed to file written object-

ions on or before the 2 r—"!ll.y of _@/ 1589, and such final report,
zf

accounting and cbjections shall be heard by mu court on the 4 day of
‘Zﬁgﬂ y 1989, at %30 o'clock, 4. M,
IN WITNESS WHEREOYF, I have sst my hand and the seal of this
Gouart this 16th day of July, 1939,
-7

RO . A

Unl ates [dstrict Judge
Marthern District of Oklaboma,

APPROVED A8 TO FORM:

Ui‘ct-l.n. Grabael, Ungerman,
Letter & Unrah,

meys for Defendant, rayce T.
ogey, Executrix of the Estateof
Fred B. Kroger, Doceased.

H lnlutttt’n and [nvoinntary Flalatiffs,




UNITED STATES DISIRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DYSTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TULSA DIVISION

THE PURE OIL COMPAKRY,
a corporation,
Plalntiff

va. CIVIL ACTION NO. 4721

FILED

R, H, SIEGFRIZD, INC.,
Defendant

Nt T Nt gt Nt N Nt st st

Jut 17 1959

2 S8AL_ NOBLE €. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, District Cours

on this _17 day of July, 1959 came on t9 be heard the above
entitled and suwbered cause, wherein The Pure Oi1 Company is plaintiff end
R, H, Siegfried, Inc. is defendant, and both parties through theix respective
attorneys amncunced that all metters is controvarsy between thewm in this cause
have been sattled and ceapromised and that this causs should ba dismissed snd
judgwent entered dismissing this cause vith prajudice to the piaintiff;

It is therafore ordared and adjudged and fecresd that this case be

and {s hereby dismiased vith prejudice to the plaintiff.

_ Roed
Clerk of Court

3y M

Daputy Clerk o

Approved as to form:

Counnel for Plaintiff

22 T Ty

“ Counsel for Pefemdant ﬂ

- A et g A1 = et e o £« e v ppp g e




NORTSNRE DENIRTOT OF CKLAMOMA

United Stetes of Amaries,

Civil Astion No. k6k3

Vi.

JUL 23 469

NQBLE C, HOOD
Clark, U. 8. Diszelet Court

)

i
1,663.10 Asves of lang, More er Less, E FILED
' )

|

}

)

This cause comes on for dispositim an the stipulstien of the parties
28 to Trecks Nos. 0u1530E.), OwA58EB-R and O-156MK-3, on tuis % of
July, 1999. The Court, having been sdvised by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistent
United Gtates Attorney for the Nortbers District of Ciclaheme, finis thatt

I.
This Jwdgnent applies ouly to Tracte Nos. O-1§8EF<1, 0«15888«2 and
O-1580%w3,

II.
mmmm&m@nmmwuumm-m.mar
this sqtion.

1.
dervice of progess bay been perfected olthar personslly or by publiee-
tion notice as provided by Rule 71A of tie Fedaral Bules of Civil Frogsdure on
a1 parties defemdant in this cause wio sre interested in Tracts Nos. O-35808-1,
0158032 and O-A$82N-3,

v,

The Arta of Congreawm, set out in Parggrigh IX of the Complaint flled
bnmtn, give the United States of Amerion the right, power sod suthordty to con=
demn for publie use, Tracts Nos. 0-15888-1, 0-1580%-2 and 0-15828+3, as desgribe
el in Schedule "A" sttashed to sweh Qomplatut, Pariusnt thereto, on February
19, 1959, the United States of Aweriea bas iled its Declaratios of Teking of
such deseribed tracts, snd title thereto should be vested in the United States
of America.

i o AL I 5



Y.
On Februmry 19, 1959, there was deposited in the Regletry of this
Court ax cotizated compensation for the ‘wking of Tragts Nos. Ge150R0-1,
0-1588R-R wod O-15808-3, the mm of #§95.00 and $6N0.00 of this deposit has
~ been disbursed %o the landowners entitledl thereto.

vI.
On the date of taking, ¥141e to all of the surfass estate and ouss
cighits royaliy interest in the mineral estate in Tracts Nes. O-1388E-1,
04150802 and O-1300E~3 was vested in Luty J. Mlerk Bestty, and sush defendans
being the snar of the desoribed imterest in sweh trests, she 15 entivied to
dlstritution of Just compensstion thorefor.

ViE.

The defendant, Laey J. Clark Bestty, aod the nlainkif¥, United Gtates
MW&&,MMM‘O::&M@W«M%JMM@WM
Kos. am;,'a«;mm and 0«15628.3, vherein the partles have agreed tast
the sum of $750.00 shall be Just compensation fior hex lnterest in the essate
88 dssaribed fin the Doslaration of Teking, taken by the Jovernsent in Sracts

Nos, O-1508E.1, 0«1889%-2 and 0+15885+3, sod such stipulatien shouwld be aproved.

VIII.

A defigiency in the mmouwnt of $110.00 nov extsts betwsen Lusy J. (lark
n«gw*:mm«mwmmu-mmmmmwm
‘aken in Traxts No. O«158001, Q.LJORE-R und 0e1380Ke3, snd e smemnd fived by
e stipuletion of the parties as just eoupensation for her imberest.

IT 18 TUEREFOXE GRIENED, ADRGHD AMD DECHEED thet the United States
of Amerion lss the right, power end muthority to condamn for publio use, Prsets
Nos. Ow)5BEK-1, 0-1382B~2 and 0-1582+3, &4 oucit treets Are desertbed in
Schedule “A" attached to the Complaint aud Beolaration of Teking filed horein,
snd all of the surface estate and one-sighth royalty interest in the minerad
eatate in sugh tracts, to the extent of the estate indissted snd for the uses
ad purposes deseribed in the Dealaration of Yelttng £1led herain, is condemned
and $itle thereto is vested in the United Htaten of Aweriox, snd all defendsnts
herein sad all other persons lntereeted in such deseribed ectates in such
trache are forever barred from ssserting say olidm thereto.

e



IN 16 DNTNER CRRERID, ABJVSGENWED DEUKEED that the right to Just
conpensation for ihe sbove dameribed estabe taken harein in Traots Nos.
OwiSBil-2, Q-1382%-2 and O~1582K-3 1& vested in Iney 7. Clark Beatty; the
siipulation as to just aompenwakion for the astate vulen in the mbjeet tracts
referred to in Pacegraph VII bereln is hersdy sonfirwed; and the award thorein
fixed is udmaw B8 Jjust ocupensaticn for ber iaterest in sush traocts.

IT I8 FMERSKER QERDIID, ADJVDGED AND DRIKND that the pleineifr,
United Btatan of Ameriesn, shell pay into the Begletyxy of thie Court for the
benerit of the lundowser, the deficiency smoust of siw.oo. Won depostt of
such dsficienay, the Glark. of shis Court z2all make distribution thereof %o
tuay J. Clark Bestiy.

AERSNED:

RS 1y TN
Usdted Blates Avtorney

RS,



FORYAERN BISTRIOY OF GKLANOMA JUL 28 1959
NOBLE
United Btases of Awerica, Clerk, 5, gf. ;IE?O

This matter coming on for hearing muﬂﬁ_ gy of July, 1959,
o0 PIsintifl's motiou o Aroy Unlted tates Byt of Agriculture aad Pamsers
Howe Mministraticn and being sdvised in the promises by ecunsel fer plelatify,
tke gourt finds that such parties wers umrecessurily joined az pertiss defende

st in this astion.

IT IS DEMFAE CROENED that United Slates Dapt. of Agriculture snd
Parwars Nowe Mulnistration be and bereby are dropped as parties defendant in
this sation.

Iy PR
oA L e
GACE Gl e IO
A ‘f wrt /0

.

APTROVED: ‘
Hibent &5 Aandoc
| D)
Assdstant United States Attorney

[P w0 e e A S



AND INDEMNITY -

ion,

Plaintiff,

¥ e
. 4 .
‘Bs'-_-clairr; of the deferdant, First

hrtlesvﬂle. be and th

5
L‘vf




APPROVED AS FORM:

Attorney for Defendan:, B
& Trust Company of Tulsa.

j Mﬁ-ﬁé;ﬁ_}'_w:)\
efendant, First
Bartlesville.

<

ES




e e

< AR T

B

1.

£ UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURTH
NCRTHZRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA,

THE i

Wi e

i

. :
BARTFORD ACCIDE L INDEMNITY COMPANY, &

4. corporation,

Plaintiff,
V8.

"IN BARTIESVILIE, a
sociation, and FIRGT
RUST COMPANY OF TULSA,
Association,

FIRST NATIONAL B
national banking
NATIONAT BARK A

& national bankif

e e I P TR G e B

- Defandants.

Tt e N Mt et Ve Wt R P

OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PRJ,JUD (o)
I ‘”n TIMI i

1', of the pln..tnt

f‘ 19 clefendant

2 \
i er{fay, pemitt !

'lt‘r

O' __‘

"8ad 1% baing ol
‘Firet Natiodal iy
to. digq_ias the

Bank ;Ln Bartlesv il

IT IS ‘BEREPORE ORDERED, thet éhg'cause he iR ¢ 1n10far as it

Lrid t.hé sameé 'is hereb

- N
relates to the F§ Natlonal Bank In Bartlesville b

Giemissed withou ejudice.

o
: 46 allowed fifteen

s ER ORDERED that plaint ff be an
N W

erect within which fu' fule hi w

‘ ; ‘ .
\ed'.‘r:()mp laint Jirrein

I

dsys from the dat)
: "

hin,whieh to #ile

and plalnliff s

ther allowsd tén duvs ISI,EE

and hrief,

:5—(:‘ day of

stipuiations of

DATD p

TR G I e e S et



UNITED STATLS DISTRIGCT COURT FOR THa
NORTHw&RN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

vs.

(4) 216 100-tablet bottles, more or less, 1l 500-tablet

(B}

Plainti

bottles, more or less, and 2, 1,000-tablet bottles,

more or less, all unlabeled, in bulk shipping cartons

labeled in part:
"Lot No. 6986 Count-12X{ Date 6-1-56
K11-10 5.C, B-Complex Captabs Lach tablet contain

Vitamin Source Cortent  ZMDR
Kl Thiamine Hydrochloride 1,5 mg. 150
B2 Riboflavin ¢ mg. 100
C Ascorbie Acid 30 mg. 1C0
B12 Oral 3.33 meg -
- Hizcinamide 10 mg. -
- #Caleium Pantothenate 1 mg. -
- Felic Acid 0.1 mg, -
Iroh Ferrcus Sulfato, sxsic. 50 mg. 148
- Liver fraction IT 25 mg.

#et - Kelth-Victor Pharmacal Co., St. Louis 5, Lo,"

61 wnlabeled 1,000-tablet bottles, more or less, in
bulk shipping cartons labeled in part:

"werContains 27/1,000 s8¢ 5,0, Red Tablets
Zach tablet contains:

Ferrous (luconate S Irs,

Iron 37 mg. 3703
Liver Fraction No, 2 2 Irs. -
Thiamin (Bl) 1 mg, 100%

Riboflavin (B2) 1.5 mg. 5%

Fio

Rx 247 Control No. L0316 i wilson-Deith & Cc.
11k0 Chippewa, St. Louis 11, Mo,"

((laimants,

~

£,

136

EH

FILED
AUG -51959

NOBLE C. HOOD
Cleck, U, 8. Diserice Cours

e Pl L S S N P O S N S

e i S —— o . [P ——



DECRER OF GONDEMNATION

e b e

On the __/__éf dey of duly 1959, & Libel of information ageinst the
above-desoribed articles was filed on behslf of the United States of Ameriocs.
The 1ibel alleged thet the articles proceeded against were drugs, which were
intreduoed into interstate commerce in violation of the Federal Feod, Drug,
and Cosmetic Act, and were sdulterated while bsing held for sale afier ahip~
ment in intemsiete commerece within the memning of the ssid et , & W.B.0.,
342(0)(1), in that the aforessid articles (both lots) are adultsrsted whils
held feor seale after shipment in intersiate ccommprce within the nsaning of the
federal Foed, Drug, and Commetic Ast, 21 U.5.C. 3R(b}(1) in that the waluable
conatituents (Dodexol) witamin Bl, (100 tab, btl.) vibawin C and vitesin EA2,
{500~tub, bbl,) vitamin C, and {1000-tab. wil.) vitamin C, and {Ironal}
Vitemin Bl, have been in part omitted or abe trectad therefrom,

The aforesald grticles are in the possession of Kay Fharmacal Com-
pany, Inc., 1312 North Utiea Btreet, Tulss, Oklshoms, or gloevhiers, within
the Jurisdiction of this Court.

Tt sppearing that process was dul)y issued and returned accoprding
%0 law, notice of the pelszure of the above~described articles was given
acogrding to law, and no persons have appeared or imterposed & claim before
the return dey naxed in such process,

HOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Robert 5. Rizley, United States
ittorney, and Perry A. Evohn, Asaistant U.-3. Attorney, for the Nerthera
District of Oklshome, IT IS ORDERLD, ADJURQLR, AMD DECREKD that the defaults
of all persons be and the same are entersd hereir, and

Toe Court belng fuily advised in bhe premises, IT IS FURTHER ORDERED,
AQJUDGLD, AND mm on like motien that tie sbgve-described articles are
adulterated while held for sale after shipmant in intervtaie commerce within
the meaning of the Federsl Food, Drug, and Jommetie Act, % U.8.0. 3u2(b)(1)
in thet the veluakle constitusnts (Dodexol) vitamin Hi, (100«tab, bil.) vita-
win C and vitsain B12, (500~teb, btl.) vitamin €, snd (1000-tab. btl.) vitsmin C,
and (Ironal) vitamin Bl, have besn in part smitted or shstracted therefrem, and
are condemned as forfeited to the Unlted States, end ths United States Marshal
in and for the Northeyn Distrdet of Oklahems do forthwith deatroy the same and
make raturn of his action to this Ceurt,

Dated thie ,‘2’:?_.5__ day orz‘;;ﬁa.

= 7 /
-
L8 iatel g {7




I8 THE UNITED STAT:SS DISTRICT COUAT FO :
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA Fl L E D

AUG 101958

Harold . ~arhurst,

Plaintiff, NOBLE C. HOOD
. Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

The Atchison,Topeka and Santa
Fe Hailway Company, a corporation,

)
)
)
)
|
g No. 4723-0ivil
)

)

Pefendant,

CRDER TO TRANSFER

The motion of defendant t¢ transfer this suilt
to the United States District Court for the District of
Xansas, coming on for hearing this fth day of August, 1959,
pursuant to regular setting, and the Court having heard the
argument of counssl, and being fully advised, upon consideration
finds that there is no diaspute but that thas eomplained of acei-
dent oscurraed in Enterpriss, Kansas, thab all witnesses for
both parties remide theres in Kansas, and that the plaintiff
himself is a bona fide resident of Manchsater, Kansas,

The Court further finds that Kansas is clearly the
most convenient forum for ths instant case and that the motion
to transfer this action to the United States Distriet Court for
the District of Kansas pursuant to 28 U,5,C.A., Section 1404 (a)
should be sustainead.

IT IS THOURRFORE ORDERZD that the motion of defendant
to tranafer this case to the United States District Court for the
mistrict of Kansas ba, and the same is hereby sustained,and this
cause be and the same is hereby transferred to the United 3tates

tistrict Court for the Distriet of kansas for further oroceedings.

2
ol sz o
nite tates st t Judre

S — e e et it A A - e s e ————



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA
TULSA DIVISION

............... wem mommmmmemcmrmmrrcan-eeX

LEQ FEIST, INC., AMERICAN ACADEMY
OF MUSIC, INC, and SKIDMORE MUSIC

CO., INC,
Plaintifis,
CIV1L ACTION
~againste. NO 4696
L. L. GAFFANEY, trading ander the name F-' L E D
and style of LAKES AREA BROADCASTING
co,,
Defendant. AUG 19 1959
................. U PR,
NOBLE C, HOOD
Cleek, U, 8. Disirdet Conre

NOW COMES the plaintiffs, Leo Feist, Inc., American Academy
of Music, Inc. and Skidmore Music Co., Inc,, by and through their attorney,
snd announces in open conrt that they no longer wish to prosecute their suit
and request that the Court dismiss the same with prejudice,

1T 18 THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREEDR, by
the Court that sald suit be and the same is hereby diamissed with prejudice,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that all

costs of Court be taxed sgainst the plaintitie.

4 Fo A, émaq,a




I0:lg
8711/

LAW OFFICER
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN,
LEITER &
UNRUHR

StXTH FEDOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN SHR VEITED STATEH DISTRICT COURY FOL THE IORYRERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

UNLITED STATHES OF ARAICA, ;
Plaingifs )

- ] ettt g /,7 s/

LUPER TRARSPORTATION COMPANY, ) ”

an Oklehome Cevperation, )

bt ; AUG 21 1959

NOB
JERGNENRY clergulfg.g&gc?ggn

Now em :au‘gﬂ/_!:q of August, 1939, the shove entitled sation
cas e for beariag, the plalutiff appearing by Rwsssll H. Smith, First
Asslistant United Svates Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshems, avd
the defendant appsariag by iCs attornsy, Irvine L. Ungerman; and thersupon
the Court baving sxemined the file im the ceuss finds thak the defendant
bersin, by its emswer has eantered a gweral appsarsace and bas waived the
issuanss and servics of proesss sud the Courl: haviag complete jwrisdistion
of the partiss and tha subject mattar prosssded to Bhear the testimony
offered for and on bebalf of the plaintiff sd from the sams the Couwrt fiwds
that the defandant (s indebted te the plaintiff in the amount of $12,3500.00,
after sileowsnos of all just sredice sod offputs and that judgeent should be
rvomdsred assvrdingly.

IT IS TEEACFORE ONDENKD, ABJUOGKI AND DRCNELD BY THES COURY shat
the platasiff have and recever s judgeeat aguinst the dafemdsnt, Luper
Transpertation Company, en Oklsheus Corporatios, fer the sum of $12,500.008
with imterest therson st the rate of 6% por ssuum from this dake, umttl
paid, togather with tha Ceurt coste invelved herein.

.o

Attosmey for defendmnt

e . it e < . A e



f ke e

FILED

AUG 2 8 1959

NOBLE C, HOOD
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES Clerk, U. S District Conrp
_FOR TRE RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

State of Oklahomm, ex rel }
Department of Hf{ghways of the )
State of Oklahoga )
Plaintiff )
' )
vs. )} NOo. 4621

)
Certain Parcels of Land in )
Pawnee County, Oklahoma, )
containing 0.51 acres, more or )
lags; The Unitéd States of )
America; Guy Fox; John )
Spotted Horse; Esther Jake )
Eshleman; Pauline Jake Murie; )
Wallace E, Jake; Lenors Jake )
Goodeagle; Joha Wayne Jake; )
Helena Jake Hood; Jemes B. Jake; )
Paul Little Eagle; Effie (Abbie) )
L, E. Caborne; Joe Pearson; )
Darlene Joy Cargon, & minor; )
Anson Joe Carsop; & minor; )
Rosseau P. Pappan; Fred Pappan, Jr,; }
and Norman R. Rice )
Defendants )

ORDER APPROVING AND COMFIRMING

’ ?
Now on this éfz day of &Z' 7 1959, this matter

comes on for hearing, plaintiff appearing herein by counsel, Max Cook,

who requests this court for an order approving the condesmation
proceedings and confirmation of plaintiffs appropriation therein of
the hereinafter described property.

The court finds from an examination of the files and
pleadings herein that the plaintiff filed its petition on the 19th
day of January 1959, alleging that it was neée;sary for plaintiff to
appropriate the hereinafter described property for highway putﬁﬁ@?i and
that plaintiff had been unable to secure 3ame by purchase becnﬁié.df fhe \
refusal by the defendant landowners to grant same to the State for public'.-¢
purposes; that in such instances the laws of the State of Oklahoma
'tﬁthoti:. the appropriation of same by condemnation proceedings and that
plalntiff therefore prayed the court to appoint three disinterested
fresholders from the current jury list of the Distriet Court, not imter-
ested in any ltk;Jqu.ltion. to inwpect said property and comsider the

{njury that uoulé.bc sustaioed by the ownurs thereof by plaintiffe
appropriation of same as well as the demsjes to the reméfnder of the




Form DH-E0T-14

real estate owned by them, either directly or indirectly. 'The court finde that the pleadings

show that good and’ lawful notice of the date of hearing of said petition was given the

defendants.
The court further finds that on the._ L8tH day of February ,19_39 it duly
and regularly appointed _ROY Lawrence , Tony Thomas and

G. C. Harrison

condemnation commissioners who filed their report with the

Clerk of this Court on the_ L8%P day of _ February 19_59  assessing plaintift

ermr oo me————maa== $40,00-=~cvmmwrm——cuovmmomm e o gtttk for the

appropriation by said plaintiff of the lands and property sought by it in this proceeding, and
for full and complete damages to any and all of the remaining land and property of said de-
fendants.

The court finds that pursuant to such award plaintiff deposited with the Clerk of this

Court on the_ 8th day of March 16_59_ the said sum of .. ~T=====-=-

, and thereupon plaintiff became entitled to the im-

mediate possession of the property concerned herein, and defendants thereupon became entitl-
ed, by operation of law, to have said award disbursed to them by the court clerk, free and

clear of all poundage or other fees, as follows:

above named defendants

The court finds that the statutory limitation period within which the parties.to paid. pro-
ceedings might have filed a demand for jury trial or otherwise objected has elapsed without

there having been a demand for jury trial, or other objection, filed herein, and that these pro-

“ ceedings have therefore become final and complete and that plaintiff is entitled to an order of

‘this ¢ourt approving the said proceedings and confirming the appropriation by plaintiff of the

3 -right,‘.tith and interest taken by it in the following dencribed property, to-wit:

"

(SKE NEXT PAGE)




nacd e

N

Easement No, 13
FAS-5-293(4)CS
59-2%

Ida Crow,,Pawnee Allottee #f 298

A strip, plece or parcel of land lying in
Lot 3 (Mwi sWf) of Section 19, T 21 W, 3 4 E in Pawnee
County, Oklahoma. Said parcel of land being described
as follows:

The East 17 feat of the West 50 feet of
sald Lot 3.

Containing 0.51 acres, more or less.

B P A U VN




Form DH-307-15

IT IS THEREFORE by the court considered, ordered, adjudged and decreed that plain-

tiff's taking of the right and interest sought by it in these proceedings as acquired by it on

the  18th day of__ March , 1939, in the above deseribed property is hereby

approved and confirmed.

Iﬁ STRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Attorney for Plaintiff,
510 Capitol Office Building,
Oklahoma City, Oklahoms




IN THE UNITED STAIES DISTRICT GGURT
HORTHBRN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MISS0URI PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, PLAINTIFF,
V. | Civil Aetion No., 4712 F, j L E D
ELMAR TANK LINE CO., DEFENDANT.
SEP -21959
JQURNAL BWIRY OF JUDGMENT
NOBLE C. HOOD,

On this 26th day of August, 1959, being the day pElNidiyR Pt Coure
88t by the court for pre-trisl conference herein, this cause comes
on for hearing, plaintiff appearing by its attornsy, Thomas Harper,
and defendant appsaring by ite attorney, Max G. Gohaenj

On consideration of the complaint of plaintiff, and the
exhibits thersto, and the answer of defondant, the court finds
that defendant!s plea of the statute of limitations as to Count
I of the cemplaint should be esustained, it appearing from the
complaint and exhibits that plaintiff'e action alleged in Gount
I of the ocomplaint was not filed within two years from the tims
plaintiff*s sause of action acerued, and that Count I of the come
plaint should be dismissed with prejudice;

The defendant in open court confesses judgment as to Count
11 of the complaint, and the court finds plaintiff ie entitled
to Judgment against defendant in Count 1 in the sum of $162,51
with interest frem June 30, 1957;

IT I8 THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that plaine
tiff take nothing on Count I of its complaint and the same be dis-
uissed with prejudice at the cost of plaintiff, and that plaintiff
have and recover frem defendant on Gount II of its complaint the
eun of §162.51, with intersst at 6% per annum from June 30, 1957,

and its costs thereon,
/5‘/ { ¢ o jy
U. !o Pﬁaiﬁ‘!if Jﬁgéo

o 4 o T A+ e deim—————- b e RS K [ESER— ey



IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORLANONA
JERRY JEANNE IVEY and RICHARD D.
TREUBNER, Guardisns of OLIVE W.
THONMAS, an Incompetent Person,
Flaintiffts,
vs. Ro. 4727 Civil
THR PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY FILED

OF AMERIUA, a corporation, and
JERRY E. WOOD,

Defendants. SEP -3 1953

NOBLE C. HOOD
ORDER RENANDING Clerk, U. 8. Diatrier Cor
This cause came on for hearing before the court, the
Honorable Royce H. Savage presiding, on August 5, 1959 on
plaintiffs' motion to remand the cause to the District Court
of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and was taken under advisement.
HOW, on this 3rd day of September, 1959, the aourt
upon sconsideration entered an order remanding the osuse to
the Distriot Court of Tulsa CGounty, Oklahoms,
IT IS ORDEMED AMD ADJUDGED that the motion of plaintiffs
to remand this cause to the District Court of Tulss County,
Oklahoms, be and it 1s hereby sustained and the cause is re-
manded to the District Court of Tulsi County, Oklahoma, for
further proceedings.
Dated at Pulsa, Cklahoma, this 3rd day of Septembsar,
1959.

NOBIE C. HOOD, CLERK
/5

2. 77 & n
B T TG

e AL A £ o kb A A S i et e g 2 e



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA E I
LEDp
ROBERT LEE NAPIER, s minor ) SEP -4 1959
by snd through LUTHER ¥, NAPIER, )
hin father and next friend, ) NOBLg C. Hog
) Ci j
Plaintiff, ) terk, U, Disrvtey .
)
V8 }) NO. 4700 CIVIL
}
ALFRED G. HELD, )
)
Defendant. )

FJOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

Thi~ gause camie on 10 be heard thig AL day of f{;ulj v
i

1959, plaintiff appearing by his attorney, Eilioit Howe, the dnhahttv
Appearing by his attornsys, Rucker, Tabor & Cox and Jean Charies Smith,
and bath partice snnouncing ready for trial and a jury being waived,
ovidence was introduced, and the Court being fully advised on consideration
finds thas plaintitf has sustained the allegation of his petitien snd i» entitled
te judgment ascordingly.

1T I8 THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the plaintiff have and razover of said defendant the sum
of $115600)00und for his coats harsin sxpended,

/AL rﬁ v ge




T T, e —————————

IN THE UNITED BTATES DIBTRICT COURT,
NORTHERN DIBTHICT OF OKLAHOMA

GLENN C, FARRIG, )
Plaintiff, 5
v, ; Ko, 410h - Ctvid
TiA sz orummm, ) FILED
7 Defendants, g
R. J. eMreH, ; SEP -4 1959
Tbird Party Dafendant. ; NOBLE ¢, HoOpy

Clerk, U. 8. District Cop-

This cause coming on for triel before me W, R, Walluce, Judge of
the seid court, on thie, the 28th day of May, 1959, upen the plaintiff's
Complaint end the amended answer thereto of the defandants, C. T. Sturner
and Ila Mpe Sturner, and upon the sald defenilawts amanded Third Perty
Complaint as against the third party defendant, R. J. Mth, and his snsver
bhareto, and the plaintiff, Giean C. Farris, and the third party defendent,
R« J. Smith, sppearing in person and by smd through their attomeys,

Spillers & Spillers, by 8. C. Spillers, Jr., and the defendants, C. T. Sture
per and Ila Mae Sturner, sppearing in porsen and pmadhitaiongh, thely attore
neys, Marvin 7. Johnson and C. H. Rosenctein, and all parties having answered
teady for trial snd waived a Jury in open eourt, the sourt proceeded to

hear the testimony of witnesses, and at the comclusion o the day'e hearing,
the matter vas adjourned until the following day, May 29, 1959, and the

acourt heard further testimony of witnesses swurn in open court and all
parties having rested, the court took this matter under adwisement for
decision end ordered the respeotive counsel to file briefs; theresfter the
counsel having briefed this cause and the court belng edvised in the premises,
the gourt, on the 24th day of July, 1959, filed its Findings of Fact end
Conolusions of law whish are incorporated herein and wmade & part hereof by

refereuce.




M i ¢ e e T — A B K+ e

Now, on this day of Aug,, 1959, this court further
finde that on December 10, 1948, the defendsnt, ¢, T. Sturner, made, executed,
and delivered to H. J. Smith a certain promifeory aote in the principal sum
of $15,,9§9.09 payable at the rate of $250.00 per mwonth beginning on the 10th
day of Jemuary, 1999, with like peymente each month thereafter untili fully
pald and satisfied with interest from the meturity of euch ipataliment at
the rate,n::f 6% per annum snd for sn utSorney fee in the sum of $500.00 in
the eﬁnt of defsult and the placing o the note in the bands of an attorney
for collsetion,

The court further finds that thereafter the defendsnts, C. T.
Sturner and Ils Mae 8turner, on Janusry '31, A949, made, executed snd delivered
to the said R. J. Smith a certain real egtats rorigage to secure the obliga-
tion evidenced YLy the said promissory note, which real estate mortgage weg
duly filed of record im the Office of The County Clerk of Tulsa County, State
of Oklahoms, on February 9, 19:9 ard resorded in Book 1963 at Page 110,

The court further finds that the ssid real estate mortgsge covers
the following desaribed real sstate and premises pilueted in Tulss County,
State of Oklahoms:

All of Block Three (3) in Magic City Addition to the
Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Okleahomn, asoccording to
the recorded plat thereof
together with all improvements thereon 80 appurtenances thereunto belonging,

The court further finde that the said mortgage expressly waiveg
appralsement of said real estate and all benefits of the homesstesd exemption
and stey lawe of Okiahome. .

The zourt further finds thet the said R. J, Smith, on or about
February 16, 1949, assigned the satd mote ang mortgage to the plaintiff,
Glenn C, Farris, and said assignment of the mortgage wee f1led of record in
the Office of the County Clerk, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, on Auguat 18, 1943,
and duly regorded in Book 2009 at Page 613, and that the plaintiff 1s the
owner of the sald note apnd mortgege esued upon.

The court further finds that the defendant, C. T. Sturner, hae
breached the terms apd conditions of the sald note sepured by the seld morie

gage by defaulting upon the payments vequ'red thereby, and that he is Juatly



R T e ——— R e PP p——

indebted to the plaintiff in the sum ot 1}6,989.09, with {nterest thereon
from and after February 10, 1952 at the rats of 63 per amnum until fully
paild and satisfied, together with an sttorney fee in the sum of $500.00
and the costs of this astlon, scerued and acerufing.

The court further finds thet the plaintiff 1s entitled to a decrse
of this court as agaimst the defendants, C. T. Sturner snd Iis Mae S8turner,
Toreeloning the sald resl estate norvgige to satisfy the said amount due and
oving &z hereingbove set forth, together with interest, attorney fees and
coste, acoerued end sceruing, and that the residue of asid sale, if any, shgll
be applied as the court mey direct,

The oourt further Pinds that since the said mortgsge provides for
foreclosure thereof without appraisement, that if the defendant, C. T. Sturner
Tails for six wontie from the date of thisentry of judgment to pey the said
plaintift the sum of $6,98%.09, together with interest thereon from and sfter
February 10, 1952 at the rate of &) per snnun together with costs apd attorw
ney feew, that the Clerk of this court should issue an order of sale to the
United Stetes Marshall for tme Northern Distriet of Okiehoma to sell the
above described real estate, together with all improvements thereen and
appurtenances thereanto belonging, scoording to Lhe laws of the State of
Uikianome, without sppraisement s 8L public sale to the highest and bast bidder
for cash and to apply the proceeds thereflrom as hereinafier ordered.

The court further finds that the amended Third Party Complaint of
the defendnnts, Sturner, as against the third mri;fegiiag‘.c Sumith, should be
denled and dismlssed at the cost of defendanta, Bturner, and Judgment be
entered thereon ik favor of the defendant, R, J. Smith.

IT 15, THEREFORE, CONBIDERED, URDERED, ADJUDGED AND DROREED by the
Gourt that the plaintiff, Gienn C. Farvig, have and recover from the defendant,
C. T. Bturner, the sum of $6,989,00, with interest & the rate of &% per
snpua from snd after Febrsary 10, 195%, until fully patd and smtisfied; and
the further dum of $500.00 ag sttorney fees ms prévided in the said note snd
#origage for the use and bensfit of the pleintiffts attorneys, G. C. Spillers
and G. ¢. Spillers, Jr., co-partoers, doing businese ss Spillers & &pillers,

and all costs,acerued and aceruing.



s I 1 s epp A — e - . A A i+~

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the terms and sonditions
of the note and mortgege sued on herein bave veen breached, and

I7 I5 FURTHER ORDERED by the court thet a Judgment be end the same
is hereby decreed, foreclosing the asid real estate mortgage as against the
defendants, C. T. Sturner snd Ile Mas Bturner, covering the following desori-
bed real estate in Tulsa County, Btate of Qilahoms;

All of Block Three (3) in Magle City Addition to the
City of Tulea, Tulsa County, Okiahoma, acqordimg to
the recorded plat thereof
together with 8ll improvemente therecn and eppurtenances thereunto be_lougins.

IT I8 PURTHER URDERED by this couri thet 1f the defendsnt, C. T.
Bturner, shell fail within six monthe of the date of entry of this Judgment
to pay the seid plalntiff, Glenn C. Farris, the sum of $6,989.09 with interest
thereon st the rate of 6 per anaum from and after February 10, 1952,
attorney feee &t hereinabove provided &nd the costs of thls action, accrued
and accruing, thet the Clerk of this court saall lsgue an order of sele
directed to the United Stetes Marshall for tixe Northern Bistrict of Oklahoma
to sell the ebove described real estete s together with all improvementes
thereon apd appurtenances thereunto belonging, ascording to the law of the
Stats of Oklshoma, without appreimement, at public sele to the higheet end
best bidder for essh and to apply the progeeds as follows:

1. To the payment of all costs, accrued mnd aceruing.

2. To the payment of attornegy feee in the sum of $500.00, with
interest thereon at the rate of 6% from apd after the date of the entry of
thie Judgment umtil tully paid and smtinfisd,

3. To the payment of the principal sum o the plaintiff on the
Judgmest in the amount of $6,989.09, together with interest thereon at the
rate of Gk per anmum fTom and after February 10, 1952, until fully paid and
satiafied.

IT I8 THE FURTHER ORDER of this court that any residue which may
be left after the sald foreclosure sale e heid t0 abide the further order
of this court.

L¥ I8 THE FURTHEA ORDER of thie court that the United States

Marshall for the Hortherm District of Oklahows be and he is herevy ordered



to execute the orders of sale and wake his return for approval in ascordance
with the lawa of the Stete of Oklahoms; provided, however, no order of sale
or execution shell be issued by thwe Clerk of this court upon this Judgment
watil the expiration of eix months from the date bereof.

iT I8 FURTHNR ORDERED of this cowrt tha.t;%ha amount derived from
sald sale 15 insuffiolent to setisly the Judgment, intereat, atboraey fees
and copts, let execution issue againet the defendant, C. T. Sturner, for the
remalnder unpaid.

IT IS FURTHER ORUERED AND ZDJUDGED thet f'vom and after the sale
of said property, by virtue of this Judgnent snd decrse, the said defendants,
€. T. Sturner and Ila Mgs Sturner, and each of them, end a2l persons claiming
under them, or either of them, sinoe tie fillng of the plaintiff's.Bomplaint
herein, be and they are forevar barred and foreclosed of and from any sad
#ll liene, right, title, interest, estate or equity of, 1n, or to said real
estate or any part thereof,

I? IS FURTHER COMBIDERED, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECHEED by the
eourt that the smended Third Party Complaint of the defendants, Bturner, as
against the third party defendant, R. J. Bmith, be denled and dlsmissed at
the cost of the defendsants, Sturner, awd judgment be and the seme iy hereby
entered in favor of the said defondant, R. J. Smith, and agalnet the defenw
dants, Sturner, thereon and in respact thereto,

To sach finding of fact af the trial eourt, to eaci conclusion of
law of the triel court end to each and every Glewsyiv: of the judgment hevee
insbove enterwd againegt the defendants, Sturner, the defendante, Sturner,

saperately objected and axaepted,

V. F. Wellsce
United States Distrioct Judge




R R

TATES DISTRICT COURTWITHIN AND
THERN DISTRICT OF OK{:AHOMA

e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTMERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA FILED
SEP #, 1959
E. D. RICE, NOBLE C, HOOIY -
Clerk, U. 8, District Cor-
Plaintife,
Ve, _ Civil No. u4TO7.

STEEL HAULERS, INC., and
EMMETT HELM,

Dafendanta.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This mction came on for hearing before the Court,
the Honorable Royoe H. 3evage presiding, on September 8,
1959, on the motion of defendants to dismiss, and the court
having ordered that the motion be sustained,

IT I8 ORDERED that this petion be and it 1s die-
nissed,

Dated at Tulsa, Oklshoma, this 5th day of Sep-
tember, 19%59.

NOBLE C, HOOD, CLERK

/%HavHMqugé;7“4h~’

Deputy




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT POR THE
NORTHENN DISTAICT OF CKLAHONA

W. M, WILSON, et al.,

Plasntifes,
ve, Civil No. 4763 FILED
IRNA 8, HECNT, et al.,

Defendants. SEP - 8 1950

NOBLE C. HOOD

, 8, Distriet Cor
ORDER REMANDING Clerk, U.S. Distrlet Sor

The motion of plaintiffs to remsnd this suit to the
Distriat Court of Tulsa County, State of Oklahoms, came on
for hearing defore the court, the Honorable Royce 8. Savage
presiding, on this 8th day of September, 1959, pursusnt to
regular setting and notice to parties, and the Qourt having
heard the argument of counsel, and being fully advised, upon
considaration entered an order remanding the cause to the
Pistriet Court of Tulsa County, State of Diklahoma

IY I3 ORDERAD AND ADJUDGRD thut the motion of plaintiffs
to remand this cause to the Distriet Oourt of Tulsa Oounty,
Gklahoma, be and it is herebdy mstail.mc and ths osuse is re-
mended to the Distriet Qourt of Tulss County, Oklahows for
further procesdings.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoms, thies 8th day of September,
1959.

NOBLE €. HOOD, CILRRK



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COUME FOR THE
WORTHERY DISTRICT OF CELAMOMA

United States of Awerica,

Flaintizys, ,
Vi Ho. 4575 (lvil F l L E D
Frapoks J. Rivers, Beulah T. Rivers,
Charles D, Akers snd Jeanie Akers,

SEP -9 1959

e e T ]

Defendants .,

NOBLE C. HOOD!
Clerk, U. 8, Distlet Cor

RSHAL'S SALE

BOW, on this _9_7_-%_ day 01‘% m‘:qlsﬁ'?, there coming on for heering
the motion of the plaintiff hereln to mnm‘ the sale of reel property made
by the Upndited States Marshal for the Norther: District of Oklahoss con the
5th dey of Auguet, 1759, under an order of enle issued in this cause out of
the cifice of the Court Clerk for the United States Disteicet Court for the
Northern District of Cklshoma dated Jone 25, 1955, of the following édsseribed
real property, to wits

Lot Ten (10), Rlock Six (6), in Nancy lee Additien

to the Clty of Mismi, Ottave County, State of Ckla-

home, neeording to the smanied plat therwof,
and the court having cerefully examined the proemadings of the Marshal under
moﬂerofsﬂnmﬁmmmmmom”ummmuﬁmmﬂm
baving been filed, rinds that dwe snd legal iotice of the sale was givan by
publication onoe & week for at least four (&) weeks prior to the deve of ssle
in the Afton Amwricss, » newspaper published and of general ¢irculation i the
County »f Ottawa, State of Oklahows, s shown by the proof of pabkllestion on
file herefn end that op the dey fixed theroln, the 5th dxy of Auguat, 1959, the
sbove described real property was sold to the Federal Houning Adwinistration,
it belng the highest and best Gidder therefor.

The court Murther Tipds that the sale wes in sll respects uede in oon-
formity with the luv in such case pade and provided and that the sale was in
all respects legsl.

IT 15, THENEVORE, ORDRRES, ADJUDGED AMD DECREXD Ly the court tbhat the
Marshal's sale and all proceedings under tae order of sale herein be end the
seRe 6re hershy approved and confirmmed.

I 18 FURTHER ORDERED that James ¥. Victor, as United States Marshal
for the Northern District of Oklshoms, make and exwcute to the purcheser,

e e T e — e &



Fedexal Housing Mpdlristration, & good and sufficient dsed for such pre-

géééw/r‘é&'ﬁﬁ.—

o i e AR o



FILE wi

SEP 14770

NOvsie oy

IN THE UNITED STATRG IIBYRTOT COURT FORME -~ © 1 -
NORTHERN DIOPRIOT OF CKTAHOMA

L, DONALD SYNINBRINGE, }
Plaintire
vs, No. hENC
NARBEALL HADDOUK, Jr., ‘
Defendant {
{Consoltanted Cases)
E. DOBALD STRINGMIOCE, ;
Plainiifr §
s, ) Bo. Wh30-C
JORN 8. BADDOCK, ;
berestast )
JUDSKENT

m-mmumm-mm;mrmn,mx. Savage,
wummamm,um-mntnuymrmm, 1959, for entry
of fudgment in this cause. The esurt, musngrmymmmmw
ises, fm.mtmm-mmmnmammmnmmormm
cmmzmotmmmmqemrmuumummmu
and againet the plaintiff in sesardance therevith ss herelonfter ordersd,

I I8, THERRFORR, CORSIDEHED, GRRMRED, ADJUDGED AND DUGREED thet
mbammmunubymmmmmortmum,w
BEsddock, Jr. end John 8. Eaddock, and agatast the pisintiff, %, Doosld Gbein-
brugge, snd the plaintiff's cowplatat, as smended, should be danted, at the

cost of the plaintire,
/S g)?w A

et e ARt e b ma—— A L i e = S T A A W  mr s -



JTR -8-59

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

KAREN LEE WALIRIP, a minor, by
Homer Waltrip, her father and
next friend,

Varlety Store,

Plaintif?®,
V. ; NO. LG54,
NORTHAM WARREN CORPORATION, a
foreign gerporation, d
ROBERT J. HOPKINS, d/§7a Hopkina ;

Defendants.

The defendant, Northam Warren Corporation, having moved to
dlsmiss this action or in lieu thereof to quash the return of
service of summons and set aside Ghe purported service of summons
on the ground that the defendant has not baen properly or suffi-
clently servad with process in thit action and to dismiss the
action on the ground of lack of Jurisdictien for the reason that
the defendant has no agent within this state to ressive the service
of summons and is not dolng business within the State of Cklahoms
and said motion having duly come on to be heard before this court
on the 8th day of September, 1959,-and upon congideration of the
affidavit of John D. Ysomans, Vice-President and Treasurer of the
defendant corporation, and having heard argument of counsel, the
court, afcer due delibsration, found that the return of servicg of

summong must be quashed and the action dismiased.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
return of mervice of summons and the complaint herein be and the
8ame is hereby quashed, and this action be and the same hereby is

dismisged.

1/,

“United Ptates Diatr )
E;.tggn this // th day of September,
F -




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT POR THE [ 1 LED
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SEP 11 1553
City of Pawhuska, Oklshoma, CEEI:?E S;ﬁf (3?
Plaintirs,
vE, Civil No. 4677
L. E. Reames, et al.,
Defendants.

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

This action came on for hearing on defendants!
motion for summary Jjudgment before the sourt, the Honor-
able Royce H. Savage, presiding, on September 2, 195G,
and the court having ordered that this sation be dismissed,

IT 15 ORDERED that this action be end it 1s dia-
missed.

Deted at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 11th day of
September, 1959,

HOPIE C. HOOD, CLERK

ny_z%; ﬁha.w

Deputy

LR e b e <



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA FILED

SEP 111959

Alise M. Knoerr, NOBLE C. HOOD
Plaintifr, Clerk, U5 8. Tist -int ~or
ve. Civil No. 4751
Prooter & Gamble, Inc., et al.,
Defendants,

ORDER OF DISMIUSAL

This action came on for hesring before the court,
the Honorable Royce H. Sevage presiding, on September 8,
1559, on the motion of defendant Procter & Ganble, Inc., to
qQuash summons, and the moilons of defendants Procter &
Gamble Distributing Company of Ohio, and Mervin Yeager, d/b/a
Yeager wholesale Qompany to dismiss, and the court having
ordered that each motion be sustained,

IT IS ORDERED that this action be &nd it iz hereby
dismissed.,

Deted at Tulsa, Oklahoma this llth day of Septem-
ber, 195G. -

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK

By 223?¢i4 ngua;uu,

Deputy




URITED SEATES DISYRICY COWEY F'oR THE
NORTHERN DESTRICY OF CELANTML

United Stater of Ansrics,

Pladntitr, )
8, -
-
FILED
uw."mﬂo.,m ; ’
Defendante, ) SEP 22 1959

NOBLE ¢. Hoop
JVbeuENTY Clerk, U. 8. Disgeict Courr
Nou, en tids 2_ T day of September 199, the abowe-entitled sstter
mmmmm.mw. mmmmwm«,mw
Risesll H. Suith, Pirst Awsistant Tnited States Athorney for the Northern
Satriot d‘m,tniﬂumu. Eroskside Development Go., Ina,,
s V. X, mm,nmmtcmw,mmmw
mmuw,m:.m,mumuummmm
nauummwwumummmmummm
MWhMMw; mmmummummd
dlss, Btate of Ckimhoma, within the Northery Judteisl Blstrict of Gileboma.
uwmmmmlmlmmdm
mmmmmmm-nmmaa. msr;ammu.m
ing \hew o snsver the owmplatat filed Merein i mt meve than 20 days afver
muudm.:m,mummmmtmmm
mrmunhznmm uimmwmam.
irvive . Ungeowan, wmmmm.«tuummmmm
mumwmmmtumm-ummmmmm,
mmummmm.umrwmm‘mmtm,mm
M.Wmmmwmmmmmmmm
mmnmmm; msmunmmuﬂumm,
WM%., Ine. o the pleadntigs, mumnumu:mm.
ummmmm,ﬁ-f.mmm
(1) The prinaipal sum of $141,870.15 on each note; plus

(2) The soorusd interest thareon through thorowgh July 32, 1959,
in the swount of $3,310.30 on eash nete be; plus



(5) Interest on said primcipal bulances sed em satd
anpun from dugust 1, 1999,
mmmmmthpummm-mnmm
Mwﬁ.mmﬁnMMMaMthhW
ﬁhmnmﬁrrwhmmutﬂnuhmu. intarest,
and costs, whioh poeperdy is deserided as follows, te-wiss

iot s (1), Bosk Three (3}, South Nrockside
Py i o Gounty, Shate of Giaaneus,

aoontding to W reserded plat thereof, sod
R O,
acomrding 4o the resordsd piat therest.

The Gourt further finds that the llen of platwtiff is first and prier
over auy interest the defendant, W, W. Calderwood, might have obtatned in the
deed given by Refendaut Gerperetien, as set forth in the eompleint hesein.

IT Y5, YEKNEFOR, CRPERED, ADJUDORD, AND DECEEWD by the Cewrt thas
mur,mwmmum,umm:mmmm.
Brotkside Develspment Ga., Imo. the wwm of $1193,615.13, with interest on the
prinedpal smm of $206,967.11, ot the rate of four per sent (L) per amses fram
thmmwmm,umummumamm,m
and agoruing,

mummuwtomammnwmm
thnwﬂu,'ﬁwmmm...mmm...*,

nmmm,m,unmmwmmmu
ease defendant, Brooketds Dewelopmsnt Go., Inz. feile for aix wonths frae the
a«amu%mﬁummmm'mmwmmm
mamm.umormm:mummmsmm
mwmma%mmummmm
Gsrding to law, withent appreisement, the lamis and temsuards dsseribed in the
mﬁnm.w-m.



{1} In b of the osnts of the sale snd of this
satdon

(®) In papesnt of suy wnpaid taxas dus;
In ta the of 33
{(3) Ia &M Piadenssy m“ L”W ’

iatarest on the _ 2 967,11
*t the sete of four per cemt (LE) per ewwem frem
MM!;W’;

{4) The rexidus, if any, be paid to the Clerk of the
mwmtmmmumm.

ummmmmmmummmtoum
the judgment, interest, and costs, let sxecutdon Lrews sgainet the defend-
&b, Broukwids Devilapment Co., Ins. for the remsinder wapaid.

IT IS FUNTHEN ONDENED AND ADJUDGKD by tils Gourd that, from end
mmmmwmmwwwwmarmm
mm,mmmu,umam.mm»mmmum
Mauwum,mmm«mumm,um
wm'smmmwmummwwmmw,
right, titls, tntewess, satate, or equity of, in, or to the redl astate, or
my part therect.

s s - + S A Ay e
b i3 e R i e e T A s A



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

SAINT PAUL-MERGURY INDEMNITY }
COM PANY, )
)
Plaiutiff, )
vs. } Neo. 468
) FILED
J. RICHARD RHINE, M, D,, and }
LETTY JO JENKING, } 59
) 2819
Defendpats. ) SEP

NOBLE C. HOOD,

Cour
JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDOMENT Clerk, U. 8. District

This matter coming on before me, the undersigned Judge of the
United States District Court for the Northers District of Oklahoma, this 2nd
day of September, 1959, ths Court, being fully advised in the premises, finds
as follows:

That hereotofore the above plaintiff filed o deciaratory judgment
action tn this court pursuant to the provisions of Title 28, U.5.C.A., Sections
2201 ot seq. That thersafter the defendant, Leity Jo Jonkins, filed an answer
to plaintiff's complaint heretn and also filed 2 motion. for summary judgment.
That plaintiff and defeadant, Letty Jo Jeukins, submitted written memorandum
briefs as ordered by this court, -

On the foregoing day all parties were repreaentsd by their respective
caunsal and srguments were heard, The Court, upon hearing the arguments and
being fully advised found that complaloant, Ssint- PRul Mercury Indemnity
Company, was obligated to defend its asgured, JJ. Richard Rhine, in a matter
pending ia the District Court of Tulsa County, Ckiahoma, wherein its assured
is defendant and Letty Jo Jenkins is plaintiff, nc ruling being made as to PAyment
of any judgment, such baing premature.

IT IS THEREFORE CORDERED, AD} UDGED AND DECREED that the

Saiat~ Paul Mercury Indemaity Company owes its aseured, J. RichardiRhine, &
defefse in the In the above-raferenced causs and 1t is horely ordered to so

defand its eesured, no ruling being made aé to puyment of any judgment, such

being premature.

it s g+ 5+ bl e e e o s



St S

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
couasel for Letty Jo Jenkins, Philip K. Bough, is a0t eatitled to an attoraney's

fee for defending this actian and attorney's foes ure accordingly disallowed,

¥ Repee éfgzz_,:
Judge of & United States Digtyict Court
APPROVED AS TO FORM
2 L) o hA\Q

APPROVED A3 TO FORM

. ‘,i! o i 7 it {’_')
f _ik\d k‘P ‘[\ /)ﬁ“k ¢ / S

Aﬂornay for Defandant v

o o it e+ ot et e - e re—— b i



IN THE UNITED STATES DISYRICT GOURY WOR TEE MORTHERM

BISTRICT OF OKLANOME

3., 8, PRIGE, SAM Q. SMITH,

J. 8. JRICK d/b/a J. 8. PRYCE
COMPANY, and J. 8. FRICE & 8AM
0. SMITH, co-partoexs d/b/a
COASTAL BOY ENOT COMPANY, and
a8 go-partners of J, 5, JRICE &
COMPANY, and as co-partners of
J. 8. PRICE YINUE COMPANY,

Plainciffs,

va.

TRI~STATE INSURANCE COMPANY, an
Oklahowa Corporation,

Defendant .

FILED
SEP 29 1959

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8, Dist=ict Tor

No. 4748

e N L N T e e e e e’ T e e

[ SN LN L PR

DISKISBAL WITHOUT PREJVDICE

COMES now the plaintiffs and dismisses the above entitled cause without

prejudice.

Richaxd N. Evans
1008 Goodhue Bldg.
Basutwont, Taxas

I hereby certify that a trus and gorvect copy of the sbove and foregoing
Dismissal was mailad to the attorngy for the defendint, Tri-SBtate Insurance Co.,
Alfred B. Enight, 8Ll Rite Bldg., Tulsa, Oklahoms, with sufficient postage therson

oo this 29th day of September, 1959.



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WORTHERN BISTRICT

OF OKLAHOMA
O, G, FUNDERBURG, d/b/a )
PAN-AMER[CAN SALES COMPANY,
Piaintiff,
v, No., 4047 g
? FILED

THE FURNITYRE CENTER, INC.
Aex wokse,

A Cerporation, and J
Defendants, SEP 30 1959

_ _ NOBLE ¢, HOOD
NOTIGE OF DISMI$SAL Clerk, U. 8. District Court

Comes now the plaint!ff and dismisses his cause of actloen

ageinst the defendant, The Furnlture Center, Jnc,, A Corporatioen,
Pursusnt to Rule 41 {a) 1 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Protedure,

THREADGILL & JENNINGS

: /
Takys ®in -

SERTIFICATE OF SEXVICE
A true and correct copy of the within and foregoing Motice
of Dismissa) wes malled to defondants by wddressing ths sume to
The Furniture Center, [nc., c/o Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman,

Leiter & Unruh, defendants’ attornuy of recerd, Wright Bullding,
Tulsa, Oklahomy, on the ? day of September, 1959,

i b b 1 ¢ e I — T e e



IN THE UNITER STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORFHB!R%' E D
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PAUL WILLIAM INMAN, SEP © 0 1859

Plaintiff NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U, 8. Distrietr Cor
v,

: No, 4730 - Civil
CASUALTY RECIPROCAL EXCHANGE,
a corporation

Tt St Sl St Vgl Nntl Nl Vpit® it “mgut®

Defendant

ORDER OF DIEMISSAL

NOW, ON THIS, the éﬂ_ﬂmy of September, 1989, it having
been called to the attention of this Court that the Defendant, Casualty
Reciprocal Exchange, is not a corperation, and it appearing that the
Plaiuttff o this lawsuit is one of the policy holders of Casualty Reciprocal

Exchange, and that, by authority of Arbuthnot etc, v, State Autpmaoblle

Insarance Association eic., 264 F, 2d 260, there i: no diversity of citizen-

#hip existing between the Plaintiff and the Defendant, and this Court,
therafore, has no jurisdiction,

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by this Court that Plaintiff's cause of mtion be and the same is hereby dig-
missed for want of jurisdiction of this Court, and at the cost of the Plaintiff.

/S/Z//f 4‘14544‘_..—

Judge

CK:
Atlorney for Plain

OK: ﬁ/%,é ek

Attorney for Defendant

A e i - - - - -
e ——— e B A -




nmmmwmmm
mmmmmmwm

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )
Libelant, }
Ve : ) CIVIL ¥0. ¥Tug
o774 TORD CHESYLINE Sgoun FILED
mwg ANMLIITTR, IO ;
0618 A ,
Respondent . } SEP 00 1959

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, &, Dist~ct Cor

JUDGMEN T

Fursuent to the Pindings of Pact spa Conelunions of Law,

ummm, mnmmmmmmmutmmm
Gedan, Motor No. AREI13TTR, ite tools ad appurterances, be and the seme 1s
hereby forfeited, and that the satd vehicle be and thg e ls hereby ordered
to be delivered to the Possossion of The First Neticnel Bank sof Trust Com-
PRy of Pulss upon {ta PRying the court costs in thin aetion, including the
Marshal's feos and fees of service, and upon ths further payment of all stor-
"ge cosls for the respondent sutamobile from the date of FAling of the Libel
of Informmtion un duly 21, 1959, to the date of yaynent sharefer,

mwm-mhmermm, 1999.

e AU




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAROMA

ARRY F, FORD, §
Plaineirf, J
~vg~ 5 Ne. 4618
amm e | F e b
Corperation,
befendant, | 0CT 1- 1959

CHE NOBLE C. HOOD
u-L—LLM Clerk, U. 8. District Cours
In sccordance with the Findings of Fact and Comclue
sions of Law entered herein, judgment is hereby rendered in
favor of Plaintiff, Harry F, Ford, and against the Defendant,
Missouri~Kansas~Toxes Railread Company, a corporation, in the
sum of EICHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND R0/100 DOLLARS
($8,800,00),
DATED this 23rd day of September, A.D., 1959,

<)
Ry, ﬁﬁggg-w«&)
i udge U
OKAY:

RATNER, MATTOX & RATNER -

OKAY?
DOERNER, RINEHART & STUART




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE OUNITYD STATES
FOR THE NORTHVYEN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

THE CRISPIN GUMPANY,
& ocarporation

)
|
Plaintiff ;

)
Ve, 3 No, LS87-Civil
TRANSCONTINBNTAL OIL COMPANY, ) FILED
a corporation, ET AL. g

; 0CT 2- 1859

Defendants

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Court

GEDER OF DISMISSAL WITROUY PREJUDICE

Upon motion of the zbove named plaintiff for leave to discontinue
this aotion,

IT I8 ORDERED that the complaint be dismissed without prejudice
to the bringing of another action aonserning ?v of the metters involved
herein, with ooets to be against the plaintiff,

DATED thim 27=f day of October, 1959,



Civil Astion Wo. 4559

90L.83 Mves of Land, Mere or Less ;
Wituste 1 Rugers Comaty, Gxlahome, FILED
snd Lra 0. Auvwws, ot al, and
S 0CT - 6 1859
Defendaata. i}
NOBLE C. HOOD
' Clerk, 10, 8, District Tor
JERGRENTY

This eause, comwing on for disposition on this 6k 48y of Octcben, 1959,
the Court finds that:

1.

e court has Jurisdiction of the purtiies sad the subject matter of
this sction. This Julgoent applies anly %o Truets Nos. C-3jik, C.JlkE.1,
C-3L4Rs2, On3ikme3, €-3338, D-420R, D-%IR, and D-4I2E, as sush tracte are deo~
eribed in the Complaint f1led harein,

.
m«dmummmntwworhypubu—
antion notlce as provided by Hule TIA of the Fwderal Rules of Civil Mrocedure
mmmummm-mu, who are interested in subject trasts.
nx.

The Asts of Congress set out.io psregraph II of the Complatut filed
Mﬁwmmm&tﬂnﬁﬂhlﬂmmﬂaht. Jowey, amd authbority to
Sondems for yublie use the land described in Sohedule "A™ abtached %o such
Canpleint. Pursusnt thereto, on August 1, 1958, the UDnfted States of Amarice
filed 1ts Beclaration of Taking of euch deseribed land, snd title thereto
should be vested in the United Btates ef Mmnrice.

Iv.

On August 1, 1958, there was deposited 1o the Regletry of this Court
' - " for the taking of G, inpls damer

A A e = i e e o £ e e e g A e er o



Y.

The Repors of Commissioners filed hersin on June 18, 1959, is bereby
accepted and adapted as & finding of fast as to all tragte coversd by such re-
port. The smount of Just cowpensation as to sush fragt a4 fixed by the Commiss-
ion and now mdcpted by the gourt ls set out in Persgraph X below,

vI.

The defendsnt, Proapect Compeny, sud the Urdted Buates of America have
stipulated berein that mt_mnum for sueh compsny’s inderest in Tract
No. Cv31k eliculd be the sum of $60.63, and emioh stipulstion should be approved.

VII.

Certein deficlencies exint between thoa smounts deposited zs estimated
Just companestion and the smounts fixed by tha Commission snd the sourt as
Just compensation. These dafiofeneiecs sre set eut in Paragraph X below.

VILiI.

e perscns pamed in Faragreph X as ovners of subjest tracts are found
by the eourt e be the only defendents ssasrting say interest in the sstwtes
gondenned herein, ell cther defendants having eitbar disclaimed or defenlted;
the naped defendants are the oviers of the respective estates as degignated
and, as such, are entitled 1o distribution of Just compenssiion therefor.

x.

IT Y3 TNEREFOMR ORPRIND, ADNGGED AMD DNORKED that the United States
of Amsrton has the right, power, snd suthority W condemn for publie use the
wibjeot trasts desaribed in Schedule “A" ltt_um to the Cooplaint filed herve-
in and such property, to the extent of the estate indicated snd for the uses
MWMMQWMMMM!&WMW, is CONDIMNED
and titls thereto is vested in the United Gtates of Aweries, and all defendants
ummuLMrprmmmermxuuchm
thereto.

X.

T I3 FURTEER (RDERED, ADJUDGAD ARD DECREND that the right to just
compensation for the respective estates takem hwrein is vewted in the defendsnts
vhoss names sgpesr below in this paragraph; thn Report of tomsissicners of
June 18, 1939 and the stipulation by FProspect tosipany apd the United States of
Mrielﬂhdlnthummmomawmlwmﬂmhnr&byam.'.m
*d and the sums tharein fized are sdopted as Just cospensstfcn for each tract
condenned and reported therein, as shown by the following sohedule:




TRACTS WU3, C-23k, C-3:%u-l, - 3lun-g, C-31kE-3

Owmers: Surface: Tra 0. Apdrews and Mrs. Ira . Andrewvs

Minerals: Ira Q. Andrews and Mrg. Ira Q. Andrews own full mineral

estate in C-3LLE-3.

Ira Q. Andrevs ond Mes. Ira 0. Andrews oun ap undivided

one-half (1} interest in the mineral estate in C-31k,
C-314E-1 and C-3L4E-2.

Prospeet Company wwme an undivided cne-half (%) interest

in the mineral estate in C-314, C-314E-1 and C-314E-2,

Compensation Tixed by Cummission:
Su,rface.....................$29,000.00
- Minerals ."................... §76.00

29, 576.00"
Less one-balf (1) interest in minerals
under Tract C-31k covered by stipulation
with Prospect Campany, 152.00
$'29, 324.G0
Plus compensation rixed by stipulation
ag to one-half (1) interest of Prospect
Company in minersls under Tract C-31k 60.63
Total Compensation approved by cowrt $29,384.63
Depusited as estimated campensaticn 11, 390.00
Depusit deficiency, $17,994.63

Distribution end disbursal of Award

Andrevs award:
ForSurJ;"a.ce..........‘....,......$29,UO0.00
For Minerals:
One-half (L) interest in Tracts
C-314, C-3L4E-1 and C-3L4E-2 , . . ., $236.00
Full interest in C-314E-3 . . . . . 4.0 2hu.00

Total Andrews eward . . . . . . . $29,240.0¢

Disbursed to Ira O. Andrevs and
Mrs, Ira Q. Andrews and Cormissjoners

of the Land Office (on murtgage) 11,329.37
Balance due Ira 0. Apdrews and
Mrs. Ire O. Apdrews . , . . . ., . .. $17,910.63

Prospeet Company award for minerals only:
Stipulation as to G314 . . . . . . $ 50.63
Avard for C-314E-1 and C-314E-2 . . 3400
Total Prospect Company award . , . 14k.63
Disbursed to Pruspect Company . . ,

60.63

Bolance due Prospect Cumpany . . . $ 84.00

TRACT NO. C-33%E

Ouners: Surfece: Jesse W. Rader apd Archie E. Reder
Minerals: Jesse W. Rader apd Archie E. Reder, 1/2 interest
Jessie Siruthers, 1/6 interest; C.W. Chapman, 1/3
interest

Compengation fixed by Commission: )
Surface: . . o . L. L. L L L., $  2hG,00
Minerals: . ... .. .. .. N 20.70

Tota.l:...__................. ¥ 206.60

Dep.sited ag estimated’cumpensatim e e 100.9u
Deposit dericiency « v v v v v o4 oL L. L. § 160.00

-
.
.
.
.



Ouners: Surfwce:  Jeses V. Rader und Avebis E. Mader
Minerals: C. ¥. Chajon, 1/3 ioterwst; Jessie Stvuthers, ya
dutevast; Jeuss W. Reder and Arehie Z. Redwr, 1/0

L

fized Uy Coumisutons
s 4 L) L] L] » - - L) - » - -

m-.v-a-onuo
m "'...‘-....

Bapoatted s ontiwsted oompensstion . . . . . $ .00
Mmm-.-----.-..---‘muw

LI
LI I I T R Y
.« u

Vedted States of Amwrion, shall pay foto the Ragtetiy of this Cowrt for the
m&ammmmmmsﬁmmm
X, Wu&.wm“mmwawmmmu
w,mmmwmuwmmwammmm
of this Gourt. Upen dupoett of such defietenay smounts the Clesk of the
wmmmmwmm»mtpmmmsum
traels a5 thelr intevests appesr in Puragreph ).

&

2 ottt s - " Heroen e R ———



FNDTED STATNS MISTRICT COWRE FIR W

PeBnRE JISYAIOY oF ORLANINA
Uxited Srates of Anerica, )
_ Patasier, ;
hnkd | ; e4vid Mo, hS59
}
F3i.83 Aares of Land, Mere . .
df TR FILED
iy " ’ [] |
; 0CT - 6 1959

NOBLE C. HOOD |

Clerk, U. 8. Digtsiet Yo
LFFIBAYZY

I, Babert 4 Marlew, of lanful age, bedag firet duly swers upen
-mmummxumnm-m-mmw,m
m«m.mmt,hmhatwummmm.m
ﬂmma«tmﬁmmmwmummmwm
rmmmumtmumm.m»«mm
tmd&oMMIhm.mw&mumaMwmm




FILED

mmmmmm 0CT -7 1959

NOBLE C. HOOD

Vuited Soates of Amarics, Closk, U. 8. Distrire

.
»

0ivil We. LEL7

trene Gealey,

|

JUBGXEER Y

aw,mmmmaamnﬂ. wpem frial of tids
mummmhmmmwmtmmmmcm.m
havredsn,

I I8, SHENMDURE, GREKNED, ADAUIGED, AND IBCKNED THAY the mlain~
51 bave sad vecever from the defendamt the sun of $2.73, tegsther with
Seste herein, and IT 18 DINECTD THAT the Glewk of tils Jewrt py bo tan
T Mesrer of the Bulted Seates the eun of $2.93, Muretefers dapeetted

Marein by ke defendaat,
?

e i - Br——— A e+ S e i - e e ——— T e -



IN THR UNITED STAYES DISTRIOT COUNT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAMOMA

OHESTER A. CORBIN,

Plaintife,
ve, Oivil No. 4683 o
1.
ALEXANDER N. TALLMAN, FJ LE D
' ' Defendant. .
JUDGNENT NOBLE C, HOOD,
Clerk, U. 8. District Cours

This action oame on for trial before the court and
& Jury, the Honorable W. R. Wallage presiding, and the issues.
having been duly tried and the Jury on Gateober 7, 1959 havins,
rendered a verdiot for the plainsiff to recover of thq defend-
ant dameges in the amount of Pour Thousand Two Hundred and
Fifty ($5,880.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AMD ADJUDGED that the plaintiff, Chester
A. Gorbin, redover of the defendant Alexsnder N. Tallman, the
sum of Pour Thousand Two Hundred and Fifty ($4,P80.00) Dollars,
with interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the date
hereof until patd, and its cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, ORIaho-n,.this Tth day of Oetober,
1959,

NOBLE G. HOOD, GLERK

b;gz ?

T e —————— st e n s vamene e s [ —— R pTUIUE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DIMPLE A, CORBIN,
Plaintifys,

ve, Civil No. 4684
ALEXANDER M. TALLMAN, ~ FILED
Defendant.
0CT 7- 1959
NQBLE C, HOOD,
JUDGMENT Clack, U, 8. District Couse

This action came on for triml before the court and
4 Jury, the Honorable W, R. Waellace presiding, and the lssues
having been duly tried and the Jury on Qctober 7, 1959, having
rendered a verdict for the plaintiff to recover of the defend-
ant damages in the amount of Six Thousand ($6,000.00) Dollars,

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that, the plaingifr,
Dimple A. Corbin, recover of the defendant, Alexander M. Tsllmen,
the sum of Six Thousand ($6,000.00) Dollars, with interest
thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from the date hereof until
paid, and its cost of action.

Dated st Tulsa, Oklehoma, this Tth day of October,
1959.

NOBIE C. HOOD, CLERX

o, v




VIITER SRAYEE DINTRIOYT COURY FOR THE
MRTHERN RESEAXOY CF QRLANOMA

Flatndire,
s, Oivii Asbicn Ne. AT
160.00 Asras, lhm or kesa, Bitaste in
Nowate, Smanty, Gilakoun, and FILED
o Ky mm, ot ol, m Bakmewn ] -
Gunurs,
Defonbants. 2 0CT - J 1529

NOBLE C, HOOD
Clewt 1S F igtvire ™

0 Oetober 5, 1959, shis ewise, s %0 Treot No. B-1809, eame on for
m,ummmmm.m,&-mmzmumw.
mmwma,w,mwmmmmmm
Seurt fer the Northarn District of Oiahama. Ton plainkifr, United States
of Americe, ppesred by Rebart 8. Bisley, Usited Siates AVtormay, and
mmumm.mmmmmmm“mmmum
of Gkluhoma, mmwammmmwmmm,
Gleon H. Shappell sad W. B. Meddwx. After haaring the evidenoe sl being
fully sivissd in the premises, the Comrt findws

4
mommauﬂmmwh.mlummm
makter of this setion,
3 1
mn‘MMWMdIMMaW
Pdilestion ackies as previded by Mule TIA of the Feferal Rules of Sivil
Mmmmmutﬁ-mmmmmu
Prasy Fo. B-1809.
b5 43
mm«mmmmml-nwm
mmuumwmmwm\mam. Jowmr, apd
mwummmnm-wmannmaumu.m



in Gekeduls A attecded to much Complaint. Pursuwant thereto, on April 1k,
1958, the taited Btates of Americs has filed 1ts Declisrntion of Teking
of suah deseribed Land, snd title therete shounlld he vestad 1n the United
M‘M’Mﬂm
) ™
O Aprdl 1k, ma,mﬂmmumwmamu
MHMWMWW&MMU&- Re1899, the
matﬁ&.m-%, sone of wiieh has bean disbureasd.
i
mummmmmmwmmum-
MM«“M&.&M,&MWGMMWWM
mth-nummmummwmnmumm, in £12,000.00.
VI
The defendant, Irvia D. long, an isscmpekent, seting through
his guaréien, €. E. Long, is the anly person asseriipg sy iuterest in
mmmmmm-trm,mmhmw-muumu
defsult as to sueh trest; Irvis D. Leng is found to be the owner of
and eatiiied %o receive the sward of jJust sonpensation fur sueh trast.
vix
I% Is Therefure QEDERED, ADJUDGRD, SXD DIOREND, thet the
MmMsutMi.uhuhmm'mMﬂwm
Tor publie use, Travt No. R-1809, o8 sueh truet is described in
Mhaumumwmmmmumm
bereln, and sueh trast, to the extent of the estate iudliowked and Tor
wnm-umm-ummummmmwmmﬁm
haredn, is gondemned and ¥itie thersto iz vosted iu the Usited Siates
of Jmeriea, ms of April 1k, 1956, ad all defwndaxis Marein end all
mwwmmmm-mumwwm
saseriiog any ocladm thereto.
in
It Is Purthor ORURIGKD, ADNEDORD AND DROBSED, thet ths right to
MW&M&IW&WH&”iG“M@&%
datepdant, Irvin D, Long, the sus of $12,000.00 is sdopted ss the award

2




wmmmrwmummmmnmmm.amgm
mmwm-mmrmmnwmrmmmwm
mwc.x-.mmmwmn.m.

C;? . :j-‘?"// . ,.r’llf,",;‘r,'ir,f;?xﬂ
< (,"/1; ¥ W Fl a p
mm ". T Ty

APFROVERL

Hidort A, Marlow

Hubert A. Marlow
ABslstant United Stetes AStorney

LA e A e e e ————s.-




UKITED SEASNE DIABICT QRS MOR THE
BORPENN DINERET OF OKLARDMA
WCTES JRAERS OF AMSRICA, )
Phskasisr, }
iy $ivil aotion Mo, khT1
ﬁmwnuu,muuruu.uum-u

)
i

P S
!

Datfonianta.

AZXIPAYLY

I, Bubert A. Mariow, of lexful sgo, beirg first duly sworn
wmmmwxummmwmummw.
United Sates of smarios, and thak, Yo the bust of wy Inoviedge snd
belief, nome of the partles defendant wio hat any interest in the
traets sovered by the formguisg Jubgwent amd in defemlt kerein is
hﬁum&ud%uﬂfmﬂﬂu%ﬂlm, sl that
nooe 18 @n infent or an Losowpatent.

MWobort A, Mardow




Fiiiop
iN TRE UMIYED SPATES DISTRIOY SOURT

NORTHERM DIBTRIOY OF OXLAROMA UCT 9 - 1959
Bert Benear, ] NOBLE ¢, goop
Cleek, 10, 5, Districe Courry
Plaintirs )
va, ) 1 0ivil Actien #4687
Watianal Zino Qompany, Ine., )
Defendant ]

A motion by the above-named Dafenctant for Summary Judgment
in i%s favor dimmissing the astion having been duly brought on
te be heard, and the Court having made an QOrder pursuant thereto
granting the Defendant's Motion and diresting the Judgment be
entared harein in Defendant's favor, dismisning this sction
with goste and disbursements, 1t is hereby

GRUERED, ADJUDOED AND DROMMED that Judgment be entered
herein in Defendant's favor, dismissing shis wotion with costs
and dishursements to be fixed by the slerk, in favor of the
Defendant and ageinet the Plainyifr,

Pated this Gotoder ), 1859,

- et s g R



Fri e

. WERV BZSTATOE oF exLAmOIA 0C1 9~ 1959
Bert Benesr, CSS ?JLE &;i?é’fj,t
Platnedifs
Vs, | 6avil Aotion ¢ 4687
Nutional Zine Company, Ina., )
Defendent |

Now, on considering Defendsnt's Notion Tor Sumsary Judgment
and the exhibits in support thereof, the evidense and other
mittere on flle, and after hearing sounsel for respestive
partiss, it 1a |

ORDRNED, that ssld Motion of Defendant for Summery Judgment
be snd the same ia hareby granted and that Judgmant be entered
herein in Befendant's favor, dlsmisaing the sction with sost
and diagbuvsementa to be Laxed by the clark, in faver of the
Defendant and aguinst she Plalntirr,

Dated this Ootober 1, 1959,

b m————- T e ————— B L e —_r AR



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRIOT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHONA

Hugh Tally wolfe,

Platntife,
va. Civid No. M6 gy
Ernest F. Rote, L |

Defendant. 0CT 12 1959

TUDONENT NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Districe Couse

This sction came on for triai before the court and
a Jjury, the Honorable Royce N. Savage presiding, and the
issuss having been duly tried and the jury of October 12,
1959 having rendered 2 verdict for the plaintiff to resover
of the defendant damages in the amount of Nine Thousagd,
Five Hundred ($9,500.00) Dollars,

IT I8 ORDERED AMD ADJUDGED that the plaintiff,
Rugh Tally Wolfe, recover of the defendant, Krnest F. Rote,
the sum of Nine Thoussnd, Five Hundred ($%,500.00) Dollars,
with interest thereon at the rate of 5§ per annum from the
date hereof until paid, and its cost of action.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma, this 12th day of October,
1558,

NosBrLe C. Hoob



IN THE UNITED STATES DB TRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

ALVA MOGRS,

laintiff .
Finin FILED
V.
No, 4744 Civil

WALGREEN DRUG STORES, ING., OCT 12 1988

N gt et it Sl Vs it et

Defendant NOBLE G, HOOD

Clerk, U 5. District Coury
ORDER

UPON CONSIDERATION of the Plaintiff's Dismiassal
in this cause, the Court approves the dlamissal and grants the request
of the Plaidiff for an Order of Dismissal, and finds that the Defendant
has acquiesced in and agreed io the dismissal and that this fully disposes
of this lawsuit.

BE 1T, THEREFORX, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
by the Court that the Plaintiif's voluntary dismissal ie approved and this
Court enters its order of dismissal.

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULGED AND DECREED that
Plaintifi’'s cause of action be and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice
to the right of the Plaintilf to further prosecute same.

DONE AND DATED this the 6th day of October, 1989.

Zptile & Xk, ik
o K 772777, %7, %

OK:
Attafuwy ot Defendant




UNITED STATES DIZTRICT COURT FCR THE
WORTIERST DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA
United States of America,
Plaintiff,

vs. Civil Action No. 4559

)
)
)
)
, |
511.83 A f Land, M Less, )
31tua13=e ::e;ogers COunt;:'eOIc:i‘aho:sn:, } F ] L E D
and Irs 0. Andrews, et al, and g
Unln Owners,

- B g 0CT 13 1359

Defendants.

JUD G MENT NOBLE C. HOOD
Clexk, 11, 8, Tiisiirt e

As to Trects Nos. D-468 and J-1002

On October 5, 1959, this cause, &s to Tracts Nos, D-460 and
J-1002, came on for jury trial at Tulsa, Oklahoma, before the Honorsble
Royce K. Savage, Judge of the United Statee District Court for the
Northern District of Okiahcoma. The pleintiff, United States of America,
appeared by Robert 8. Rizley, United States Attorney, and Hubert A. Marlow,
Assistant United States Attorney, for the Northern DPistrict of Oklahoma.
The defendant owner of Tracts Nos. D-468 and J-1002 appeared by thelir
attorney, Mr. James C. Hamill.
A jury was impaneled and sworn, opening statemeats were made,
evidence was introduced by both eides, final arguments were made, and
the Court instructed the jury. Whereupon the jury retired for deliberation,
and on October 6, 1959, returned its verdict awarding Just compensation as
follows:
Tract No. D-468 - Lane Tract
Surface: $40,750.00
Mineral: 1,875.00

Tract No. J-1002 - Nelson Tract
Surface: $30,000.00

Mineral: 2,350.00

Thereupon the Court finds:
I

The Court has Jjurisdiction of iLhe parties and the subject

matter of this action.




11
Service of process has been perfected elther perscnally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this ceuse who are interested in
Tracts Nos. D-46B and J-1002.
111
The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph I1 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condemn for public use the land described in Schedule A attached
to such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, op August 1, 1958, the United States
of America has filed 1ts Declaretion of Taking of such described land, and
title thereto should be vested in the United States of Americe.
v
On August 1, 1953, there was deposited in the Reglsiry of thie
Court as estimated compensation for the taking of Tracts Nos. D-468 and
J-1002, certain sums of money es set cut in paragraph XIII below. Portions of
thege deposite have been disbursed to the owners entitled thereto.
v
The verdict of the jury should be approved.
VI
Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated compensation and the amounts fixed by the Jury verdicet as Jjust
cotpensation. These deficiencies are set oyt in parsgraph XIII below.
VII
The persons named in paragraph XIII are found by the Court to
be the only defendants saserting any interesi in the eststes condemned
herein, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
némed defenfants are the owners of the respective tfacts as deslgnated, and
as such, are entitled to distribution of just, compensaticn therefor.
VIIL
The lendowners and the United States of America have stipulasted
herein that Mr. Wayne Swearingen, minersl wiilness for the United States,
would testify to s value of $1,875.00 for the mineral estate condemned in
Tract No. D-468, and to a value of $2,350 for the mineral estate condemmed
in Tract No. J-1002, and that both pariics agree such sums shall be adjudged
Just compensation for the mineral eclates cordemned in such tracts, and
such sums have been included in the verdict of the jury.

2

A it e e PP A P



X
The United States of Awerica end the defendsnt, Kirby Petroleum
Company, have stipulated herein that just compensstion for the estate
taken by the Govermment in such Company' s interest in the mineral estate
in Tract No. J-1002 is $45, and such stipulation should be approved.
X
The United States of America end the defendants, Jesse lane
and Anna Lane, have stipulated herein, as to 'Tract No. D-L6B, that the
improvements on such tract should be excluded from the taking in this
case and should be removed by the landowners, in consideration for which
the final award of just compensation shculd e reduced by the amount of the
salvage value of such improvements, to-wit: $1,070.00., BSuch stipulation
should be approved.
X1
The United States of America and the defendants, Leonard L.
Nelscn and Eula Nelson, have stipulated hereln as to Tract No. J-1002 that
the improvements on such tract should be excluded from the taking in this
casgse and should be removed by the landowners, in consideration for which
the final award of just compensation should be reduced by the amount of
the salvage velue of such imprvements, to-wit: $¢10. Such stipulation
should be approved.
X11
It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the
United States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn
for public use, Tracts Nos. D-468 and J-1002, ss such tracts are described
in Schedule A attached to the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed
herein, and such tracts, to the extent of the estate indicated and for
the uses and purposes described in the Declaration of Taking filed herein,
are condemned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America,
and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in such tracts
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.
X1t
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the right
to Just ccmpensation for the respective estates taken herein is vested

in the defendants whose names appear below in this parsgraph; the

stipulation as to exclusion of imricvenents on these tracts filed in this case

3



and referred to in paragraphs X and XX above are hereby approved; the

sipulations as to mineral values set out in paragraphs VIII and IX herein,
and the jury's verdiect, subject to such stipulaticns, are hereby confirmed
and the sums herein fixed are adopted as jusi compensation for each tract

ag set out in the fqllowing schedule:

TRACT NO. D-468

Owners: Jegse Lane and
Anna Lene, his wife

Compensation fixed by Jury Verdict:

BUrfaGe « » a v 4 + &« x v v e o+ v o« o« « $LO,T750.00
Migerals . - - - . . - « .« 4+ +« . - ... 1,805.00
TOtAL  + « s v v e e e e s e s e . . $A2,625.00

Less Selvage Value of improvements reserved: 1,070.00
Total Compensation approved by Court . . . . . $41,555.00
Deposited as estimated compensation: . . . . . §33!250.00

Deposit Deficiemey . . . . . . . . . « .+ . . . $8,305.00

Distribution end Disbursal of Award

Total award approved by Court . . . . . . . . $41,555.00

Disbursed to:
Ross R. Payless (on mortgage) $10,165

Jesse Lane and Amna Lane 23,085
. $33,250.00
Balance due to Jesse Lane and Anna Lane $ 8,305.00

TRACT NO. J-10G2

QOwners:
Surface: Lecnard L. Nelson and
Fula Nelson, his wife

Minerals: 1h5 acres, entire interest owned by

Leonard .. Belson and wife.
90 acres, 3/1\L interest cwoed by

Leonard L. Nescn and wife, and
1/h interest cwned by Kirby
Petroleunm Company.

Compensation fixed by Jury Verdict:

BUPfECE:. « « & =« = « s + o « « &+« « « $30,000.00
Minerals. . « « « ¢« « & 4« « o ¢ o & o o« 2,350.00
TotaLl + « v v o o+ s v - o« o« e . o« . $32,350.00

Less 1/4 interest in minerals under
90 acres covered by stipulation with

Kirby Petroleum Co. 225.00
%32 ,125.00

Plus compensation fixed by stipulation with
Kirby Petroleum Company as to 1/U4 interest
in minerals under S0 acros $ 45,00

e sl o e LA RSt S



$32,170.00
Less Salvage Value of improverents
regerved 010.00

Totel compensation epproved by Court. . . . . $31,260.00

Deposited as estimated compensatioa . . . .+ . 23!265.00
Deposit Deficiency $ 7,995.00

Distribution and Disbursal of Award

Nelson award:

BUFTACE + « o o o o o o o« o o « « + « + « $30,000.00
Minerals . . . « .« .

Entire intereet :I.n lhs acres $1,450.00

3/4 interest in 90 acres __675.00

$_2,125.00

Nelson award by Jury's Verdict $32,125.00
Less Salvage value of improvements
TESETVEA + ¢ « + ¢ o 1+ + + o« « w =+« $ 910,00
Total Nelson awerd approved by Courd $31,215.00

Disbursed to:
leonard L. Nelson and

Eula Nelsom - - - - « « + - $20,225.85

Commissioners of the

Land Office (mortgage) __1,949.15
$22,175.00

Balance due Leonard L. Nelson and
Eula Nelsonm . . . . . e e v a v s+ . $9,0L0.00

Kirby Petroleum Company Award

fixed by stipulation and approved by Court
Minerals only . . P 45.00
Disbursed to Kirby Petroleum Compamy . . . § 145,00

XIv

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED ArD DECREED, that the plaintiff,

United States of America, shall pay into the Registry of this Court for

the bYenefit of the named landowners the deficiency amounts shown in

paragraph XIII, together with interest therecn at the rate of &) per

amounts into the Registry of this Court.

annum from August 1, 1958, until the date of deposit of such deficiency

amounts, together with interest, the Clerk of the Court shall dlistribute to

the owners of these tracts the balances due, plus their respective portion

of the interest on the deposit deficiencies.

Roger H Ty

Upcn deposit of such deficiency

UNITED STATES DISTRIC‘I JUDGE

A Martow

e o MR



NSRTHEN RLITRIST OF NKLAHONA
Wnttad Bhetes of Anerics,

i er,
ve. Civil Actiom No. WOAS
663,10 Mmves of Saud, Bore or Lene, '
g e— )
0CT 13 1959
Dutwedasts.

WOBLE C. HOOD
LERQMENE  Clet T.S Disrier 2o

Yhis ossye atmes e fur dlsposition on the stipulation of the
parties s to Trachs Mou. B-395%, S5, wid 5-1959 om wkis /D
oy of L ZofOn 1955 T Cout, taving been adviesd ¥y
Bubert A, Merlow, Assistant Gadtol Mabas Attormey, for the Bertaers
Taririat of Gklehows, Siads thats

1
his Sfgeent sppiies enly e Treets Nou. S-1g%k, i~195WR, wnd

IX
The Cours bus Jurtsdiction of the pertien sod ibe mibjoct
nather of thia metdon. ”
13X
Becvios of prooves kas hean perfecied on previded by Auls Tih
wmmm_«mmumwwmum
Canmn Y are foterestel Ao sosh tearke.

v

The Acts of Congress, owh owt in Purageaph 2. of the Compledant
filed bepwdn, give the Uutbed Staten oF wertien She right, pamr, ask
stbordty %o coniaom for pubilic wae the shevooneinil trackd as tey R
sesurihed iu Aohedule "A* abteched to sk Quaplainte Furseemt Yhereis,
w Pobruary 19, 159, Whe United Gtetes of Mrice has filed % Deelaration
of Teking of such deseribed trects, aad title thereto sheuld by vested ix
the Unltef States of samries.



v

On Febrwesy 19,1955, Sheve was depouited Ln the Registry of this
Court e evtimuted compensstion fur the teking of Sraste Now. S-1954 end
Bel9%hE, the mm of JR00.00, snd far She tekiog of Tract lo. &-355%, the sum
of 1160000, sok wll of tees dapesits Meve bren Aisburesd to the lendoveers

i

G the dste of Seking, fer siagie Gitds to these tTactn was Yested
L6 vt C. Lawen sof Alise K. lewsen, i such parties butmg the ovmars
of those trents, wre estitisd o distrivutien of just compevsation therefur.

¥II

he dafontacts, Rdwmord ¢, Laweon wel Adfce K. Lewmon, axd the
PLuARGEET, Uited dtsbes of Anerics, Mave entored 1uto & atipmdstion as
to Jurt eougesstion for these Sravts whezein the Jertiss have sgrend
that the sum of $1980600, shall be Just compeassticn for the estute a8
dosorihed in the Peclarwtlien of Teking, taken Wy tha Goversmeat iz those
travts, wnd sweh stipuiatien shouls be spprovsd.

YIXI
A deflctanay 1n the muat of (280330 sow axiete betiwen the
mount deposited s evtinsted ceppensstion for the sstabe teken in terse
Srate and the wsount fixwd By the stipulstica of the puctisn ek Just
compansution. )

IS Is Ysrefors SESUDNE, ARDSED, MBS DOCHIND thnt the Ustted
Mntes of Merice haw Ve right, poser amk axtherity te vouwleme Tor
Mu,mmmmuam_umumw
mewmmw'm;mmum
Seorta; to the socbent of tiw eabake Lukicebel el fer the usen and jurposes
Sesaribed ian the Dealmwiion off Taking filed aevei, sce conibawsnd and
Wila Cerete is veuted in the Uelied Btatew of Mirfen, avd all Gefondenis
heredn gl all other persces Lwksresied in sesh travks s fupwrer beirred
fros asserting ay clmim tharwbo,



It Is Fartbar OIS, SNJUSEKD AN DRSEEND thet the right to
Jumt oungemsetion for She setate fekem bavein in these trests is vewtel
ta Biwerd C. Lawmon and Aliee K. Jewpom) the stipyliatiom s to Just
saepenestien Tor fhe sslate takes in the subjeet tymots referred %o in
Puvegieeph VIZ beredn in heredy esnffemed; sl the svard dherain Tiaed
umuwmmmm.

I6 Is Purtaer COBERED, ADRDGED AR BACINED thes the Platasil?,
Suitod Saten of Murvise, siall pay inte the eglatay of this Guwrt for
the henafit of Ahe lusdovenrs, the deflelend; meeunt of $300.00. Upom
Sepastt off waok Saliviansy, the Clerk of this Court shall meke dlstribadlem
Guresd to Biward £ lesvon ek Altos K. Lamwson.

Hokont . Aeortow




Jst Lomelgabl

IN THE UNITED UTATE. DISTRICT (OURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

‘B DONALD STEINBRUGGE, :
Plaintiff, :

V. ; MO, 4632C
)
)
)
|

WARSHALL HADDOCK, JR., and FILED
JORN &. HADDOCE,

0CT 141339

1NOBI E C, HOOD
EALICEUSE B 1T e dar

JISRGNT,

Judgment in favor of the defendants was entered in this
action on Ueptember 14, 135%. Oluch judgment was in acgordance with
the Findings of Faot and Conclusions of Law emtered that same day,
It now appears to the Court that the consolidation of this action
with Cause No. 4631-C, E. Donald Steinbyugge, Plaintiff, v. Marshall
Haddock, Jr., Defendant, led to certain oversights and unintentional
omissions. The Court finds that as & reeult of plaintiff’s /mended
Complaint Karshall Haddock, Jr. was made a party to this Cause No.
1632«C; that Marshall Haddock, Jr. sppesred and dafended againest
Cause NHo. 4633+C as amended; that the name of Marshall Haddook, Jr.
was inadvartently left out of tha style of certain pleadings filed
in Cause No. 4632+, including the final judgnent above referred to.
The Court further finds that the plaintiff did not continue to ligie
gate Cause No. 4631-C, E. Donald Steinbrugge, Plaintiff, v. Marshall
Haddook, Jr., Mmdmt; and that the style of Couse No. 4631-C ine
advertently continued to be ocarried on the pleadings file in this

cause as if the two causes were consolidated cases.

NOW, THEREFCORE, it is ordered, adjucked, and decreed that
the style of the Order of Judgment und Findings of Fact and Conolue
slons of Law filed in this ceuse on the léth cay of Geptember, 1954,




be amended to reflect that Marshall Haddook, Jr. is a party defendant
and that the style of Cause No. 4631«C, E, Donald Lteinbrvgge, Plaine
tiff, v, Marshall Hadkdeck, Jr., Defendaut, be stricken from the
heading of the above named order, The (ourt further ordere that
Cause Ho. 463le( be dimmiesed withopt prejudice,

DATED this l4th day of Octobar, 1959.

[P i R s 1+



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT INAND FON- | | E D)
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA '

HARRY TARTALSKY, Receiver for 00T 14 1359

COMBUSTION REARARCH & DEVELOPMENT

)
)
Co,, INC, )
} NOBLE C. 1iowy
Plaintiff, ; Cle 2 1T 5 [ gy omy
~ V8 - ) Ro. 4743
) Civil Action on
; Foreign Judgment
WIANT BURNER COMPANY, an Oklahoma )
Corporation }
3
Defandant. )

ORDER GRANTING MOYTION FOR BUMMARY JUDGMENT

A motion having been regularly made herein for summary
Judgment in plaintiff's favor on the ground that the answer of the
defendant fails to state any defensive matter on which relief can
be granted, and that aaid answer should be stricken and plaintiff's
motion for summary Jjudgmeni should be granted; that there is no
genuine issuve as to any material facis and that plaintiff is
entitled to judgment as a matter of law, and in open court plaintiff
asked for leave to withdraw its application for an order to add the
cost item of $44.00 contained in said motion, which application the
court thereupon granted.

Now, on consideration of sinid motions and the documentary
evidence presented in support thereok, and after heafiug counsel
for the respective parties and due deliberatior, IT IS ORBERED that
plaintiff's motion to strike defendant's answer be denied and its
motion for summary judgment be sustained and that judgwent be
entered in favor of plaintiff and againat said defendant in the sum
of $27,491.03, together with interest thereon from July 7, 195§ at
the rate of gix per cent (6%) per annum and for court costs in the
sum of $83.99 accrued in docket No. ¢-2577-53 in the aforesaid case
in the Buperior Court of New Jersey, Chancery Division, Hudson
County, New Jersey, and for the cost of this action,.

Dated this /#Ziday of October, 1959.

ROYCE H. SAVAGE
T Taited Btates Diastrict Judge

Pt At et ¢ e it s e 12 - s

s —————r e ——— ¢



IN THE UNITED S8TATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

H, F. COUCH, et al., )
Plaintiffs, ,)
ve, % No. 4750-Civil = { . 0
H, W, PATTON, et al., )
Defendants. ; OCT 14 1959
ORDER OF DISMISSAL ik 115 oo, F1OOD

el Coupr

NOW, on this 13th day of Cctober, 1959, there comes on for
hearing in ita regular order on the Disposition Docket the above-
captioned cause, the defendants baing present by their attorneys, Kerr,
Conn & Davis by Don R. Lane, and the plaintiffs appearing not, and the
Court having examined the file of this cause and hearing argument of
counsel and being fully advised,

FINDS, that the plaintiffs have failed to file an amended compiaint
within the twenty (20) days sllowed by the Ordar of this Court sustainag
in part defendants’ Motion to Make More Definite and Certain, entered
herein on the 4th day of September, 1959; that no application for an
extension of time has been made; and that the plaintiffs having failed dili-
gentlyw to prosecute their action,

IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ARJUDGED, AND DECREED

that this cause be and the same ig hereby dismissed without prejudice,

z. co /7
Judge, ted States Distrift Court for

the Northern District of Oklahome



UNITED STATES DIBTRICT GOVRT FOR THE NOBTHERN PISTRIGT OF OKLAHOMA

GIYIRS BERVICE GAB GOMPARY, )
4 Corporation, )
Plaintiff, ;
V. § Civil Action
S e o ™ FILED
Defendant. ;
0CT 20 1959
ORDER

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Districe Con -
Now on this D 7.day of October, 1959, it appears to the

satisfaction of the Court that the parties hareto have siipulated
for the dismisasl with prejudice of the asction of the plaintiff
and the cross-action of the defendant.

1T I8, THERETORE, ORDERED that this action be and the same
is hexsby dismissed with prejudice to a future action or actions

as to the claim of the plaintiff and the cross-claim of the defendant.

Gt § Hppd Lort
6. 8. Discrict JuwdgeZouv?

’3(7 . A i——;?/ (DA;‘JCT

© e ercamimn——————— - - - . .
el R P e e B e



UNITRR SBTATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE HOATHERN DISTRIGT OF OXLARCHA

CITIES BERVICE GAB QOMPANY, )
a Corporation, - )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) Civil Action
}
CABOY CAKBON GCOMPANY, ) No. 43553
a Corpovation 3 '
’ 3 FILED
Defendant. )
cRDER 0CT 20 1959

Now on this 2: Q’ZQ day of October, 1959, it appears aﬁ%ﬁ&m”
satisfaction of the Court that the parties harato heve stipulated
fox the dismissal with prejudice of the sction of the plaintiff
and the cross-acttion of the defandant.

IT 18, THBREFORE, ORDERED that this action be and the same is

bexeby dismisned with prejudice to a future action or actions as

to the claim of the plaintiff and the crosseciaim of tha defendant.

Qi € Hrpds Zbnd s
F. §. Dlatrice Juge 04/ T
§ 7 7 c—'—of— un f W

d

b 1 e ERTp——— e e e - m om0 e o v



FILE o

0CT 20 1859

IN THE UNITED STATES DRISTRICT COURT NOBLE C, H
NORTHERN DISTRICT QF OKLAHONA Clark, U8, Conn

JO ANNE HUNT, PLAINTIFF,
V. Givil Actions Nos, A$538-4639
: {Gonsolidated for Trial)
MISSOURY PACIFIC RAILHOAD COMPANY, DEPENDANT,
JOE B, HUNT, BT AL,, PLAINTIFFS,
v.
MISSOURL PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY, DEFENDANT,
JURGHENT

On this _2 04 Aday of Oeteber, 1959, the court finds that
the parties herein have filed a stipulation, wherein they stats
all claims of plaintiffs against the dsfendant have been ssttled
and compromised and that each of the above actions may be dis-
missed with prejudice, with each party to pay his own costs; the
gourt further finds that thess csuses have heretofors been cen-
polidated for trial,

1T 18 THERRFORE CONSIDERED, ORDRRED, AND ADJUDGED BY THB
COURT that Cause No. 4638, Jo Anne Hunt v, Miseourl Pacific
Rallroad Company, and Causs No, 4639, Jos B, Hunt, et al., v.
Missourt Pacific Bailroad Company, be and cach of the same is
hereby dismissed with prejudice, and plaintiffs® rights of
action therein against the defendant on account of the allaga-
tions of the complaints filed therein bs and the sanme are for-
ever barredj it is further crdered and adjudged that each party
shall pay his own comts in sach of sald actions.




THB L

" K. DONALD STEINBRUGGE,

10-15-59

IN THE URNYITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

)
Plaintiff, |
v. NO. _4631-C
MARSHALL HADDOCK, JR., 2 " FILED
' Defendanss )
QCT 22 1958

CHDER TAXIRC $OBTS

NQOBLE ¢, HOOD
Clark, U. 5. District Court
The motion of the plalntiff, B, Denald Steinbrugge, to

retax costs came on for hearing tltis 15th day of October, 1959;
and the court being fully apprised Iin the premises, sustains such
metion, and finds that costs lor cockes fees only should be taxed

againgt the plaintiff in the amourt of $20.00.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDNGED AND DECREED that costs
in this cause be taxed against the plaintiff, E. Donald Steinbrugge,
in the amount of $20.00.

Bl e

i 1 s a4 i T ———— kA S =



IN THE UNITED STATES DISRICT COWMT FLR THE
HORTHERR DIBTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

E. DONALD STEINBRUGGE, ]
- Plaintiff,
Va
NC. L632-C

HADDOCK, JR., and

mw [ P .
JOHN 8, HADBOCK, FILED

Jefendants. g
0CT 22 1959

{8.-S0RI8 NOBLE ¢, HOOD
 Clark, U, & Distrlar Court
The motion of the plaintiff, E. Donmld Steinbrugge, to

retax comts cams on for hesring this 15th dsy of October, 1959;
and the court being fully apprised in the premises, sustaing euch
motion, and finds that coste for docket feee cnly should be taxed
against the plaintifs in the amount of $22.50.

IT I3 THEREFCRE CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DRCREED that costs
in this cause be taxed eagainst the plaintiff, E. Donald Steinbrugge,
in the amount of $22.50.

/‘/.;:Iﬁ;’“ Jl"’?‘"/



THR H. X. VERGUSOS COMMANY sod
MOCC CORFORAYION, & jeint venturs,
aid FIRDAN'S FUND INSURANGE GROUP,

)
)
)
Plainciffs, )
i, ; No, ‘7”
)
FATIOMAL STEXL ERECIORS . :
Oklahowe Corp., Wb, a ; FILED
0CT 27 1959
LIURGELELY NOBLE c, HOOD -

Clerk, U. 8. Digrrice Coure

MW, on this _/J.Jiday of October, 1959, there cams on for hear-
ing, pursuant te regular sssigmment, the above-captioned matesr for trisl,
Plaintiffs appearwd by and through thelr atiersey, Alfwed B. Enight, and
the deafendunt sppested by and through its attorney, Willism 7. Eyls.
Aftey oral argumsnt, smd the Court being fuily sadvised in the premises,
the Court finds eertsin Lssues of faet and cvenclusions of lew. Such
findings of fwot and conclusions of law havi besa heretofore entared
in seid cause.

1T IS TEERENORE ORDERED, ANUDGED AND DECREED that the plats~
tiffs herein have the obligstion and duty to imdemify the defendsat for
lisbility for the alleged injuries to Wimps Foster and Jimmy Rey Beumett.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the plaintiffs hexein do uwet have
the duty to dafend the defendsut in the cascs of Hiups Foster and Jimmy
Sey Bemoatt.




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WORTHENN DEBTRICT OF CKXLAHDMA

GEORGE M. TYLER, Trustee in

Bavkxupteoy for Owen Drilling
Company, 2 oorporation, bank-

}
}
}
mpt, )
Plaintire, ) :
) %
— ) ¥o. 4579 civil
)
4
CARDWELYL, INVESTMENT COMPANY, ) FILED
A CORPORATION, }
OCT 28 1959

JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, HOODW'@
— Clerk, U, 8 District Court

FPindings of Fact and Conclusions of Law having been made
by the Court and filed herein, the Court finds genexrally in favor
of the defendant and against the plaintiff, and further f£inds as
follows:

That the defandant has a first and prior lien upon the
drilling rigs and equipment described :n the Court's rindings of
Fact and Conalusionns of taw,

That plaintiff haa no right, title, Lisn, claim or intere
@8t in or to said drilling rigs and eguipment,

That the defendaat is ontitled to the possession of said
drilling rigs and equioment frue of any alaim of plaintifi and
the plaintiff 1s not sntitlad to an acoounting from the defendant

for the use and possagsion of yaid propercy.

1T IE 'BHEREFORE ORDERED, ANJUDGED AND DECREED that Judeyg~
ment be and it is hereby entered in favor of the dafendant and

Against the plaintiff, that the defendant be and it is haraly

e emtcaen e e B
S —



B e S ——— -t e e e

swardad possassion of said drilling rxigs and equipment and that
platntiffts complaint be and it is hersby dismissed, with costs
to the dafandant.

Dated at Tulsa, Oklahows, the a?f day of october, 1959,

& BN /ﬁw-‘;ﬂl

pistriet Judgé,

Approved as to Form:
LANERITH & MQQLE,
JOHH T, GIBBON, *

UBGERMAY, GRABLL, UNJERMAN,
LEITER & UNRUH,

8y /8] Williany, X odii

Atsorneys for Plaintiff,

LYTLE, JGHMMBTON & SOULE,
oklahoma City, Oklahoma

MeDONALD, TINKER, SIAER, QUINK & FORTER,
Wichita, Kansas

DYRR, POWERE & GUTCHER,
Tulsa, Oklshoma

nﬁ/%w?—gm )

Attorneys for bafendant.,




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR. THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BERNADINE J. NEFF,
Administratrix of the Estate of
WALTER A. NEFF, Deceased, Plaintiff

va

ANCHOR PETROLEUM

)
}
)
) NO. 4512
)
)
COMPAKY, Defandant )

NOV - 3 1959
O R D E R

NQBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U. §& Distelet Coure

On this é¢dar of Saetebar, 1959, this matter coming on to
be haard wplin the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above cause with
prejudice to » future action, and the Court being fully advised in the
premisss and finding that the matter has been fully settled and compro-
mised,

iT IS BY THE COURT CRDERED that the above action be and

the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice to a future action.

B Moo
F4 ’ ﬂ

Judge




N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAZEL BERRYO,

Administratrix of the Eatate of

SARAM L. McQUISTON,

Dec¢eased, Plaintiff
NO. 4513

 FILED

vE

3

ANGCHOR PETROLEUM
COMPANY, Defendant

T Tt e W Wt st Wugt Tt St

NOV - 3 1959

NQBLE C, HOOD

QRDER Clerk, U. 8, District Coure

-
On this Z day of Guteli¥y, 1959, this matter coming on to
be heard upon the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above cause
with prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised in
the premises and finding that the matter has been fully settled and
compromised,
IT I8 BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the same i hereby dismissed with prejudice to a future action,

B H s

Judge:




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAZEL BERRYO, )
Adminletratrix of the Estate of )
DENNIS L., MeQUISTON, )
Deceased, Plaintiff )
) NO. 4514
Ve )
]
ANCHOR PETROLEUM <) R .
COMPANY, Defandant ) F',‘ l L: E D
NOV -3 1959
O RDER
- NQOBLE C, HOOD,
n} Clesk, U. 8. District Court

On this é /day OfMS'?. this matter coming on

to bs heard upon the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above cause
with prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised iz
the premises and finding that the matter has been fully settled and
compromised, -

1T IS BY THX COURT ORDERED that the above saction be

and the same is hereby dismissed with projudteﬁ to & future action.

At Lo

Judge




FILED

NOY - 3 1951

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, T1. S, Digtrict Coure

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
. DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

BERNADINE J, NEPF,

Administratrix of the Estats of

JOHN ARTHUR NEFF, Deceassd, Plaintiff
NGO, 4515
vE

ANCHOR FETROLEUM
QCOMPANY, Defandant

o L L S

ORDER

-’

- ;} 2 'l
On this z day of -Qetobwr; 1959, this matter coming on to

be heard upon the motion of the plaintiff to dismiss the above cause with
prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised in the
premises and finding that the matter has been fuliy settled and compro-
miud.

IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the same is hereby dismissed with prajudice to a future action,

/Y& 7)12/ 'ﬂ"-v-;-;x-__:,’




FILED

NOV - 2 1053

NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, 11, 8, Tistrirt Coure

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF QOKLAROMA

BERNADINE J. NEFF, Plaintiff )

}

v )
) NO. 4706

ANCHOR PETROLEUM }

COMPANY, Defendant )

O RDER
Dirverribiers

On this _Lduy of Seteber, 1959, this matter coming on to
ba heard upon the motion of the plaintiff 1o dismiss the above causs with
prejudice to a future action, and the Court being fully advised in the
premises and finding that the mattar has heen fully settled and compro-
mised,

IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED that the above action be and

the same iz hereby dismissed with Prejudice to a future action.

¢

Judge

P © s e i i R P o b g =



UKITED STATES SISWRICY COURT PUR THE
WETRERN DISIRICY G QELANGMA
United States of America, ¢
Raintier, |
8, ] Civii Aettiem No. W7L3
. 665,49 Mpres of Land, Mare or Less, "FILED
Situnte in Bogers Cownty, CMlahame, -

sot thinown Ouners, b

-

NOV 12 1953

. Defeniants. ;

NOBLE C. HOOD
48 EE?Y Clerk, U1, 8, District Cour*

45 to Yract No. F-GL0R
Tois canse comos oo for dispesition on the wtipuletion of the
parties cn this __ /1 sayof _ Jtnc s , 1959, The

Cowrt, having been sdvised by Hubert &. Marlow, Asststent United Stetes
Miorney, fer the Northera District of Skishoms, finds that:

I
This Jodgment sppiies omly to Tract Neo. P-615E.
p i ¢
Toe Cowrt has juristictien of the parties evd the swbject matter
of this action.
I
m«mammmmumwmm«
mmmunmmmuuwmmmmm-em
whe are inberssted in this tract.
w
The Acts of Congress, set out in Paregraph 2 of the Cesplaint filed
herein, give the Mnited States of Americs the right, power, sod suthority to
condsmn for public use, this treet as it 15 deseribed in Sehedule "A" stbuched
% such Cowplatut. Parsusst therets, en June 22, 1959, the United Stakes of
-mmmx&mmmuummmm, and title
therets should be vested in the Uaited Stebes of America.
v
on fsne 22, 1959, there was deposited Ln Ahe Registry of this
MMMWMMWMN;M%““

$2,997.00, and §1,585.00 of this dsposit has Veen disbursed to the Landouners




¥I
cnmamam-‘,rumhwmwmwmmmu
John Carlett, and such party betng the owner of this tract ia embitied to
tlstrivation of just ecepmusstion therwfor.
' VIt
The defendent, Jodm Coadett, end the Plaintiff, United Dtates of
m«,mmm-muwmmmﬁm
MW%M‘CMWM%!&“&,E&WMMM
Smpensaticn for the estats, as deseribed in the Declaration of Taking, taken
wmmum’mmmmnmmmw.
vIgY
A deticiency in the amcunt of $199.70 now existe Between the swwumnt
MMHMW!&&&M“&WMNIM&‘W
MMWMmemMmuautmm.

It Is Therefors GINERED, ADJWOGAD, AW) DECEEED that the Uaited Gtabtes
ummmm.muwm&wmmmmm,
Trast Ko, Mxnmmnm'&'mmwmmmnﬂ
mamrmmumwm, to the extent of the
MM“Mﬂhmﬁmmim’bﬂuﬁlmﬁ
Toicing filed horein, is cendemnel amd t1%le therets is vested in the United
mwa—mmmmmnwimmmm
i sweh tract are forsver harred frow sasecting axy claiw thereto.

mnmm,.wmnmmmmum
WMWWWM&&!NQW&IW&MM&*&
NWMMMWMrNMMumM
traet, referred to in Paragreph VIT herein is hereby comfirmed; sod the swand
tharein fixed is sdepted an just sompessutism for ssch trect.

It X» Puorthber QHERRED, ADJNDGED }ED DRCENND that the Plelstiff, Usited
Btates of Americs, shall pay imto the Reglitry of this Court for tde Gemefit of |
the landowsers, the daficiency wsowst of $195.70. UWer depowit of such Seficlemcy,
mmammmmmstm1w»mmw¢

APFBOTED 3

St T,
RUBRIS k. BMASLDW
Asuintant United Btates Astoroey

2=

PR — [



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT

FOR THE NORYTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

The City of Tulsa, Oklahoma, a

NOV 13 1838

)
municipal corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, )
G~ )
}
American Autcmobile Insurance )
Company, a corperation, ) Civil Action
) Ne. 4500
Defendant |}
and Third-Party Plaintiff, ) FILED
-~ } '
)
Fred W. Hinxichs, 8r., )
)
)

Third~Party Defendant.
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, UL 8, Dist=let Courr
JUPGMENT
THIS CAUBE came on to be heaxd on the 28th day of
September, 1959, for trial before the Court pursuant to regulaxr
assignment for trial, and all parties being present by their
respective counsel of record, plaintiff, The City of TPulsa, a
manicipal corporation, by Finis Bmitﬁ. Aasipntant City Attorney;
defendant, American Autemobile Insurar!ce Company, a corporation,
by Milaten, Milsten and Morehead by David R, Milsten and J. L.
Morehead; and third-party defendant, Fred W. Hinrichs, 8r., by
Doerner, Rinehart & Btuart by Jack E. Campbell; and, all parties
announcing ready fér trial, the Court proceeded to hear the
opening statements of counsel and recessed:
Upon reconvening, all parties being present and repre-~
sented ag before, counsel for all parties announced that an
agreement had been entered into hetween all partias in settiement

of the claims of the plaintiff against the defendant and of the

defendant against third-party defendant, which agreement the

L S o S A—— e ¢t et e - S S———



Court approved and entered as 1te judgment herein as follows:
1T I8

ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED:

1. That plaintiff, The City of Tulsa, a municipal cor-
poration, have and recover judgment against the defendant,
American Automobile Insurance Company, a corporation, in the
amount of $2,050.00 on plaintiff's original amendad complaint
filed herein; and

2, ‘'That defendant, American Automcbile Insurance
Company, have and xecover judgment against third-party defendant,
Fred W. Hinrichs, Sr., in the amount of 84,101.64 on ite third-
party complaint: and

3. That none of the parties recover costs against any

uaihﬁisuéuignutri? %t Judge

t City Attoxney .
The City of Tulsa

other party herein.

APPROVED AS TO FQ

MILSTE%y %I&&TEH;PHG MOREHEAD

BY . Lo “;7//%44 e/,iédﬁ_//

-~/ mttornéy for Defendant

/ p
DOERNER, RINEHART & STUART
By _N\gal & tontedoes

Attorqu for Third-Party Defendant

-2



FILED

|
Ve 3 Civil Metion Mo, séap

2

i

NOV 181959

NOBLE ¢, Hoopy'
As Zo Tvamt No. 0-159 Clerk, U.S. Digtricr CE**

This cauee oomes on for tion on the suipnistion of the parties
on thia /gﬂwm’ Wl/ s 1955, The Court, having been

mwmumm,mmmmmm,mmm
Matetot of Oklshoms, finds that:
I
™is Juigmet spplies only te Tevet Bo. G+T59.
h 4
e Court kan jurisitotion sf the partles snl Whe smbjost mutter of
this sution.
Iz
Sesvien of procass has been perfowtel as previded by Made TiA of the
mmdeMumﬁMamummhm
inborested in this truet.
| v
The Acts. oF Cangress, set ot in Parwgragh B of the Caspladnt £3isd
harain, give the United SMates of Aserica the Zikt, power, snd avkhority to
sondeme for public use, Sile travt, as it 1s Gesoribed in Goheiduls "A" stdashed
to such Cumplaint. Pursuent Wssreto, co Jemmary 0, 1955, the United States of
mmmmmwmumhmtmm,ﬂmm
toreto should be vested in the Wnited Ptates of ANerios.
v
On Jumary 20, 1959, thwre ws dwposited in the Registyy of this Court
s srtimted ompemantion for the taxing of this traot, the sum of §76,528.40,
witoh depesit van allsosbed as fellowa: #75,000 for sarface ovmers; $061.88 fer
wineral lesses; and $06).22 for minersl lessar. §75,470.00 of this deposit mas
been dlsbursed to the Lendownars estitled thiereto.



vl
0 vhe date of teking, fee sizmpie title to this trect ves vasted tn
Joo Briteke, George Stritake, Kethwrinme ttritake, snt Katherine Stritsks,
Siesitrix of the Las Will snd Testemeot of Peul Strituke, Decessod, mbjeet to
&2 o1l and gas lease on this traet owoed Yy J. lee Purdus, and sush yarties
mﬂﬂumumlm, are eutitied to distriimkion of Just
conpennstion thevefer.
vIz
e dafwnlents, dee Suritake, Quorgs Ftritake, Kwihevine Mritahe, end
Ketharise Stritake, sxwewtrix of the Last WALl md Testemsat of Pewl Siritave,
Passased, sl the Flaindiff, United Shatas of Anerics, bave sutered ints o
stipulaticn o8 to Just supemsation for this traot wharein the parties have
Srwed that the wum of §79,800.00, plus title % skl Supreveneuds sttusbed om
Win draet, mumtmmmimsmum-m.u
Gascribut 1n the Bealearation of Teking, taben by the Jovermmmt in Whis trect,
= swsh stipulation sheuld be spyproved.
Vil
A befisiemy 1o the depoait of cupemtation Yor this tress now axists
m;mummm”anmwmumum
Potal wedd of Just oopenssbion for sk owwrs. . . $79,A00.00
mownt Sisewesd Wy srday of dwmiary £3, 90 . . . . THATE.00
Balanes of Just compemsation dus Suek cwrn. . . . . § 5,600.00
mummem.hmuu

lﬂm......miﬁ N

mtmooooew..caaoho-v‘-t"pmi”

It Is Therefore ORDERES, ADJUDGED, AND DECHERD that the Unitod Shates
of Junrics bas the right, peser end wxithority to comdems for public uss, Trast
¥o. 3+T39, desoribed in Scheduls "A" stiached to the Complsint mud Declaretion
of Taking filed herein, wod the surfece sstate milk the Lessor's iubeswet in the
slseruls 1o thds treos, to the axtent of the estake indlceted sl Tor the wees
mmmummcrwumw, is contasned
uumwumuwumsmummnmm
harein enk al) ether parescns Luterested in sk desoribed sstate in such trect
are forever barred frem ssserting amy olals thereto.

P



It Is Purther CUINRED, ASSUDGED AND BECBRED thut the xight %o just
Sor the estate takes Nerein o the mirfave apd the lesserts tuterest
this trast, is vested in Jos Stritske, George Stritsks, Katherles Stritake,
=t Katherine Stritske, susowhriz of the last Vill and Testement of Puxl Stritshe,
Dacesseds the stipwleticn ss to Jwrt oompinestiton for the estate teken in the
sehject traet, refered to in Faragraph Y11 Derein is hereby confirmed; sl the
mwmumummmmmmum
M ) i
It Is Aarthar OEUDED, AMRDOD AB DICIEED Chat the Platotife,
Unttod Staten of Ameries, m'mmmnmnmmmm
benafit of the Landowners, the defisiutey smounts of $3,038.76. ipen depueit
of swak daficiency, the Glerk of this Court shall dishurme to Jos Stritake,
Goorge Biritein, Katherine Stritske, wei Estdarine Striteke, sweoutyix of the
Last WLL1 el Tosteemnt of Fal Striteke, eseasad, the Dalanoe of Just

compunenticon due thes tn the woust of §5,809.00,

T T— e A e i et e ks



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WITHIN AND FOR THE NORTHERN
BISTRICT OF OKLANOMA
Do A, WOORWARD, J. J. CLANCY,

LOULS S, SLIWA, LESLIE G. AGASIN,
MARTE E. LINDER and ANN BOLING,

i
Plaintiffs, ) _
; ¥o. 4008
A ) F—Ll L'E D
HOMER L. WRIGHT, O. A. FARBELL, }
E. E. FOREEST mad H, D. HARNA, ;
Defonudants . ) NOV 13 1359

NOBLE C, HOOI}
Clerk, U. 8. District Coure

NOW, on this 26th day of October, 1959, the above sutitled cause comes on
for further hoaring following the retwrn of the Mandnte frem the United States Court
of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit wherein the judpesat: heretofore rendered on the
defendants?! Comnterclain was reversed and resanded: The plaiutiffs appeared by ﬂ:at_r
attorneys, Robert J. Woolsey of Farmar, Woolsey, Flippo & Balley, and by John B. Durfee,
and the plaintiff D. A. Woodward appeared in perwon, The defendauts Homer L. Wright,
0. A. Farrell, K. H. Forrest and H. D, Hanna appeared by their attorneys, Evereste
Cunninghan and Charles H. Oray of the firs of Gray ard Palmer, and at sald hearing both
sides introduced evidence sud the Court on censideratien of the avidence and on consider-
ing the Mandate of the United States Court of Appeals for the Teath Circult, finds:

THAT the contract of August 36, 1955, vherein the plaintiffs agresd to purchase
@ pertion of the working intersat ia the Eans uuc—in the West Half (W§) of the South-
east Quarter (SE{) less about four scres of Section 6, Township 36, Range 13 in Washington
County, and the assignments sxecuted an October 7, 1958 wharein Forrest and Hanne assigned
their iuterest to the plaintiffs, should be rescinded.

THE COURT FINDS THAT the defendants have tendered imto Court reassignmests to
the defendsnts Forrest and Hamoa ¢f the intarest parchased by the plaintiffs which assign.
menta the Court finds should be hald by the Clark to be delivered to seid defendants,
Forreat and Bxana, on payment of the judgment hereinafter set farth,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that the plaistiffs are entitied to recover of the
defendants, s will be hereinafter set out, the cash vousideration paid for said lease
by the plaintiffs totallimg $21,153,83 together with .interest therson at the rate of
6% to July 31, 1959 totalling $4,850.00 and that they are sntitled to recover
the monies expsnded by them for developing and opertting the lease which sum totals

SR . S e ey P bl T Lme




§19,107.35, less a totsl sum of $1252.35, which suns the Court finds ahould be
disallowed as operating expenses paid by the plaintiffs and that the amount due
the plaintiffs should be reduced by the oil rumi received by the Plaintiffs, which
eil runs total $15,817.74.
THE COURT FURTHNER FINDS THAT the felloviag computation shows the amounts
dos each of the plaintiffs as against all four defendantss
n Kane Lease

Computation of Basie Fer Fimal Judgent
23 agreed at hearing beld 1@/26’;;
Partigipant Q) (2) (3) (4) (s)
51iwa 198/624  10885.81 493.35  10382.46  134.80 10817.36

$0/634  8033.97  221.70  4796.87  57.60 485387
Woodward  60/624  5980.73  181.80  5838.93  18.63 5867, 58
Clancy 60/634  3939.31  181.80  IVBT.UL 38,65 326,16

::ﬂ:; 45?’014 574,24  113.85 460,09 29,80 489.19
43/624 3&!:% 818,53
TOTAL 29333, 4« 1% «£19 ﬁf% m
Column {1) Original mmeunt, as of 1/3L/59, upen vhich judgment vas based
2} Ampunt set allowed as lease eperating costs paid
(3) Sum of columns (1) and (2}
(4) Interest en vash paid for luaseheld working interests

g}?ﬂig’;::aio?;ﬁ:. of 6% par year for the perdod

(8) sums of columns (3) and (4)

Note: Above amount ($28,298.39) should bear interest at rxte of [~ 4
per year from 10/26/59 to date of payment, "

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS THAT juigment should be emtared in favor of
. the plajwtiff Sliva against the four defesdants in the swe of $10,517.26;5 timt judg-
ment shauld be entered in favor of the plaintiff Agasin against said defemdants in
the sum of $4,853.87; that judgment should be entered in faver of the plaimtiff
Vosdward against the dafendants in the sun of $5,867.505 chat judgment showid be
sutersd in favor of the plaintiff Clamcy against the dufendants in the sum of
$3,026.16; that judgeent should be rendered in favor of the plaintiff Linder and
Against the defendants in the sum of $489.19, and that Judguent should be rendered
in faver of the plaiutiff Boling in the sum of $2,844.33 against said defendants,
or & total of §38,398.39, and that each of said judgments should bear interest at
the rate of 6% per amnwm uatil pald.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS THAT in the event the Judgmemt be not puid by
the defendsnts within sixty (60) days from the date of this Judgment that an Order
of Sale should be issued directing the United States Marabal for the Northern
Bistrict of Oklabwma to levy on and appraise and offer for sale at public sale to

R - G B e < T A Uy g o + s ———- 1



the highost bidder for camh, the interests of the defendants Forrest and Hanna
herein in satiafaction of the Judgments agaiust Forrest and Havne and on sale of
the property that the proceeds be paid inte Court to be applied first on the judg-
ment herein rendered, interest and costs, and costs of the sale, the residue, if
by, to be distributed to the defendants pursuant te Order of the Gourt,

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS THAT the counterclaims of the defendanta on their
notes and mortgages should be denied and suid rotes and nortgages cancelled,

nmrmmmmm,mumammmmtmwmmrmMuM£
Sliwa bave judgment against the defendasts Weight, Farrall, Forrest and Hamoa ip the
s of 510,.!17.36,. and that the plaintiff Agasinm bave judgment asgaiuat said defendants
in the sum of $4,853.87, and that the plaintiff Woodward have Judgment againnt said
dfendants in the mum of §5,867.56, and that the plutntiff Clamcy have judgesnt against
said defendants in the sum of $3,826.16, and that the plaintiff Linder have judgeent
agsinst the defondants in the sum of $489.19, and that the plaintiff Boling have judg-
mont sgalnst said defendauts in the aum of $2,844,31, said judgeents to bear imterest
at the rate of 6% por amnum from the date of judgment uatil paid and that plaintiffa
Tecover their costs herein laid out and expended.

HHMWDM!mmtmerdthmmmh
Judgment herein rendsred be credited on the Judgmant agalnst euch and all of the defen~
dants, and that any peyment realised o the Judgment for the sale of property or otherwise
be credited on the judgment against esch and w1l of the dufendants.

IT IS FURTHER ORNERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT the notes and mortgages of the
Plaintiffs susd o in sald counterclaims be cancelled,

It IS FURTMER ORDERLD, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT 1f said judgment be not paid
At the end of Sixty (60) days from this date that an Order of 3ale be issued by the
Court directed te the United States Marshal for the Horthera District of Oklahcwa directe
ing him to levy wpon, appraise and advertise for sale pursuant to law the interests
of the defundsuts Forrest and Hamoa in the above-deaoribed leasebold estats, and that
said marshal shall sell at public sale to the highest bidder for cash purswant to lav
Said interests, and that the proceedsof the sale be spplied first on the payment of
the judgment of the plaimtiffs herain, imterest und costs, and that the residue, if any,
hhﬁldlubjntmfmthwwdnrdcmtmhpudum:wcnmrmtm
- ;/K'w 2 [ qffw%;/ o

OK as to form: ‘ J

i A ———.—— C e e e AR ———— 1 - -



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

J. N, DAVIS, Administrator of
the Eatate of Roy Junior Harris,

Dacessed,
Plaintifr,
vB. , Civil Mo. 4794
Missouri Pacific Rallrosd Company, : N
and Al Pettigrove, 4/b/a Al Pettigroves FLI L E D

Inole Farm Elevator Company,

Defendants. Nov 19 1%9
NOBLE C, HOOD
ORDER REXAMDING Cluek, U, 8. Diserice Coure

The motien of pleintiff to remand this sult to the
Pistrict Court of Cresek County, State of Oklahoma, cams on
for hearing bvefore the court, the Honorable Royoce H. Ssavage
presiding, on this 19th day of November, 1059, pursusnt to
regular setting and notice to parties, and the Court having
heard the argument of counsel, and being fully advised, upon
consideration entered an order remanding the cause to the
Distriot Court of Creek County, State of Qlillahoma.

IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED thet the motion of plaintiff
to remand this cause to the Distriet Court of Creek County, State
of Oklshoma, be and 1t is heredby sustained and the cause 18 re-
manded to the District Court of Creek County, Oklahoma for further
proceadings. |

Dated at Tulmsa, Okldahoms, this 19th day of November,
1959.

NOBLE C. HOOD, CLERK



FILED

IN THE UNITED 8TATES DIsTRICT courdO¥of 0 1959
THE NORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
NOBLE C, HOOD
Clerk, U, 6 Dhstriot Court
PATIENCE MULLERDORE MoNULTY

Inidividuglly, and as Next Friend
and Nstursal Guardian of DALE

McNULTY,
Complainant,
KO. 3002«CIVIL
Y.
MULLENDORE TRUST COMPANY, ET AL., i
Defendants.
OQRDEER

On this ¢ QE" day of ,2( wm@_, 1959, there comes

on for haaring the "Application of Trustess Foer Partia)l Distri-
bution” filed herein by the Truastees of the Mullendore Trust
Company on the g JL deay of Novenber, 19593 and this Coeurt upen
having examined said Aspplication &nd baing fully advised in the
premises, finds that the allegationa of the Application are true
and correct and that it iz to the best intersst ¢f all concerned
with the Trust Eatate that the mineral interest deseribed in the
application be distridutad to the beneficlaries of the Trust

Estate in the manner get out in seld spplication.

-

IT I3 THEREFORE ORDERED that A, C. Adams, Mildred M.

Adams and Beasie M. Johnaon, as Trustess of the Mullendore Trust
Company, be, and they hereby are, authorizxed to convey unto Bassle
M. Johnson, Mildred M. Adams, Patience M. MeNu}ty, Dsle Archer
McNulty and Eugene C. Mullendore, beneficiaries of the Trust
Estate, by Quit-Cleim Deed all that portion of the mineral intsrest
owned by the Mullendore Truat Company in the following described
property:

SE/4 SE/4 of Seetion 3, Township

20 North, Eange & Bast of the

Indian Msridian in Pawnee County,
Oklahoma.,



IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED by this Court that said Mineral
interest shall be divided among the beneficiaries of thse Trust

Estate aa fnlléwsz

Besaie M. Johnaon 22533/73820
Mildred M., Adams 22281/73820
Patience M. MeNulty 20261/73820
Dale Archer McNulty 1760/73820
Eugsne C. Mullendore 6985/73820

IT IS FGHTHER ORDERED by whis Court that the Quit-Claim
Deed attached to the Trusteest Application aas Exhibit "Ar is
approved and the Trusteess are avthorized to deliver saild Quit-Claim

Deed to the bemeficiaries.

Dated this _J, /¢ day of 271“4,# Lo s 1959.

L /!

>

-l -



W LA
"1/16/59

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF QKLAHOMA

CHARLES BROSCH, JR., otal,, }
Plaintitt, g
ve,. ; No, 3640 Civil
ﬁ’;ﬁED B, KROGER, ET AL,, :
7\6 Dafondants, :
W

( > Q'ég

o EIAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

&
0*\3’3’_ COMES now Roy K, Thomas, Successor Receiver hersin, and files
‘g&“!‘:h Final Supplemental Report, and shows the Court:

That attached hareto as an exhibit, marked "Exhibit A", and made &
part hareof is an accounting of receipts snd disbursements since the Supple-
mental Report of July 22, 1959, filed on July 27, 19359,

That since approval of said jupplemental Report, he did receive in
cash the sum of $1,139,76, representing the $175,00 utility deposit refund,
the $910, 85 due for May oll in tanks, and sn insurance rofund of $47.91 {an
increnss of $14,73 over the sstimated wmount abown &s an asset in the July
Report), increasing total assets shown by the July &2, 1959, Report from
$2, 393,12 to $Z, 409,85,

That, pursusnt to Order of this Court, he did disburse the sum of
$521, 95 in payment of the [iabilities shown in said Report of July 22, 1989,
the further sum of $500, 00 ordered paid as sitorneyts feas, and the further
sumn of $7.13 for miscelisnsous administrative sxpenses {bend, telephone call,
cashier®s checks), in a totsl sum of §1,029.08,

That after the foregoing sxpendituren he :ll;d lun on hand ths sum of
$1, 380, 77, and did, porsuant to the Order of thls Gourt entsred en  November

LAW OFFICES

UNGERMAN. 13, 1959, disburse the same to Jack B, Seliers and Harry Glimp.

GRABEL,
UNGERMAN

LerTER & That said Succeasor Receivar has fully complied with ail Orders of

UNRUH

the Court, has pursusnt thereto disburesd all funds of said Receiverabip, and

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, OKLAHOMA



has fully accounted for sl! receipts and disbursements,
WHEREFORE, Roy E, Thomas, Successor Recelver herein, prays
that his Finsl Supplemsutal Report be approved and that he be discharged

' hevefrom and his Bond sad the Sureties thersun be sxonarated,

ROY E, THOMAS —
Roy E, Thomas, Successor Recsivey

John 7', Gibson,

Ungerman, Crabel, Ungermen, Leiter & Unrub,

py: /5/ WILLIAM LEITER _
Atternays lor Successer Heceiver,

STATE OF OKLAKOMA, )
| I TY
COUNTY OF TULSA, )
Roy K, Thomes, of lawful age, baing first duly awern on oxth
deposes and sinten: That ke is the Successer Recsiver in the above cause;

that e has read the foregoing Report and that the same ix true and correct,

- /s/ ROY E, THOMAS

WhialERgsin v

“Wey E. Thommss

Subscribod and swern te befors me s Notary Pyblic on this@)TH day
of November, 1959,

/8/ ALBERTA E. WOOD

/SEAL/ Wetery BobHic

My commiseion axpires:

June 28, 1962 .




Final accounting of Roy E. Thomas, Sucessor
Receiver in Civil Case No. 3640 in the United
States District Court for the Northern District

of the State of Oklzhoma

Cash on hand per July 22, 1959 report $1,276.09
Receipts

May oil in tacoks §910.85

Insurance premiume refunded 47.91

Electric deposits refunded 175.00

Total receipts 1,133.76

Total funds to digburge §2,409.85
Bisbursements

Irving Ungerman and John T, Gibson $500.00

Irving Ungerman Office {Mailing cosis) 20.48

Sapulpa News 158,00

Rosanna Canard (Royalty) 17.84

Johnson Smith (Royalty) 30.58

Lizzie Smith {Royalty) 41.44

Louise Smith (Royalty) 31.99

Lucille Smith (Royalty) 41 .44

May Smith (Royalty) 41 .44

William Smith (Royalty) 36.38

Harvey Platt (Royalty) B.28

C. B. McMabon (Royalty) 1.91

Joseph Bhaw (Royalty) 2,75

Colonial Royalties (Reyalty) 2.41

Walter Daly (Rosmlty) 1.55

Harry Glimp (Royalty) 85.46

First National Bank (Cashier check costs) 1.95

Roy E. Thomas {L. D. Telephone Call) 2.18

Herbert Gibson Agency (Bond cost) 3.00

Jack B. Sellers 590,39

Harry Glimp - 590,38

Total disbursed 2,409.85

Balance on hand g ————

1 certify that the above is a true and correct accounting of all funds received
and disbursed by me in regard to this matter and that I know of no further assets
to be realized or liabilities to be paid.

By: @fé __%qvb‘d
Ro . Thomas, Buccesscor Recelver




W a3

“1/16/89

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE NORTHERN

DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES BROSCH, Jr., stal,, )
)
Plaintiff, }
. }
va, ) Mo, 3640 Civil
) _
)
)
)

FRED B, KROGER, st al,,

ONDER APPROVING FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT,
BM!IAIW& wccmn ncmvu. AND EXONERA-

New on this/. [{ day of November, 1959, Roy E. Themas,
Suctesser Receliver herein, having filed kis Final Suppleruental Report, on
motion of Jobn T, Gibeon, and Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman, Leiter k Unrah,
his attorneys, fur an Ovder sppreving said rapors, discharging said Supplo-
maental Receivar and mam his Bend and the Astoa Cususlty and Suraty
Company, sursty therson, the Geurt, having duly considered said motien
finds that sald Final Supplomentsl Report should be and the same is hereby
approved, the sald Roy £, Themas discharged and his Bood and the Surety
thereon suensrated,

IT 15 THEREFORE ORDEREL, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THE
COURT that the Final Supplamental Report of Roy K, Thomas, Successor
Receiver herein, be and the sams is hereby approved,

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the
sald Roy K. Thomas, Successor Receiver, be and he is berveby discharged,
and the Boud of the saié Successor Recoiver and the Astua Casusity and Surety

Company, Surety theress, be and they are hareby excnerated of and frem

liahility tharson,
LAW OFFICES F _l l.-‘ E D
S ;5/ Y A % =
v NOV 201359 . .
UNRUH
SIXTH FLOOR NQBLE C. HOOD,

WRIGHT BUILDING kal U. S. Dis“lct era

TULSA, OKLAHOMA



FBitm

112059
FILED
NOV 204359
HOOD.
I THE DISTRICT COURT OF TEE UNIIMED V%ﬁ&mw
HORTHIERN DISTRICT OF OXLAROKA
JOHN smz:x,,

Plaintiff,
Fo. 4802 - $ivil

va.
PATIERSON STHEL COMPANY, an Oklshoms
Corporation, AREC SYEKL CORPORATION,
an Ohio Corporation, and THR COLORADD
FURL AND 1RGN CORPORATION, o Coloredo
Corporaticn,

Defandarits .

i e L WL S L S P L T W)

SRIER
Now on this 20th day of Hovesbsr, 1953, upon the application of the

above numed plaintiff, John Bivill, the Cpurt hareby orders the above entitled
dnuse of action dismissed es sgainst Pattersor teel Cowpany, an Gilahows
Corporetion, only, withouit prejudice to the rights of the plaintiff to refils
or procend further with reference to said defendant, Pattersen Stesl Company .

M’:,#,é@ﬁ‘ .

CERTIVIOMTE OF MALLING
On this 20th day of November, 1959, I malled o true and asorrect copy

ol AppFiSEvtaE-he-ldeniss and Order Dismissing to Hudson, RHudscn, Wheston and
Kyle, Rits Building, Tulsa, Atterneys for Patterson Steel Ocmpany; %o Al
Enight, Rits Building, Attorney for Coloimdo Puel and Iron Corporetion; end to
Martin, Logan, Moyers, Martin end Huil, Nationnl Bank of Tulsa Juilding, Tulss,
Attomeyn for Ammco Steel Corporation.

Attorney for Plaintiet

[, e L

A s T



IN THE URITED a"r»:m, DRI i
POR THE MORTHERN DISTRICT OF UK

ga 3. ﬂqgms mwmn&m
3 corporation
FORD §. WELLER, '

Plaintiffs,
v, CIVIL ACTION
e, 4514
(ALLIAS JOZEM) GLARK, an

JHLIUE
Individual, . and ARRON~MATIC m:. .
. ummion

Plaintiffs and defendunts having agreed, this Court
decrees:

(1) That this Court hus jJurisdiction of the parties
and the subjjest matter,

(2} That the plaintiffs Pord §. Miller, Meilie Miller,
George L. Thomas, B. L. Van Leaingham and John L, Miller, sre
the co~ownars of the sntize right, titie and intezest in and to
patent No. 2,830,951 and that the M, J. Crose Manufasturing Co,
Ing., by tramsfer of interest i1 the exclusive lisensse under
sald patent No. 2,830,981,

(3) That the Miller patent No. 2,830,351 s valid as
to cleims 3, 4, 5 and 6 spesified in sult.

(4) That the Miller patent No. 2,830,581 end each
claim 3, 4, B and 6 has besn infringod by the defendants.

(8) T™het the defondaats shull be permsnsntly enjoined
fyon infringement of patent No. 2,830,551, sad psrticularly

“¢laims 3, 4, 5, end & thereof,

e —————




(6} T™hat all claims for damages fox past infringement
by the defendants shall be released,

(7) That a writ of injuaction shall issue out of and
undax the seal of this Court dirsgted to the defendants, Julius
{alias Joseph) Claxk, an individusl, and Asrow-Matic, Inc., a
carparation, perpetually snjolining and restraining them and
sach of them, thelir officers, sgents, servants, esployees and
assaciaten, and sach and avery one of them, from making, using
and/or selling, in say manner, dlrectly or indimegtly, any
apparstus or device containing or embedying the inventtons
patented in or by sald Letters Patent Ne. 2,830,301, snd sovered
by say of said clafmn 3, 4, & and © or from alding, abetting or
contributing ta any infringemsnt thereof,

{8) That the plaintiffs' sdditionsl esuses 9f action
set forth in the Bill of Complaint, namely Count Il for Unfalr
Compatition, Count IIX for Vieslation of Trude Sscxets and
Confidentisl Relationship and Count IV for Enforcement of
Employment Contracts shall be dismissed with paejudice.

(9) That all of defendmts' Counter-Clais be dismissed
with pre judlice,

(iC) That each party hersto shall bear fts owmn costs
md attorneys faes.

APPROVED AS TO PORM; Date '2)—'11" A3 [7LF




JEB/ fw
12/7/59

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

Beal Wassion, )
Platastee )
v ' g No. L787
Time, Inv., st al ; F] LE D e
Dsfendantse g
DEC 91959
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITHOW PREJUDICE NOBLE C. HOOD

Clerk, U. 8, Distriet Cour?
Upon pladndlff's Motion made in cpen Ceurd:
IT I8 (RDEHED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that this cause

be and the seme is hereby dimmissed without yrejudice at plaintiffty

cesbs.




JNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

kK %X ¥k %k & % ® 2 * & & % % & & ok * & & ¥ %2
EDWIN A, ELLIOTT, Reglonal Director of the
Sixteenth Region of the Wational Labhor
Relations Board, for and on behalf of the
NATIONAL LABCR RELATICNS BOARD,

FILED

Vv
civil No. 4809
DEC -9 1959

Petitioner
v.

SAPULPA TYPOGRAPHICAL UNION NQ. 619, of
INTERNATIONAL TYPOGRAFHICAL UNION,

COR BN B B EE OBE BN N N A B

NOBLE C. HOOD,
Clerk, U. S. District Cou%

Respondent
* & & & * 0 6 & F % %k & % % kb & k& K&

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY INJUNCTION

This cause came on to be heard upon the verified petition of
Edwin A. Elliott, Regional Director of the Sixteenth Region of the
National Labor Relations Board, for and on behalf of sald Board, for
8 temporary injunction pursuant to Section 10 (1) of the National Labor
Relations Act, as amended, pending the final disposition of the
matters involved pending before said Board, ond upon the issuance of
an order to show cause why injunctive relief should not be granted as
prayed in said petition. The Court, upon consideration of the plead-
ings, evidence, briefs, argument of counsel, and the entire record in
the case, has made and filed its Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, finding and conqluding that there is reasonable cause to believe
that respondent has engaged in, and is engaging in, acts and conduct
in vioclation of Section 8 (b) (7) (C) of said Act, affecting commerce
within the meaning of Sections 2 €6) and (7) of sald Act, and that
such acts and conduct will likely be repeated or continued unless
enjoined,

Now, therefore, upon the entire record, it is

ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that, pending the final disposition
of the matters involved pending before the National Labor Relations
Board, respondent Sapulps Typographical Union No, 619, of Internationa:
Typographical Union, its officers, representatives, agents, servants,
employees, attorneys, and all members and persons acting in concert
or participation with it, be, and they hereby are, enjoined and
restrained from:

(a) Continuing its eurrent picketing of Daily Herald; or

{b) Otherwise picketing or causing Daily Herald to be
picketed where an object thereof is to lorce or require Daily Herald
to recognize or pargain with respondent, or any other labor orgsniza-

tion, as the reppesentative of its employees, or to force or require

e bttt SN —— . S — L ———



Daily Herald's employees to accept or select respondent, or any other
labor organization, as their collective bargaining representative,
unless and until respondent, or such other labor organization, is
certified as the répresentative of such employees pursuant to the

provisions of Section 9 of the Act, E /7

Done at Tulsa, Oklashoma, this & -~ day of December,b 1959,
— 1

@ﬁ%%%{e@%m



UNITED GTATES DIGEWIUT COURT FOR THE
RUBTHERN DISTRICT F ONLARGMA

Arthur Yoster, Muioistrstor of the Estede
of Patvicts lea Bowly, dscsssed,

Mainticr,
e, . Civil Acticn Ho. Woh6
FILED
United States of America,
Bafankmt. DEC 11 1359

v INNOBLE C, HOOD) -
“*Clerk, U. 8. District Court

The Court msmmmwm;mng findings of faet dnd conclu~
siene of lewi

I.

This action was brought Ly o vesidsnt of this &lzbrict, Arthur Foster,
a8 Aduinistrator of the Estate of Futricis Lee Dowly, decenmssd, sgeinst the
Mmmmwmmmmwmnrmmmm, mtle 88,
UaB40uA. Boction 1346, for dmwages svieing out of wn sutomobile sccident which
ooouryed on August 29, 1958, 1n the town of Bristow, Cywsk Sounty, Ukishoms,

a.
A& approximutaly 7 o'clock AN, on ssid date, the dacesssd Fatrioia
oo Dowly, without negitgance on her oun part, wes indwed ss the proyimste
result of the negligence of the dafendsnt’s empicyes, Glenn Ry Jonae, wilie
scting within the seope of his esployment.

ixi1.
The decessed, Fatricin les Dowdy, esustaioed what s ccemonly vefeived
%0 a8 » vhiplagh ingury resulting in peir and muffering for which pladntife
15 entiting to recover the sus of $3.,750.00.

.
The denth of the decesseld, Petricis Iec lowdy, wae 0ot coaused by or
contriluted to ty setd automobile eccidant, Luh wne osused Ly & canosrous condie
tion which deceased had at the time of aol prior to the dste of the acoldent.



II
The Court bas Jurisdiection of the pariles herete snd the sibject
| matbter of this sction.

1.
e deconsed, Pwtricia Lee Dusky, wes injured Ly the negligence of
an sapioyes of the defandmunt whilse seting within the scope of his emplaymant.

1.
There vas no conteibutory negligance cn the part of the deceased,
Patricia Len Dowly.

Iv.
Piniatift is entitisd to recove:r fron the defeniant o Ssmsges the
wm of §3,750.00 and costs.

Dated this _Iith  day of December, 1959.

In scotidance vith FindSngs of Fust and Oomelunioma of lav sutered
huretn, Judguenst is herety rendeted in favor of pisinkisf, Artbur Foster, s=
Aininistrator of the Estate of Pakricis ise Dowly, decessed, and aguiaost the
defentant, Puited Btates of Mmarics, fn the sun of §1,750.00 and costs of
this aotion.

Dated this 11th day of Deowber, 1955

A




WIMED SZAERS DISTRXT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERY DIDIRIVT GF CELAEOMA

Avtinir Foster, a8 Adninistemtor of the )
Estate of Patricis Lee Dowly, decesssd,

Plaintify,
o, ' Civid No. MBS
"ILED
United Btetes of Asevica, _
Defendant;. DEC 11 1959

NOBLE C, HOOn -
ST M Clerk, U. 8, District Courf

The Oourt makes and entexs the following findings of fmct and
conalusione of lawi

FDNDINGS OF WACT
1.

Thip setion vas hrought by o resident of this district, Arthur Foster,
«¢ Mministrator of the Retate of Fateicia Las Dowly, decesned, againt the
Unitod Statos of America under the provinlons of the Tort Glaims Ach, Title
28, U.8.0.A Section 1345, for dmmages erieing cut of en autonokile ssotdent
vhich seourrad on August 89, 1958, in the town of Bristow, Creek County, Okls~
hons,.

1I.
At spproximiely 7 o'cleck A.M., on sald dwte, the decesasd Metrieis
Len Dowdy, without negligenee on hexr own part, wes injired s the proximete
result of the negiigencs of the dafendant'e smployes, Slenn Rey Jomes, whils
sobing within the geops of his esplogyment.

The decessed, Mtriaie loe Dowly, suabainsd wint i» comenly referred
to ab & whiplash injwry resulting in hosyital nod swdlasl, expsnses of spgoanti-
mtely $750.60.

av.

%he daath of the decoasad, Putricia len Nowly, was not caused by or
aonbributed to by ssid mutowobile aceident, Yut wes causwd by o cosrous
eandition vidch decessed had st the time of anl pricr to the &ate of the secci-
et



Ie
The Court has jurisdicotion of the partdes herato end tiw subject -
patter of this action.

1i.
The decenzed, Patricia Ise Dowly, vas injured Gty the negligense of
an waployes of the defendent while acting vitdin thw sogpe of his emplayment.

1I1.
Thare wis no contritubory segligaswme on the past of the decenssd,

1v.
PRintiff is antitied to recovir frem the defendsat op dimiages the
s of $750.00 and ooats.

Bated this Llth day of Deossiber, 1959.

JUDGNENRT

In secondance with Pindings of Puot ent Conelusienf of Law eutered
bevedn, dulgeent is hevely reniered in Twror of PISIESLEY, Arthur Noster, &5
Mniniatrator of the Estate of Petricis lse Dunly, decossed, and ageinst the
defendant, Usited States of Awrics, in the sun of $790.00 aad costs of this
sction.

Dated this Lith day of Decewber, 1959.

¢ R AAA G b PYSSFURSIPPSS TR EES e e p——— e AL 3



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITELD STATES FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARJORIE SCOTT,

}
)
Plaintiff, )
)
-vE~ ) No. 4778
) b o 1D
PAUL WAYNE TURNER, )
)
Defendant. ) DEC 21 1g59
MOTION FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE  Mi'Mull < HOOD

ek LT s gy o

Comes now the plaintiff and moves the court
to diemiss this cause with prejudice on the grounds and for the reason that the

same has been fully compromissd and settled.
Y 7%“?% MLA/ /&@.&D‘
; Attorney

ORDER OF DISMISBAL

Now, on plaintiff's motion, it appearing to the court that this
cause has been fully compromised and settled, it is heraby ordered,

adjudged and decreed that thls case be dismiesed with prejudice.

)5 CP%cb_ A/ l%

udge

¢t ot AL R —— o S i 4




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
OKLAHOMA NATURAL GAS COMPANY,
a Corporation,
Plaintiff,

No. 4593 Civil

FILED

VS,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

(L RE e e Nl S g

Defendant.

BEC 20 1859

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND NOBLE C. HOQD -
ORDER FOR JUDGMENT Clezk, U1, S. Dist~int Copees

This cause having been submitted to the Court on
October 22, 1959, on stipulation of the parties, testimony
of witnesses for the plaintiff, and arguments of counsel,
and the Court having fully considered the evidence as pre-
sented and the arguments of counsel as set forth in their
respective trial briefs theretofore filed and as stated in

oral argument at such trial does now make the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The allegation of facts contained in plaintiff's
complaint are true, -

2. Plaintiff is a Delaware corporation, authorized to
do business in Oklahoma and is engaged in the production,
purchase, transmission and distribution of natural gas, with
its principal place of business in Tulsa, Oklahoma, operates
entirely within the State of (Qklahoma where all of its pro-
perties are located, Plaintiff keeps its books and files
its federal income tax returns on the accrual basis with
its fiscal year commencing September 1 of one year and end-
ing August 31 of the following year.

3. The gquestion involved in this case arose because

the Commissioner contended that under Oklahoma law plaintiff's

e e — o e — - e ————



ad valorem taxes on real and personal property owned by it
on January 1, 1953, accrued during the fiscal year Septem-
ber 1, 1953--August 31, 1954, whereas plaintiff contended
that its ad valorem taxes on recl and personal property
owned b& it on January 1, 1954, accrued during said fiscal
year,

4, Suit was brought for the recovery of federal income
taxes allegedly erronecusly and illegally collected from
plaintiff for the fiscal year ended August 31, 1954, in
the amount of $66,314.83, with interest as provided by law,
When this suit was instituted, =11 taxes assessed to plain-
tiff for its fiscal year ending August 31, 1954 (including
$29,502.25 net deficiency consented to by plaintiff) had
been paid so that the overpayment asserted was in the
amount of $66,314.83, and the appropriate procedural and
jurisdictional steps antecedent to the filing of suit had
all been timely taken. This action was timely brought.

5. For the fiscal year encded August 31, 1954, the
Commissioner allowed $1,552,758.58 as a deduction for ad
valorem taxes which was the Oklahoma ad valorem tax based
on the assessed valuation of plaintiff's real and personal
property owned on January 1, 1953. The taxpayer claimed
$1,682,772.77, as a deduction for ad valorem taxes in said
fiscal year based on the assessed valuation of its real
and perscnal property owned on January 1, 1954. The differ-
ence between these two deductiors (after adjustment for
the effect on the Oklahoma tax ret deduction) resulted in
plaintiff’s paying federal income taxes in the amount of
$66,314 .83 in excess of the amount it owed using January 1,
1954, as the date of acerual of ad valorem taxes on its

real and personal property.

-2 -



6. All of the real and perscnal property upon which
ad valorem taxes were paid by plaintiff were owned by
plaintiff on January 1 of each of the two years and all of
such property was located entirely within the State of
Oklahom;. None of the aforementicned ad valorem taxes was
levied on unmanufactured farm products.

7. $13,753.78 were paid as ad valorem taxes on real
estate owned by plaintiff on Jaruwary 1, 1953, and
$1,538,964.80 were paid as ad valorem taxes on personal
property owned by plaintiff on January 1, 1953, $13,422.61
were paid as ad valorem taxes or real estate owned by
plaintiff on January 1, 1954, and $1,669,350.16 were paid
as ad valorem taxes on personal property owned by plaintiff
on January 1, 1954,

8. There was no dispute as to the amounts involved
and the sole question was that of the proper year of ac-
crual of ad valorem taxes on real and personal property in

the State of Oklahoma.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the
subject matter herein.

2. While the state law de;ermines the date when per-
sonal liability attaches or a lien or other encumbrance is
imposed upon property, the determination of what constitutes

an "accrual". for federal income tax purposes is 3 gquestion

of interpretation of federal laws. United States v.

Consclidated Elevator Co., 141 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1944) and

cases cited therein. Therefore, the initial guestion to
be determined is the test established by the income tax laws
of the essential legal prerequisites under state law to

constitute such accrual. Thereafter analysis of the state




law of the particular state involved is made to determine
when the legal prerequisites to accrual occur in that state.
Applying these general precepts to the fact at hand, since

1929, in reliance upon United States v. Anderson, 269 U.S.

422 (1926), the Commissioner has taken the position and

it is now well established that state ad valorem taxes on
personal and real property accrue to the owner thereof for
federal income tax purposes on the date when the fact of
liability arises, either by the incurring of personal
liability therefor or the attachment of a lien or encum-

brance therefor to property. M:zgruder v. Supplee, 316 U.S.

384 (1942); United States v. Consolidated Elevator Co., 141

F.2d 791 (8th Cir.1944); Lifson v. Commissioner, 98 F.2d

508 (8th Cir,1938), cert, deniec 305 U.S. 662 {1939); John

H. Hord, 33 B.T.A. 342 (1935); E. H. Brown Co., 8 B.T.A.

112 (1927). See also Wolan v. (ommissioner, 184 F.2d 101

(10th Cir. 1950).

In Magruder v. Supplee, 316 U.S. 394 (1942), the court

held that the purchaser was not entitled to deduct property
taxes because they had accrued as taxes to the vendors.

The court stated that either a preexisting tax lien or
personal liability precluded a2 subsequent purchaser from
deducting payment as a '"tax paid". The court said:

"...The attachment of a lien for taxes against
property before its sale has been held to prohibit
the vendee from deducting as 'taxes paid, ' amounts
paid by him to discharge this liability. /Titing
cases / A tax lien as an encumbrance upon” the land,
and payment, subsequent to purchliase, to discharge a
pre-existing lien is no more the payment of a tax
in any proper sense of the word than is a payment
to discharge any other encumbrance, for instance a
mortgage.. ..

"Furthermore, respondents paid taxes for which
their vendors were personally liable. This was
clearly the payment of a tax imposed upon another
and therefore not deductibla by respondents., / eiting
cases /. -

arimenan o} g = AR M [P ————



SO — [T —— e B S =+

"Thus either a pre-existing tax lien or personal
liability for the taxes on the part of a vendor is
sufficient to foreclose a subsequent purchaser, who
pays the amount necessary to discharge the tax lia-
bility, from deducting such payment as a 'tax paid.'
In. Oklahoma, as will be hereinafter more fully shown,

it is clear from the statutes apnd from the cases that per-
sonal liability for ad valorem taxes on personal property
arises on assessment date which is January 1, except for un-
manufactured farm products in which case assessment date is
May 31.

In Oklahoma there is no personal liability for ad

valorem taxes on real property. Allen v. Henshaw, 197 (Qkla,

123, 168 P.2d 625 (1946); McDonald v. Duckworth, 197 Qkla,

576, 173 P.2d 436 (1946); State v. Board of County Commis-

sioners of Nowata County, 166 Okla, 78, 25 P.2d 1074 (1933).

However, a perpetual lien is created by 68 0.S5. 1951, Sec.
353 and the taxable status of real property is firmly

settled on assessment date. Allen v. Henshaw, 197 Okla.

123, 168 P ,2d 625 (1946); Board of County Commissioconers of

Creek County v. Seber, 130 F.2d 663 (10th Cir. 1942), aff'd

on other grounds 318 (.S, 705 (1943); Board of County

Commissioners of Comanche County v. Central Baptist Church,

136 Okla. 99, 276 Pac, 726 (1928). As a consequence, the
land becomes burdened with the ad valorem tax on that date
to the extent necessary to cause it 1o accrue for federal
income tax purposes whether, as will be hereinafter dis-
cussed, a statutory lien arises or the burden and encum-
brance arising on that date is regarded as something less
than the statutory lien.

3. A number of principies are involved in and essen-

tial to the foregoing legal conclusion pertaining to the



accrual date of ad valorem taxes for federal income tax

purposes, to-wit:

A, If a liability is incurred in a taxable
year, the fact that it does not become due and paya-
blé until a later year does not postpone the accrual

thereof. Continental Tie and Lumber Co. v. U. S§.,

286 U.S. 280 (1932); United States v, Anderson, 269

U.S8. 422 (1926); United States v, Consolidated Ele-

vator Co., 141 F.2d 791 (8th Cir, 1944); Lifson v.
Commissioner, 98 F.2d 508 (8th Cir, 1938), cert.
denied 305 U.S. 662 (1939). This principle is

clearly stated in Brown v. Helvering, 291 U.S. 183

(1933) (dictum), at page 200:

"/W/here a liability hkas 'accrued dur-
ing th& taxable year' it may be treated as
an expense incurred; and hence as the basis
for a deduction, although payment is not
presently due, United States v, Anderson,
265 U.8. 422, 440, 441, 70 L.ed 347, 350,
351, 46 S.Ct. 131, American Nat. Co. v.
Inited States, 274 U.5. 99, 71 L.ed., 946,

47 S8.Ct. 520; Aluminum Castings Co. v.
Routzahn, 282 U.S. 92, 75 L.ed. 234, 51 S5.Ct,
11, and although the amount of the liability
has not been definitely ascertained...."

B. A liability (including ad valorem taxes)
which is definitely incurred accrues within a taxa-
ble year although the amount of the liability has
not been definitely ascertained in that year.

Continental Tie & Lumber Cc. v, United States, 286

U.S. 280 (1932); Fawcus Maciine Co. v. United States,

282 U.3., 375 (1931); United States v. Anderson, 269

U.8. 422 (1926); Harrold v. Commissioner, 192 F.2d

1002 (4th Cir. 1951); United States v. Consolidated

Elevator Co., 141 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1944); Lifson
v. Commissioner, 98 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1938), cert.

denied, 305 U.S. 662 (1839). Walsh-McGuire Co. v.

- 8 .




Commissioner, 97 F.2d 983 (6th Cir. 1938). See

also Brown v, Helvering, 291 U.S. 193 (1933).

Although, in view of the foregoing, it is not
essential to the conclusions reached herein, it
is ' significant and supports these conclusions to
point out that over an extended period of time the
Internal Revenue Service has consistently and ex-
pressly ruled in rulings affecting a large number
of states that property taxes accrue on the date
when the liability for the tax arises although the
amount of the tax is not ascertainable on that date.
G.C.M. 6273, VIII-1 Cum. Bull, 168 (1929), Illinois;
G.C.M. 6272, VIII-1 Cum. Bull. 170 (1929), Texas;
G.C.M, 6667, VIII-2 Cum. Bull. 94 (1929), Washington;
I.T. 2495, VIII-2 Cum. Bull. 98 (1929), Kansas;, G.C.M.
7235, VIII-2 Cum. Bull. 197 (1928), Minnesota; I.T.
2643, XI-2 Cum. Bull. 81 (1932), Louisiana; G.C.M.
15894, XV-1 Cum. Bull. 90 (1936), Mississippi; I,T.
3224, 1938-2 Cum. Bull. 144, Washington; G.C.M. 21373,
1939-2 Cum. Bull. 82, Minnesota, Washington and Wis-
consin; I.T. 3328, 1939-2 Cum, Bull. 84, New York.
And see G.C.M. 13305, XIV-2 Cum. Bull. 80 (1933),
New Jersey; I.T. 3162, 1938--1 Cum. Bull. 132, North
Dakota. 1In the above rulings the statement is ex-
plicit and additionally the principle is implicit in
many additional rulings affecting many additional

states. These rulings were based upon United States

v. Anderson, 269 U,S, 422 (1926), and, having been
so consistent and in effect for so many years, have
great weight. Even the enactment of virtually new

Codes in 1939 and 1954 did rot substantially change



the provisions under which state ad valorem taxes
accrue as deductions. Compare Int. Rev. Code of
1954, Sec. 164(a), with Int. Rev. Code of 1939, ch,
1, Sec. 23(c), 53 Stat. 12, and Revenue Act of 1928,
ch: 852, Sec. 23(c), 45 Stat. 799. Compare Int. Rev.
Code of 1954, Sec¢. 461, with Int, Rev. Code of 1939,
ch. 1, Sec. 43, 53 Stat. 24, and Revenue Act of 1928,
ch., 852, Sec. 43, 45 Stat. 805, Although the word-
ing of Int. Rev. Code of 1954, Sec. 461 (a) differs
somewhat from that of Sec. 43 in the earlier acts,

no change in meaning was intended. See H.R.Rep. No.
1337, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. (1854), 1954-3 U.S. Code
Cong. & Ad. News 4300. Under these circumstances the
time-tested rulings of the Internal Revenue Service
must be accorded serious consideration. Cammaranoc v.

United States, 358 U.S. 498 (1953); Helvering v, Win-

mill, 305 U.S. 79, 83 (1938); Helvering v. Bliss, 293

U.S5. 144, 151 (1934); Commissioner v. Plestcheeff,

100 F. 2d 62, 63 (9th Cir. 1938).

C. VWhen the liability for the tax attaches on
assessment date, the tax accrues although other tax
events, including the date ¢f mill levy on which the
rates of per cent are determined, the date of delivery
of the rolls to the tax collector and other dates in
the levy and collection procedure, occur later in the
year, |

Basically, the primary tax event occurring sub-
sequent to assessment date affecting the amount of
the property tax is the date of determination of the
mill levy or rate of per cent of tax. Other steps
in the tax collection procedure, in the ordinary

course of events, do not affezct the amount of the

[EREPUFERIE R R w1



tax and have been accorded no significance in the
controlling cases or by the Internal Revenue Ser-
vice in the determination of the date of accrual.
Thg authorities cited in Paragraph B above support
the premise that ad valorem taxes accrue when the
fact of liability attaches rather than when the pre-~
cise amount thereof is ascertained. When the
liability, either personal or by attachment of a
lien or charge, coincides with the assessment date,
the property tax accrues for federal income tax
purposes on that date although the mill levy and
other steps in the tax procedure occur later in
the year.

In Fawcus Machine Co. v. United States, 282

U.8. 375 (1931) a 1817 tax was in effect during 1918
and a new act changing the rates was enacted early
in 1919. The court held, nevertheless, that the tax
accrued during the year 1913, although the rate was
not ascertained until 1919.

In Lifson v, Commissioner, 98 F.2d 508 (8th

Cir. 1938), cert. denied 305 U.S. 662 (1939), the
court said:

"The 1933 taxes upon the property be-
came & lien as of May 1, 1933, although the
amount of the taxes had not at that time
been ascertained or levied and they were
not due and payable until January, 1934."
98 F.2d at 509,

In holding that the taxes accrue when the lien at-
taches, the court said (p. 510):

"The fact that the amount of the taxes
here involved had not been definitely ascer-
tained at the time the lien attached does not
alter the situation....They accrue in Minne-
sota when they become a charge against and a
lien upon the land taxed."

P e e b - v e m ey



of the grantor-grantee inter sese and in nowise

act to change or postpone the date of the lien

or charge in favor of the state, United States

v. Consolidated Elevator Co., 141 F.2d 791 (8th

Cir. 1944); Lifson v, Commissioner, 98 F.2d 508

(8th Cir. 1938), cert. denied, 305 U.S. 662 (1939);

and cf Magruder v. Supplee, 316 U.S. 394 (1942).

In United States v, Consolidated Elevator Co.,

141 F.2d 791 (8th Cir. 1944), at page 794, the
court said:

"The provision of the Minnesota
statute that the lien ihall not attach
as between grantor and grantee until
January leaves vendors and vendees at
liberty to bargain as to which of them
will pay the tax, and does noi remove
the state's lien for taxes or positpone
its attachment. The fact that the land
at the time it is purchased is subject
to the lien for taxes, even though the
taxes are not then payable, and the
amount of them has not been ascertained,
can be, and is no doubt taken into consid-
eration by the vendors and vendees in
agreeing upon the price, This statute
by its express terms h:is reference only
to the rights of the grantor and grantee
inter sese and not to ihe rights of the
state. Helvering v. Johnson County
Realty Co., supra, 128 F.2d at page 717.
In effect it says merely that in the ab-
sence of an express agreement between
the parties the purchaser will be conclu-
sively presumed to have assumed as a part
of the purchase price the current taxes
on the real estate conveyed. In discharg~-
ing this assumed obligation the purchaser
is not paying taxes imposed upon him with-

in the meaning of 8§ 23(ec). See Magruder v.

Supplee, supra.”

Clearly, 68 0.3. 1951, Sec. 15.5, does not

act

to establish or to postpone the date which the lien,

charge or encumbrance in favor of the state arises

in Oklahoma .

4. 1In Oklahoma ad valorem taxes on bpersonal property

become the personal liability of +the owner of such property



on assessment day (assessmeni date is January 1 except as

to ummanufactured farm products which are assessed as of

May 31), 68 0.3, 1951, Secs, 15.8, 354, 336. There are a
substantial number of cases which hold that the personal
property tax of the owner is incurred and fixed as to taxa-
ble property owned by him on asszssment date. In Re Assess-

ment of Champlin Refining Company, 186 Okla, 625, 99 P,k 2d

880 (1940); State v. Stephenson-3rowne Lumber Co., 180 Okla.

619, 71 P.2d 991 (1937); In Re Assessment of Alleged Omitted

Property of Kennedy for Taxation in Osage County for 1917,

177 Okla. 74, 58 P.2d 134 (1936); Chickasha Cotton 0il Com-

pany v. Grady County, et al., 177 Okla. 240, 58 P.2d 590

{(1936); Van Hoozer v, Myers, 98 0Okla. 243, 224 Pac, 977

(1924); Rogers v, Duncan, 57 Okla. 20, 156 Pac, 678 (1816);

Burns v. Cline, 28 QOkla. 728, 115 Pac. 1116 (1911); Barbee

v. Cowden, 182 Okla. 334, 77 P.2d 669 (1939):; Russell v.
Green, et al., 10 Okla. 340, 62 Pac., 817 (1900).
It is equally well settled by a number of the same

cases and in the leading case of In Re Sinclair Prairie

0il Company, 175 Okla. 289, 53 P.2d 221 (1935), that the
taxable status of the personal property affecting its ex-
emption or taxability is determined as of assessment date.

In In Re Assessment of Champlin Refining Company, 186

Okla, 625, 99 P.2d 590 (1936), the owner of o0il in storage
on January 1 was held liable for the tax because the exemp-
tion under the gross production tax act terminated December
31.

In In Re Assessment of Alleged Omitted. Property of

Kennedy for Taxation in Osage County for 1917, 177 Okla.

74, 58 P.2d 134 (1936), an account of $3,525,000 resulting

from deposits made December 18 and 20, 1916, and held in



escrow for Springer and Kennedy on January 1, 1917, was as-
sessed as omitted property. 1In the circumstances the court
found that the fund in the bank was the property of Springer
and Kennedy on January 1, 1917. Thereafter, Springer died
and Kennedy survived. An ad valorem assessment as omitted
property was upheld as to Kennedy's one-half and reversed
as to the heirs of Springer as to Springer's one-half,

The court said:

"/T/axes are assessed against personal pro-
perty in the name of the owner thereof as of Jan-
uary lst next preceding the tax year for which it
is assessed, Where such property escapes taxation
for a given year, and the property was a subject
of taxation, the taxes that should have been paid
thereon constitute a debt due the state from the
person who owned the property on the particular
assessment day. Anderson v. Ritterbusch, 22 Okl.

761, 98 p. 1002,

"In the instant case Springer owned the pro-
perty on the particular assessment day. It escaped
taxation and Springer was indebted to the state in
the amount he should have paid. Such debt survived
and was a proper charge against his estate," 58
P.2d at 139,

The sum of money was distributed on or about January
26, 1917, and therefore lost its identity. However, the
owners on January 1 were personally liable for ad valorem
taxes assessed thereon. The living owner of one-half was
held assessable but the liabili%y constituted a persoconal
debt as to the one-half owned by the deceased co-owner which
survived as a charge against his estate. Therefore, his

heirs were not liable therefor.

In Chickasha Cotton 0il Co. v. Grady County, 177 Okla.

240, 58 pP.2d 590 (1836), bales of cotfon of the defendant
were assessed as being omitted from the tax rolls.
The defendant was held personally liable for ad valorem

taxes, even in subsequent years, on bales of cotton owned by



This debt for 'the year 1921 was held to exist against Van
Hoozer and to survive as a claim against his estate although
he died in May of that year. The tax was imposed upon him
personally prior to May, the month of his death, namely on
assessmént day, January 1. His astate was liable for this
tax as well as for the two years previously.

Rogers v. Duncan, 57 Okla. 20, 156 Pac. 678 (1918),

holds that both the assessment of property in the name of a
party who did not own it on assessment day and a previous
Judgment sustaining such assessment were void and subject
to collateral attack. The court stated that the personal
property tax is a personal liability of the owner against
whom it is assessed.

The court said:

"When personal property is legally assessed

to the owner, not only such property is liable for

the taxes, but such assessment, in a sense, if

valid, becomes a perscnal liabililty against the

party against whom it is assessed; and any other

property owned by him is liable and subject to be

sold for the purpose of paying the taxes." 156

Pac. at 682,

Barbee v. Cowden, 182 Okla. 334, 77 P.2d 669 (1938),

involved collection of ad valorem taxes levied against per-
sonal property of an assignee 0{ such property under 68 0.8.
1951, Sec. 218 providing for transferee's liabhility for
taxes in the event of transfer of all of a taxpayer's per-
sonal property to one person in one transaction., The court
held that a lien would attach to the personal property trans-
ferred, but only for the current taxable year, and reversed
the judgment for prior years.

The court gquoted 68 0.S5. 1951, Sec. 218 and concluded
as follows:

"This court has held, under said statute,

that when the property is sold to one certain
person and the owner fails to retain sufficient



to pay the taxes, a lien attaches only for the

taxes assessed for the year in which the sale

is made, J. I. Case Threshing Machine Co. v.

Qates, 27 Okl. 412, 112 P, 980 and First National

Bank of Comanche v. Young, Sheriff, 155 Okl. 282,

8 P.2d 1108." 77 P.2d at 671.

Thus from this case it is clear that the person liable
for the ad valorem taxes for the years preceding the current
Year was the owner of the property on assessment date. The
only provision in the Oklahoma Statutes for a lien attaching
to personal property is 68 0.8, 1951, Sec. 218 and its appli-
cation is limited to the current taxable year., It also pro-
vides in such instance that "the one owing such tax shall be
civilly liable to any purchaser for any tax he owes thereon

." Even in this situation the personal liability of the
owner on January 1 remains and is neither dispelled nor

transferred to the transferee of the property.

As stated in Burms v. Cline, 28 Okla. 728, 115 Pac,

1116 (1911), and in 68 0.5. 1951, Sec. 218 "the one owing"
the tax remains liable to the transferee. To the same ef-

fect, see First National Bank of Comanche v. Young, 152 Okla.

282, 8 P.2d 1108 (1932); Bailey v. Williamson-Halsell-

Frazier Co., 44 Okla. 586, 145 Pac, 412 (1914); and J. I,

Case Threshing Machine Co. v. Oates, 27 Okla. 412, 112

Pac, 980 (1910),

The fact of liability for perscnal preperty taxes, there-

fore, arises on January 1 in Oklzhoma (except for ummanufac-
tured farm products which are assessed as of May 31).
Personal property taxes in Oklahcoma, therefore, accrue for
federal income tax purposes as of January 1 of each year
(with the exception noted which is not applicable here).

5. In Oklahoma real estate becomes encumbered with

2 lien or charge on assessment date. As heretofore noted,

g T e, e ————— T - . R —



S b e

there is no personal liability for taxes on real property
in Oklahoma, but the taxable status of the owner thereof
and of the property taxed is finally determined on assess—
ment date. A charge or encumbrance is established on that
date which can be removed only by payment of the tax.

This encumbrance is the type of burden which results in
the property tax accruing for federal income tax purposes.

Magruder v. Supplee, 316 U.S. 394, (1942), and see Judge

Parker's dissent in Commissioner v. Hust, 116 F.2d 636

(4th Cir, 1940) at page 640, which dissent was quoted

with approval in Magruder v. Supplee, 316 .S, 394 (1942)

and which case was, in effect, overruled by Magruder,
Additionally, it is the conclusion of this Court that
although some doubt has been created by the dictum in

First National Bank v. Scott, 118 Okla. 1106, 249 Pac. 282

(1925) the later cases establish that the statutory lien

arises on real estate on January 1. Allen v. Henshaw, 197

Okla. 123, 168 P.2d 625 (1946); Cherry v. Crown Hill Ceme-

tery Trust, et al., 200 Okla. 35, 191 P,2d 591 (1948).

In Allen v. Henshaw, 197 (Okla. 123, 168 P.2d 635

(1946), the lands were condemned and title taken by the
United States on or near March 15, 1943, Awards were made
by the Court, and checks therefor ordered to issue payable
Jointly to the landowners and the County Treasurer in each
case in order that the Treasurer might retain sufficient

of the funds to pay any taxes then existing against the
property. Upon receipt of the checks, the County Treasurer
estimated the 1943 ad valorem taxes or the lands which he
retained and paid the balance to the landowners. The land-
owners obtained a peremptory writ of mandamus requiring the

payment of the retained amount. The Court held that 68 0.8.

- 17 ..

i - e o s

RSO



1951, 8§ 15.5 was applicable and that the selling landowners
were not liable for the taxes and sustained the writ. The

Court affirmed that the lien had attached before March 15,

as follows: .

"If the landowners had conveyed their proper-
ties to the United States by their warranty deeds
on March 13, the United States would hold those
properties subject to the lien ¢F the 1943~44 taxes
{(United States v. ATabama, supra)., Was 1t intended
that the United States would get a greater or hetter
title by compulsory sale? We think not. Undoubtedly
it was not the intention of Congress to compel a
landowner to pay a tax whic: he would not be obligated
to pay under our State sitatutes in a voluntary sale.

"There is authority for holding that the tax
burden or lien continued Fight On NoOtwitAStanding
the condemnation of the land by the United States.
The Taci that the taxes may not be collected from
the United States or the lien thereof foreclosed
without the consent ol That Government is without
material concern in this case. 168 P,2d 625, 628,

¥ ok ok ok ok ok

"The landowners involved here were done with
the lien when the lands passed out of their hands
prior fto October 1, 943, ™ (Emphasis added)

As previously noted, there is the dictum in First

National Bank v. Scott, 119 Okla, 1106, 24% Pac. 282 (1925)

to support the contention that the lien does not attach
until the taxes became due, and there is also some language

in Allen v. Henshaw, 197 Okla, 123, 168 P,2d 625 (1946) in-

dicating its acceptance of Scott, but as is clear from the

foregoing, the court in Allen v. Henshaw, 197 Okla. 123,

168 P.2d 625 (1946), in four separate instances treated and
gpecifically referred to the lien as being in existence by
March 15,

The Oklahoma Supreme Court in Board of Com'rs of

Comanche County v. Central Baptist Church, 136 Okla. 99, 276

Pac, 726 (1929) recognized that the language in First National

Bank v. Scott, supra, was dictum when it said:




"The issue in that case did not necessarily
involve, as we view it, the determination of when
taxes became a lien upon real estate; neither do
we think such question decisive of this appeal,"

In the more recent case of Cherry v. Crown Hill Ceme-

tery Trust et al,, 200 Okla. 35, 191 P,2d 591 (1948), decided

two years after Allen v. Henshaw, Riley, Justice concurring

specially said:

: "Where land liable to 2 lien (the lien ac-

crues on the date of assessment) is diminished,

that remaining is liable for the lien and the

debt represented thereby. Thompson, Real Property,

Sec. 194; Buckout v, Swift, et al., 27 Cal. 433,

434; Harris v. Bannon, 78 Ky, 568; Goff v. 0O'Conner,

16 J11. 421; State ex rel. Lavis v. Goodnow, 80

Mo. 271; Title 68 0.5, 1941 B 15.16 and 15.51."

It is therefore the conclusion of this Court that ad
valorem taxes on real property become a lien on January 1
and additionally that they accrue when either a charge
against the real estate or a lien becomes fixed upon the
land. That date is assessment date, January 1, in Oklahoma
and the ad valorem taxes thereon accrue for federal income
tax purposes on that date.

6. G.C.M. 18828, 1837-2 Cum. Bull. 87 (Ckla.) correc-
tly states the accrual date of property taxes in Oklahoma
and Rev. Rul. 54-564, 1954-2 Cum. Bull, 87 (Okla.) does not.

The case of Noble v. Jones, 45 F.3upp. 504 (W.D. Okla. 1942),

was decided approximately one mon:h before Magruder v,

Supplee, 316 U.3. 394 (1942), and, in effect, was overruled

by the Magruder case. In addition the decision was based
upon the grantor-grantee statute wvhich, as hereinabove shown,
does not affect the lien to the state. Further, the case

of F, A, Gillespie Trust v. Commissioner, 21 T.C. 739, No. 81

(1954), relied upon in Rev. Rul. £4-564, 1854-2 Cum. Bull, 87

(Okla.), was based upon Noble v. Jones, 45 F.Supp. 504 (W.D.

Okla., 1942), and uncritically applied the principles of the

- 19 -




Nohle case to both real and personal property although the

Noble case was based solely on the grantor-grantee statute

in Oklahoma relating solely to real estate. It is there-
fore thg conclusion of this Court that G.C.M, 18828, 1937-2
Cum. Bull, 87, accurately states the accrual date of property
taxes for federal income tax purposes in the State of Okla—
homa ,

7. The plaintiff is entitled to recover against the
defendant the sum of $66,314.83 with interest thereon as
provided by law at the rate of six per cent per annum to a
date preceding the time of the refund check by not more
than thirty (30) days, such date to be determined by the

Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

ORDER FOR JUDGMENT

WHEREFORE, it is considered by this Court that the
plaintiff have judgment against the defendant for the sum
of $66,314.83 with interest thereon as provided by law at
the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum to a date preceding
the date of the refund check by not more than thirty (30)
days, such date to be determined oy the Commissioner of
Internal Revenue,

Dated this écz day of , 1959,

(: : ;;s%rfci ; é ;
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Attorney for PlaintifT

Attorney Tor Defendant

- 20 -

D e Y e ot kbt T 1 e et e i i =



